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A BRIEF CHRONOLOGY
OF THE MUHAMMADAN MONUMENTS
OF EGYPT TO A.D. 1517

BY CAPTAIN K. A. C. CRESWELL, r.a. r.

PREFACE.

This chronology, necessarily brief, 1s intended to summarise in a
convenient form, such information as may be available concerning the
date of all the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt down to the Turkish
Conquest. A considerable part of this information has been condensed
from the great and invaluable work of Prof. Max van Berchem on the
Avabic epigraphy of Egypt. That work, however, is not concerned
with monuments which do not bear historical inseriptions, and whose
estimated date must therefore depend on historical or architectural
argument, nor does it include a considerable number of buildings,
presumably unknown to him , which bear dated inscriptions and which
have since received the attenlion of archaologists. Of these inscriptions
some have already been published in the Comptes Rendus of the Comalé
de Conservation, while others, hitherto unpublished, have been deciphered
by Yiisuf Effendi Ahmad, the Comaté’s Epigraphist and Inspector of Mo-
numents, who has very kindly permitted me to publish them here.

In the case of monuments whose estimated date depends upon archi-
tectural argument, it may be thought that I have attempted to fix too
close a limit. I have nevertheless felt justified in doing so, partly because
I have seen and examined every monument in this list (with four excep-
tions), in chronological order as far as my preliminary information
permitted, in order to acquire a true historical perspective, and partly
because the series is so close and unbroken. In this respect, Cairo is

() The last part of his work was published thirteen years ago.
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unrivalled by any other city in Islam. What town indeed can show a
series of monuments which, commencing in the 1x* century, numbers
over 220 before the year 1517 1s passed? Damascus, although its series
starts earlier with the Great Umayyad Mosque, does not approach it in
numbers, and in the Seven Cities of Delhi, perhaps its nearest rival, the
series only starts with the Kuwwat ul Islam Mosque, which was built
1197 A. D.

Two interesting facts are brought to light by this chronology : (1) the
centralization in Cairo of the whole spending power of the country as
[ar as architecture was concerned, and () the extraordinary historical
sense of the people, no less than b2 °/, of the monuments in this list
being actually daled by an inscription, while several bear two or more
inscriptions with varying dates showing the progress of the works. One
must turn to the non-Muhammadan architecture of India to fully reahse
how great the contrast can be.

I have to thank Signor A. Patricolo, the Chief Architect of the Comaté,
for his conslant help, and [ am greatlv indebted to Mrs. R. L. Devonshire
for very many historical references.

ABBREVIATIONS.
C.LA...... Corpus Inscriptionum Arabicarum, 1™ partie : Egyptc, par Max van Ber-
chem.
CR....... Comptes Rendus du Comité de Conservation des monuments de UArt arabe.
Notes.. .. ... Max van Bencren, Notes d’archéologie arabe, in the Journal asiatique,
1891 and 18g2; the pages quoted arc thosc of the tirage & part,
Plan....... The plan referred to is that published with the General Index to the
C. R for 1914.

J.RA.S.... Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society.

M.M.A. F.C. Mémoives de la Mission archéologique frangaise du Caire.

M.LF.A.O.. Mémoires de I'lnstitut francars d'archéologie orientale du Caure.

Maqrizi.. . .. When not otherwise stated, the references to Maqrizi arc to the Baliq
edition of his Khitat.
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PRE-FATIMIDE MONUMENTS.

NILOMETER (No. 79 on Plan). — The first Nilometer constructed on Réda 199 814
Island was built by Asdma under the orders of the Khalif Suleymén, and
completed in g6 H. (715), to replace one at Helwén which had been des-
iroyed the previous year. The gradualed column in the cenlre of the present
Nilometer, which acls as a measuring gauge, is, according to tradition, the
original one placed there by Asdma, and the form of the Kulfic inscriptions
on it, according to Marcel, confirms this opinion. Neglected and half ruined
under al-Amin, the Nilometer was almost entirely reconstructed by al-Ma’miin
in 19g H. (814). Marcel attributes the Kufic inscription above the pointed-
arched opening of the tunnel leading to the Nile, and the two Kufic mscrip-
tions running round the frieze of the pitin which the column stands, to this
epoch. All these inscriptions are Quranic. The Nilometer was repaired under
Mutawakkil in 233 H. (847-848), and againin 2017 H.(861-862), at which
date a pair of bracing arches were thrown from the top of the column to
the sides of the pit. These bracing arches were replaced under Sultan Mus-
tafa Il by Hamza Pasha in 1180 H. (1766), who copied in Sulus characters
the original inscription and the date 247 H. The Nilometer was again repair-
ed by Mustansir in 485 H. (10g2).

See Mancer, Mémowe sur le Meqyis de Uile de Roudal, in the Description de
l’E'gyple, Etat moderne, t. XV, pp. 387-b29; and M. van Bercuew, C. 1. 4.,
pp- 18-22.

MOSQUE OF “AMR TBN AL-AAS (No. 319 on Plan). — Although founded
early in 21 I (winter of 641-642) by “Amr on his return from the siege of
Alexandria ), this mosque only attained its present size and shape in 21.2 H.

o
(3]
o]
o
-3

The original mosque only measured 50 x 30 cubits; it was first enlarged by
Maslama in 53 H. (673). ‘Abd al-"Aziz ibn Marwin knocked it down and en-
tirely rebuilt it in 79 H. (698-699), and it was again rebuilt by Qurra ibn
Sharik in g2-93 H. (710-711). Salik ibn ‘Aly added four lines of columns

on the north-west side in 133 H. (750-55 1), and a rahaba, or open court, was

) On this date, see Dr. A. J. ButLen's Arab Conquest of Egypt, pp. 341-3ha.

Bulletin, t. XV1. 6
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also added on this side by Miisa ibn “Aly in 155 H. {791-792). It was doubled
in size by ‘Abdallah ibn “Aly in 212 H. (827), when its size attained 1¢o x
150 cubits, which is about its present measurement. Hence the date in the
margin. In 801 H. (1399) the whole ¢ibla side of the mosque was taken
down and rebuilt ~in its whole length and breadth, from the Great Mihrab
to the Sahn», and weak points in the walls were repaired. This restoration
was completed in 80l (1ho1). Ibn lyds (Tdrikh Masr, IL, p. 153), under the
year 879 H.(1 hnht), states that Sultan Qdyt-Bdy in the month of Gumada I,
ordered the rebuilding of what was ruined in the mosque of ‘Amr ibn al-*Ads.
A somewhat extensive restoration was carried ont in 1919 H. (1797)by Murdd
Bey, and four dated inseriptions record the fact.

See E. K. Cosser, The History of the Mosque of “Amr at Old Cairo, in the
J R 4.8., 1890, pp. 759-8o0.

AQUEDUCT OF IBN TULUN, or AQUEDUCT OF BASATIN (not shown

“on the Plan of the Comité). — This aqueduct, known to-day as the Migrat

al-Imam, starts at Basatin and runs, after two small bends, in an exact line
with the minaret of Shahin Agh4 al-Khalawaty for 560 paces, and then in aline
which, if prolonged, would pass stightly to the east of the Mausoleum of Imém
ash-Shaf'ey and touch the west front of the Citadel. This portion, however,
is only 500 paces long and disappears in the ground about 120 paces (o the
south of the cemetery laying south of Imam al-Leith. This aqueduct has been
identified with the Aqueduct of 1bn Tdldn by Corbet, who gives architectural
reasons for his identification — e. g. that the size of the bricks, which are red,
and the style of the brickwork, resemble that of the Mosque of Ibn Tldn —
but he reserves his topographical reasoning for a future paper. This is un-
fortunate as the basis for architectural argument 1s somewhat scanty. Vollers
is equally brief in his reasoning and, in fact, fails to arrive at a definite con-
clusion. Guest and Richmond, however, discuss the matler at greater length
and entirely [rom the topographical point of view. They summarise the evi-
dence as follows. That part of the Qardfa which adjoined the Mugattam was
called al-Qardfat as-Sughra, and that part which was to the east of Misr (Fustdt)
next to the habitations, was called al-Qarafat al-Kubra (Maorizi, Khiat, 1,
P ltlm); an aqueduct built by Ibn Tdlin formed the division between the two
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(ibid., 1, p. 298), as is the case with our aqueduct. Further, this aqueduct,
known as Qandfir Ibn Tuldn, took its supply from a well called “Afsat al-Kubra
(ibid., 11, p. hhg) and conveyed water to Darb Silem (Isy Duquiq, al-Intisir,
IV, p. b8). “Afsat al-Kubra was one of the northern limits of Birket al-Habash
(ibid., 11, p. 1592). This was a very Jarge birka which formed the southern
boundary of Misr and al-Qaréfa and stretched across from the Nile up towards
the Muqattam at Basitin al-Wazir. At the end of the aqueduct were Christian
and Jewish cemeteries. Qur aqueduct starls at Basétin, its inlake tower being
built on a spur or outcrop of the Muqattam, and at this end and to the easl
of it there is still a Jewish cemetery. Darb Sdlem, the place to which it con-
veyed water, is described as «in the beginning of el-Qardfa» near Qabr al-Qédy
Bakkdr (Ast c-Maudsiy, an-Nujim, I, p. 46). Guest and Richmond, for some
reason which is not clear, place the tomb of Qady Bakkdr inside the bend of
the Great Aqueducl (see under 711 H.), and Darb Silem oulside and a little
to the east of this same bend (sec their Map). This conclusion leads them so
far to the west of our aqueduct that they are compelled, under reserve, to
conclude that it cannot be attributed to Ibn Taldn. The following passage
[rom Ibn Iyas (I, p. 33), however, shows their topography to be at fault :
« The Imim Shif‘ey Muhammad ibn Idris died : the evening of his death was
Friday evening in the month of Ragab of the year 20k ol the Hegra. They
interred him in the Great Cemetery, opposite the tomb of Qddy Bakkér.»
Darb Silem must therefore have been near the Mausoleum of Imdm ash-Shéf ey,
and this takes us back to the line followed by our aqueduct and removes this
topographical objection to its identification. The suggestion of Guest and Rich-
mond, that our aqueduct may be that built by al-Kdmil to bring water [rom
Birkat al-Habash to the Mausoleum of ITmam ash-Shif‘ey (ibid., 1L, p. hhh) is
not so easily disposed of. This aqueduct is referred to by Ibn lyds (I, p. 81),
who explicitly states that Ihn Taldn built it, but Maqrizi, the earlier anthority,
is more ambiguous, and merely states that al-Kdmil «brought water from
Birkat al-Habash», which of course may have been done by a small extension
from the aqueduct of Ibn Tdldn. T can only say that [ agree with Corbet that
the architecturc,in so far asit provides a basis for argument, leads us to conclude
that ours is the Aqueduct of Ihn Tilin. Those few arches which are nearly
complete certainly resemble those found in his mosque, and are quite different

6.
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in outline from those of the Ayyubide period, which, together with the late
Fitimide, is pre-eminently the period of the keel arch, the military archi-
tecture of Saladin alone excepted. According to Maqrizi, the Aqueduct of Ibn
Tildn was built by the architect who later built his mosque. I have therefore
placed it before 263 H., although I discredit the rest of the story of which
this statement forms part, viz. :— that he was a Copt, and devised the scheme
of a mosque on piers, to avoid the destruction of churches for the sake of
their columns. These piers are amply explained by the existence at Sdmarrd,
Ibn Tldn’s home, of two mosques dating from the middle of the 1x'™ century
A.D., one at least of which was built on piers, and whose remains have been
described in the works of Commander J. F. Jones, Baron von Oppenheim,

General de Beylié, Miss G. L. Bell, Sarre-Herzfeld, ete.
See E. K. Corser, The Life and Works of Ahmad Ibn Tibin, in the J.R. A. 5.,

1891, pp. 531-b34; Dr Vorrers, Notice historique sur les différents aqueducs au
sud du Caire, C. R., 1893, pp. 58-61; C. R., 1894, p. 80; and Guest and Rica-
moxo, Misr in the Fifteenth Century, J.R. 4. S., 1903, pp. 807-812.

MOSQUE OF AHMAD IBN TULUN (No. 290 on Plan). — According to
Maqrizi (1, p. 265), this mosque was commenced in 263 H.(876), and finished
in Ramaddn 265 (April-May 87q). The latter date is conflirmed by the
great Kufic inscription of the founder which existed formerly in duplicate on
the two middle piers on the outer arcade of the sanctuary. These two inscrip-
tions are reproduced in the Description from the drawings of Marcel (see Erat
moderne, allas, vol. I, pp. f and g of the series Inscriptions, monnaies et mé-
dailles), but disappeared at some subsequent date. In 18go a portion of one
was discovered in the course of pulling down the cells which blocked up the
arcades. This piece, which includes the date «Ramaddn of the year five and
sixty and two hundred», has been published by E. K. Corbet in his Life and
Works of Ahmad 1bn Tilin, loc. cit., pp. b57-562, and pl. VI. An inscription
on a slab of marble over the lintel of a gate in the outer wall of the north-
east zidda and below the crenellations states that «this gate and that which
surrounds it » was restored by Badr al-Gamaly in Safar 470 (August-September
1077). A resloration was carried outin 696 H. (1296-1297) by ‘Alam ad-Din
Sangar under the orders of Lagin, in accordance with the vow the latter had
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made three years previously when hiding [rom justice in this very mosque, where
he lived for a year, after he had murdered the Sultan Khalil al-Ashraf. This
restoration is recorded by an inscription on a panel of wood over the door to
the right of the mihrdb and another on a band of copper, said to have come
from this same door and now preserved in the Arab Museum (Hall X, No. 53).
F'rom this period date the minbar or pulpit, with inscription «10™ Safar, in
the year 66 », the meyda or fountain in the sahn (see under 696 H.), a copper
lamp for the mihrdb presented by «Shady, son of Shirkii», and now in the
Arab Museum (Hall IX, No. 10), the sundial dated 696 H. shown in the
Description de Ukgypte (Atlas 11, pl. ¢, of the series Inscriitions, monnates et mé-
dailles), and no doubt a large number of the window lattices. To these may be
added the wooden dome over the space in front of the mihrdb, or rather its
substructure. | venture to assert this on account of the absolute identity of its
pendentives, although of wood, with those of the little dome in the Madrassa-
Mausoleum of Salar and Sangar al-Gawly al the end of the passage behind
the mausoleums of these iwo Emirs. Its shoddy upper portion, comprising the
dome itself and the eight windows of the octagonal drum, are obviously late,
and closely resemble the two domes of the Convent-School of Sheykhu, which
are probably due to the restoration of Bilal Aghd in 1095 1. (1684). Salmon
suggests that the mosaic, just below the semi-dome of the mihrdb «doivent
dater du mirhab (sic) primitif, car elles sont d’origine byzantine». This con-
clusion does not appear to me to be sound. Marble and mosaic found their
way into Muhammadan work in Syria and Arabia at a very early date, e. g.
the Great Mosque of the Umayyads at Damascus, the Qubbat as-Sakhra al
Jerusalem, and the Mosque at Medina (U, but they appear to have arrived in
Egypt comparatively late, stucco, highly decorated, being the material of all
early mihrabs, e. g. the Mosque of al-Guydshy, Gami® Ikhwét Sayedna Yisuf,

® For the Great Mosque at Damascus, see
Isx Barrtran (Defrémery’s transl., I, p. 199),
who states that the Emperor of Byzantium fur-
nished the Khalif Walid with a quantity of
J5ifsa. This word is an adaptation of the Greek
Yy@wois (constructions in small cubes). For
the Qubbat as-Sakhra at Jerusalem, see vy Vo-

¢, Le Temple de Jérusalem, p. 83 fl. For the
Mosque at Medina, see Baripmory, Fudily al-
Bulddn (Hitl1's transl., pp. 20-21). He mentions
two occasions on which work in gold mosaic
was carried out there, the first being under
al-Walid (86-96 H.), the second under al-
Mutawakkil in 246-247 H.
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Mausoleum of Muhammad al-asawéty, Mausoleum of Sayeda ‘Atika, Mau-
soleum of Sayeda Ruqayya, Mausoleum of Yahy4 ash-Shabih, Mausoleum of
the Emir Abt Manstr Isma‘ll, Mausoleum of the Abbassid Khalifs, and the
Mausoleum of Sheger ad-Durr. I therefore conclude that the marble panelling
of the mihrdb is probably due to Ligin, likewise the mosaic. The latter can-
not possibly date from the foundation of the mosque, nor even from the
Fatimide period, as the inscription which forms an integral part of it is in
Naskh, which only appears in Egypt at the commencement of the Ayyubide
period. The Q4dy Karim ad-Din who administered this mosque in the time
of Muhammad an-Nasir, the Emir Yelboghd al-Omary al-Khédseky in 767,
and ‘Oybaid ibn Muhammad ibn “Abd al-Hé4dy al-Hawidy in 792, are men-
tioned by Maqrizi (1, p. 269) as having been responsible for small works.
The vandalism of which traces still remain in the north-west corner, where
the arches are walled up, is due to Glot-Bey, who, about 1846, turned part
of this mosque into a poor-house.

Stucco Mmmiss. — There are two of these on the two central piers of the
present outer row of the sanctuary. That on the right bears an inscription of
al-Afldal in the name of the Khalil Mustansir, and can be indirectly fixed as
487 H. (1o0gk); that on the left is an almost exact copy of the former made
no doubt in 696 H. by Ligin, whose name and titles it bears. There 1s a
second pair on the corresponding piers two lines further south-east, which
according to Fleury are v century (x' century A. D.}. A fifth mihrdb with
Quranic inscriptions in decorated Kufic and early Naskh, known as the mihrab
of Sayeda Nafisa, is ascribed by Corbet to Ligin or Muhammad an-Nésir, and
by van Berchem to the vu™ century (xm™ century A. D.).

Mixarer. — Although Corbet, Franz Pasha (Kaire, p. 11) and other
authors have suggested that the minaret dates from a later period than the
mosque, it certainly goes back as far as 375 H. (985-986) since Muqaddasy,
writing in that year, states that the minaret of Ibn Tulin’s mosque was of
small stones and that its staircase was on the outside (ed. de Goeje, p. 199,
quoted by Yésur Ervenor Auman, Gami® Ibn Tilin, p. 32). I consider that it is
undoubtedly the work of Ibn Téaldn. Maqrid (11, p. 266) quotes al-Qodd’y
(d. 464 H. = 1062 A. D.) to the effect that Ibn Tdldn built his mosque «on
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the plan of the Mosque of Sdmarré, and likewise the minaret». lbn Duqmiq,
who died 1406 A. D., says the same thing about the mosque, but without
an express reference to the minaret (IV, p- 1 23). The minaret at Simarrd
referred to is, of course, that built by Matawakkil (847-861 A. D.) which
still exists and is known as the Malwiya Tower. Although mentioned by
Kinneir as long ago as 181/ and later on by Fraser, Rich, Commander J. F.
Jones and von Thielmann, it was nevertheless practically unknown until about
ten years ago. It is a remarkable fact that although the minaret of Ibn Tdltn
is now of circnlar section above and of square section below (Plate 1, 4), it
would appear certain that it once resembled the minaret at Sdmarrd more
closely than it does at present, since Maqrizi (II, p. 267), Ibn Duqméq (1Y,
p. 124), and Abd 1-Mahdsin (II, pp. 8 and 9), repeat a little fable to the
effect that Ibn Tilin, toying one day with a piece of paper and rolling it
around his finger, produced a spiral, and then ordered his architect to take
it as a model for his minarel. At Simarrd the same fable 1s told of the
Malwiya Tower, bul whereas it provides an exact description of that minaret,
it does not accurately fit the minaret of Ibn Tdldn in its present stale. The
question therefore arises : has this minaret undergone alterations? 1 do not
hesitate to answer in the aflirmalive. An examinalion shows that the two
horse-shoe arches which join it to the mosque proper must be of more recent
date as they cut right across the middle of two windows. Assuming then, as
I think we are entitled to do, that the square base and the connecling arches
are later work, to what period are we to ascribe them? Nésirt Khusrau, who
visited Gairo in 1047-1048 A. D., states that under the reign of al-Hakim
the descendants of Ibn Tdltn sold him the mosque for 30,000 dinars, and
then shortly after commenced to demolish the minaret. When asked for an
explanation they replied that they had not sold the minaret. The Khalif there-
fore made them re-purchase the mosque (see Schefer’s transl., pp. 145-146).
It is therefore possible that it underwent a restoration at this time, although
the historians of the mosque are silent on the subject, but in any case it was
again in bad condition at the time when Ligin was taking refuge there, and
itis advisable to consider whether its present form can date from this period.
Two distinctive features at once present themselves as a basis for argument,
viz :— the horse-shoe arches referred to above, the horse-shoe arch at the foot
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of the staircase (Plate I, ¢), the four pairs of blind horse-shoe arches set in
three f{aces of the square lower portion of the minaret, and the spirally fluted
columns which form central supports for three of them. Such columns first
appear in Lthe Madrassa-Mausoleum of Qal&tin (683-684 H.) over the entrance,
and horse-shoe arches of form similar lo the above are found on the minaret
of this same building, and also on the minaret of the Madrassa-Mausoleum of
Saldr and Sangar al-Gawly (703 IL.). It therefore seems highly probable that

extensive alterations to the minaret formed part of the works carried out by
Léagin in 696 I. Its present mabkhara finial is also in keeping with this date.

See, in addition to references cited, C. R., 18go, pp. to2and111; C. I 4.,
pp- 27-3q, 661-652, and 697-698; M. van Bencuen, Notes, denxieme article,
pp- 6-15; G. Saimon, La Kal'at al-Kabeh et la Biwkat al-Fil, in the M. 1. F. 4. 0.,
VI, pp. 12-29; Henz Bey, Descriptive Catalogue of. . . the National Museum of
Arab Art, xxav n., pp. 171-172 and 198; and — for the stucco mihrdbs —
S. Freony, Die Ornamente der Hakim- und Ashar-Moschee, pp. 15-16, 19, 36-

37 and 4o, and pl. XI, XV and XVL .

CISTERNS OF TELL TINNIS. — According to Yaqit (Mu'djam, 1, p. 275),
most of these cisterns were built by Ahmad ibn T0lin, when he visited Tinnis
in 26 . (882). They are mentioned by Nasiri Khusrau, who passed through
Tinnis in 439 . (10k7). The final decay of Tinnis commenced in 588 H.
(1192), after the Third Crusade, when Saladin ordered the population to
withdraw to Damietta, leaving the garrison only. In 624 H. (1227) al-Kamil
demolished the town but not the fortress, where a small garrison still existed
at the visit of Fra Nicolo de Corbizzo in 1345. Gillebert de Lannoy, however,

‘in1h21 found nothing but ruins. It is evident from these facts that the history

of Tinnis had already come to an end belore the time of Ydqht, who com-
menced the fair copy of his great geographical dictionary in 1227, and died
at Aleppo in the following year. His statement therefore can not have been
invalidated by later constructions.

See C. Scurser, Nasstri Khosrau, pp. 111-112, also A. Parricovo, Les Gi-
ternes de Tell Tinnis dans le lac. Menzaleh, in the C. R., 1910, pp. 63-68, and
plates I-111.
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FATIMIDE MONUMENTS.

BAB QfA\DY ‘ASKAR (No. 47 on Plan). — Ravaisse, in his elaborale study 358360
of Fatimide Cairo, has shown on topographical grounds that this vaulted
passage must be the «Soldiers” Gate» of the « Great Eastern Palace » of Mu‘izz,
which was commenced 18 Sha'bin 358 H. (7% July 969) and finished during
360 H. (g70-971).
See P. Ravasse, Essar sur Uhastoire et sur la topographie du Casre d'aprés Malkrizi,
in the M. M. A. F. C., tome I, pp. hag, and 46g-h71; and C. R., 1885,
pp. 23-24.

MOSQUE OF AL-AZHAR (No. 97 on Plan). — Maqizi (II, p. 273) states  350.361
that it was commenced 24 Gumdadd I 359, and finished 7 Ramaddn 361
(4™ April g70-29" June g72). An inscription containing the name of the
Khalif al-Mu‘izz and his General Gobar and the date 360 H., no longer exists,
but according to Maqrizi it ran round the dome «which is in the first aisle of
the sanctuary, to the right of the mihrdb and the minbar». The same author
(11, p. 273) states that the Khalif al-[ldkim restored it, and the act of endow-
ment reproduced by him is dated Ramadén hoo (April-May ro10). A relic
of thrs restoration exists in the Arab Museum (Hall IV, No. 2} in the shape
of a folding door of Turkish pine in two leaves, bearing a Kufic inscription
in the name of this Khalif. A restoration by al-Mustansir (1036-1094 A. D.)
is also referred to by Maqrizi (II, p. 275). A wooden mihrdb, now in the
Arab Museum (Hall 1V, Nos. 11 and ¢5), was added, according to the Kufic
inscription, in 519 H. (1125-1126) by the Khalif al-Amir. According to
Maqrizi (11, p. 275), another restoration was carried out by Hafiz 1i-Din 11l14h
(A. D.1131-1 1119). He states further that on Friday 18 Rabi‘ I, in the year
665, a service was held to commemorate the restoration which had been
carried out by the Emir ‘Izz ad-Din Aydomor al-Hally, who had repaired the
angles of the building, paved it, whitewashed the walls and mended the roof.
The great earthquake of Dhu l-higga 702 (1303) did not spare this mosque,
but the Emir Saldr rebuilt the parts which had fallen. It was also restored by
the Qady Negm ad-Din Mubamwmad ibn Husseyn ibn ‘Aly in 725 H. (1325),
and by the Emir Sa‘ad ad-Din Beshir al-Gamd4r in 761 H. (1 360). This Emir,
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who was responsible for the completion of the Madrassa of Sultan Hasan, is
stated to have re-paved the mosque, whitewashed the walls, and to have built
near the south door a sebil with a free school above (wbid., II, p. 276). In
800 H. (1397) the minaret fell and was replaced by another which was com-
pleted Rabi® I of the same year (November-December 13¢97). This minaret only
lasted until Shawédl 817 (December 1414-January 1/15) when it had to be
taken down as it had begun to lean. A stone minaret was then built over the
arch of the north door. This minaret, which was built with stone taken from
the Madrassa of Khalil al-Ashraf in the Citadel, was completed in Gumad4 11
818 (August-September 1445). This fell also and was rebuilt in 8a7 H.
(1h23-142h). The Bab al-Muzayyinin, or Barbers’ Gate, is due to Qdyt-Bdy,
and was built by him, according to an inscription to right and left of the
entrance, in Ragab 873 (January-February 1/16q). The minaret in the middle of
the west side also hears his name, but is without a date; it probably formed part
of the works carried out for the Sultan by «Mustala son of Malim{d, son. of
Rustum », which were completed in Muharram goo H. (October thgh)aceord-
ing to Ihn Iyas (ll, p- 285}, and of which souvenirs exist in the Arab Museum,
in the shape of four panels of wood with inscriptions, all of which record
restorations to al-Azhar carried out by Qdyt-Bay, and three of which contain
also the name and parentage of Mustafa (Hall IV, Nos. 58, 74-76). Al-Ghiiry
added the double-headed minaret at the south-west angle of the safn, which
bears his name but lacks a date. He reigned from go6 H. (1ho 1)to g2z I
(1516). Under Ottoman rule, this mosque was restored or added to by as-Say-
yid Muhammad Pasha in 1004 H. (1596), by the Sheykh al-Beled Isma'il
Bey in 1132 H. (1 720), by “Abd ar-Rahmin Kikhiya in 1199 H. (1785),
and finally by the Khedive “Abbds Pasha in 185¢. The main entrance in the
western facade is covered with medallions and inscriptions in verse daled
1167 H.(1753-17b4). The arcades round the sahn, which early pholographs
show walled up, were cleared and opencd in the days of Iranz Pasha, who
retired from the Service of the Comité about 188+, Of the building as it stands
to-day, only the east liwdn is Fatimide. Fleury divides it, wherever there is
stucco ornament to provide a basis for argument, into three periods : (1) the
original work of Mua'izz; (2) the work of al-‘Aziz, 365-386 H. (975-996),
and (3) work dating from the first half of the xn™ century. To the first he
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assigns the inscriptions and surface decoration of the transept arches and the
north wall, and the inscriptions round the arches at the south end of the
qibla wall (his plates 1X-XHI and figs. 6-8); to the second he assigns the
ornarent on the inner side of the wall which separates the sanctuary from
the sahn (his plate VIII), since it appears to be the forerunner of the orna-
ment of the Mosque of al-ITdkim, and it is known that this magstra wall
was restored by al-“Aziz when he ordered the mosque to be used as a college.
To the third he assigns the entrance dome and its ornament (his plate XIV
and my Plate II, o), from which I conclude that it must form part of the
restoration of Hafiz i-Din IHah (524-544 H. = 113 0-11hg)referred to above.

See A. I. Menren, Tableau général des monuments religienx du Caire, in
Mélanges asiatiques, VI, pp. 335-337; P. Ravasse, Sur trois mihrdbs en bois
sculpté, in Mémorres de Ulnstitut égyptien, 11, pp. 628-634; M. vax Bercrey,
Notes, pp. 18-23; C. L A., pp. h3-50, 630, 632-633, and 674-676; P. Ra-
vaisse, op. ctt., M. M. A. F. C., 1ll, p. 87; llerz Bey, Catalogue, pp. 74-75,
76-77, 87, go-g1 and 9/i; and S. Freury, op. cit., pp. 27-ba.

MOSQUE OF AL-HAKIM (No. 15 on Plan).— According to Maqrizi (II, 380403 9001012
p- 277 ), this mosque was founded by the Khalif ‘Aziz in Ramadan 380 (gqo),
and opened for worship in 381 H. (gq 1), before being finished. The Khalif
al-Hakim re-commenced the construction in 393 I. (1003 ) and was still en-
gaged thereon in o1 H. (1010). In ho3 H.(to12) he had it [urnished and

~decorated. A Kufic inseription of al-Hikim on a great slab over the entrance
was seen by Sir Gardiner Wilkinson, and referred to in his Topography of
Thebes. He sent a facsimile of it to von Hammer, who published it in 1838
in the Journal asiatique, 3¢ série, t. V, pp. 338-3g1. It was dated Ragab 393
(May 1003). This mosque was seriously damaged by the great earthquake
of 13 Dhu I-higga 702 (1303). Maqrizl states that a greal number of the
piers were destroyed and that the summits of the two minarets fell. Bibars
al-Géshenkir undertook the extensive repairs needed, and amongst other things
built the pyramid-like casings of the two stone mmarets, and added the brick
and stucco tops which rise above these casings. An inseription dated Dhu
l-higga 703 1L (July 1303), recording the fact of this restoration, may be
seen over the entrance vault. Fleury, by a minute study of the ornament, has

7.
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separated the original from later work. Maqrizi (1I, p. 277) mentions repairs

carried out by Sultan Hasan in 760 H. (1359).

See A. . Mearen, Tableau général des monuments rehgienx du Caire, in Mélanges
asiatiques, tome VI, pp. 297-2906; M. van Bercuen, Notes, pp. 23-36; C. LA,
pp- bo-b5k; and S. Fueuwy, Das Ornamente der Hakim- und Ashar-Moschee,
pp- 9-26 and 43-bo.

THE SABA® BANAT. — These four domed mausoleums, originally seven
in number, may be identified with the «Seven domes» at the extremity of
Fustat, mentioned by Maqrizi (Il, p. 45¢), who quotes Ibn Said to the effect
that they are the mausolcums of seven persons of the family of al-Maghraby,
killed by the Khalif al-Ilakim after the flight of the Wazir Abd 1-Qdsim
al-Iluseyn ibn ‘Aly ibn al-Maghraby to Mecca (). This massacre took place,
according to Ibn Khalligdn, 3 Dhu l-qa‘da Loo (18" June 1010).

See Henz Bey, C. R., 1911, pp. 122-125; M. van Bercuen, Une Mosquée du
temps des Fatimites au Carre, in Mémoires de Ulnstitut égyptien, tome 1, pp. 615-
616; also his Notes, pp. 78-79.

H(A)SH ABU “ALY. — This building stands out-as a conspicuous object on
the plain about a third of a mile to the south of the Saba® Bandt. It is not
marked on any map, nor is it relerred to in the Comptes Rendus of the Comité.
Nevertheless I think we have here a Fatimide building on account of the re-
markable fact that, although it is built of stone, the treatment of the arches
betrays the hand of a bricklayer. That is to say, the voussoirs, instead of being
carried right through, are arranged in headers and stretchers alternately
covered by an outer ring of bricks laid lengthwise (Plate III, 4 and 8). This
curious treatment, which is clear evidence of a transition stage from brick
building to stone, is only found in early Fatimide work, e. g., the Saba® Banat

M He became wazir of Nage ad-Daula Abl  in 428 H. (1036). — See H. F. Ameproz,
1-Nagr Ahmad the Marwinid ruler of Mayyd- The Marwdnid Dynasty of Mayydfdrigin in the
favigin in 414 I (1011), and is described as  Tenth and Eleventh Centuries A. D., in the Jour-
having carried on the government «in the nal of the Royal Asiatic Sociely, 1903, pp. 132-
grand stvle of Egypt or Triq» until his death 134,
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and the Mosque of al-Guyushy. The one angle of the building which remains
intact recalls the treatment of the angles of the Mosque of Ihn Tilin (Plate
II, ). Approaching the matter from another point of view I wounld point out-
that Guest and Richmond, in their Misr in the Fifteenth Century, loc. cu.,
p. 811, remark that xnearly all the buildings stated by Maqrial to have been
in El Qardfah belonged to the I"atimite period, there heing only two or three
mentioned which were founded later than 1300 A.D., and only seven or eight
founded before goo A. D. It may also be remarked that El-Qarafat el-Kubra
does not seem to have had any important buildings founded in it since 1168
A.D., which is the date of the burning of Misr by Shawar to prevent it falling
into the hands of the Crusaders under Almeric.» This is all in favour of the
conclusion arrived at above. Further, Guest and Richmond, in the course of
the same paper, locate a mosque mentioned by Maqrizi and known as Gimi’
al-Qardfa in the very spot occupied by Hdosh Abl “Aly, which is called Hosh
al-Auliya by ‘Aly Pasha Mubérak (1V, p. 63) When we read that the Gimi*
al-Qaréfa was also called Gami® al-Auliya (Maqrizi, 11, p. 45 1) the temptation to
identily our Hosh Abd “Aly with this mosque is great, notwithstanding the fact
that Maqrizi’s description of it is not in agreement with the existing remains.

He states (H, p. 318)that the Gdnu® al-Qarafa was built in 366 H. (976-977).

MOSQUE OF AL-GUYUSHY (No. 30k on Plan).——Dated by an inscription A78 1085
on a long slab of marble above the entrance, in the month of Muharram
h~8 (May 1085). Prof. M. van Berchem first read this date as g8, but
is now of the opinion that it should be read as 478, in which he has the sup-

port of Ch. Rieu, R. S. Poole and Th. Néldeke.

See M. van Bercueyv, Une Mosquée du temps des Fatimates au -Cavre, loc. cit.,

pp- 606-611; his Notes, pp. 72-75; and the C. I. 4., pp. 54-55 and 756-757.

BAB AN-NASR (No. 7 on Plan). — Dated by a Kufic inscription which runs 480 1087
- across the outer face a little more than half way up : « This work was com-
menced in Muharram 480 s (April-May 1087).
See H. C. Kuay, Al Kahtrah and us Gates, in the J.R A.S., vol. XVIIL, p. 83;

also his Inseriptions at Cairo, ibid., pp. 82-84; M. vax Bercnen, Notes, pp. h7-
£8; and the C. I. 4., pp. 56-58.
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BAB AL—FUTlAJH (No. 6 on Plan). — According to Maquizi (I, p. 380,
and II, p. 278), this gate, like the Bdb an-Nasr, was constructed by Badr
al-Gamaly in 480 H. An inscription referring to it starts at the angle between
the east tower and the curtain wall, runs along the latter and continues
across at leasf one face of the great square salient bwlt round the north minaret
of the Mosque of al-Hakim. At the present day a great part of it, including
the date, is hidden by houses built against the wall.

See M. van Bencuey, Notes, pp. 48-54; and the C. I A., pp. 61-62.
PART OF THE NORTH WALL OF GAIRO. — According to Maqrizi (1, p.

377), Cairo has thrice been endowed with walls. The first enclosure was raised
by Gohar, the General of the Fatimide Khalif al-Mu‘izz at the foundation of
the town in 69 H., the second was due to Badr al-Gamaly, the general of the
Khalif al-Mustansir, and the third to the Emir Behd ad-Din Qariqtish, under
Saladin the Ayyubide. The first enclosure was of crude brick and must have
been in a state of ruin at the time of Ndsiri Khusrau's visit in 439 H. (10k7-
1048) since he states that the town had no fortified enclosure (Schefer’s
transl., p. 131). Nevertheless Maqrizi claims to have seen a long strip of it on
the east side of the town between the Bib al-Barqiya and the Darb Batit,
hefore its destruction in 803 H. (11100). He states that this wall, which lay
bo coudees behind the wall of Saladin, was the last remaining piece. The
second wall was constructed by Badr al-Gamaly in 480 H., and the part
[acing north was built on a new alignment running along the north face of
the Mosque of al-Hakim instead of the south. With regard to the third enclo-
sure, Maqrizi, quoting Ibn Abi Tay, says : «In this year (566) the Sultan, that
is to say Saldh ad-Din, commenced the reconstruction of the Wall of Cairo;
because the greater part of it had been destroyed, and it had hecome an open
road stopping neither entries nor departures». Maqrizi, however, says in an-
other place (11, p. 233) quoting ‘Imad ad-Din, the Secretary of Saladin, that
when the latter had rendered himself master of Egypt, he saw that Misr (Fustat)
and Gairo had each need of a wall and said : «1 will make of these two a single
whole by a wall, and they will only need one army to protect them». He
therefore ordered the construction of an enclosure which should surround
Cairo, Misr and the Citadel. This was in 572 on his return from his expedition
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in Syria. It is Casanova who has called attention to these two phases of Sala-
din’s work, viz :— a restoration of an enclosing wall which had fallen into
a state of ruin, an undertaking quile consistent with the position of vizier
which Saladin held in 566; and a vast undertaking of long duration only
possible to a man with the boundless resources of an undisputed ruler, as
Saladin was in b79. If Casanova’s conclusions are correct, as I believe them
to be, then it follows that there have been four distinct stages in the walling
of Cairo : (1) the enclosure of Gohar; (2) the enclosure of Badr al-Gamily;
(3) the first phase of Saladin’s work; (4) the second phase. With the first we
are not concerned, as it has admittedly disappeared long ago. This leaves
three, and the question arisgs, can three styles or types of fortified enclosure
still be traced. Van Berchem sees two, and attributes one to Badr and the
other to Saladin, while Casanova sees two also, but in view of his literary
references is compelled to attribute them to the first and second phases of
Saladin’s work. My own archaological examination, during which I have
traversed the whole length of the Wall of Cairo, and walked, crawled or
climbed into practically every tower, sometimes entering houses to do so, has
revealed to me three distinct styles of work, and I maintain that portions of
the work of Badr al-Gamdly and of the carlier and later work of Saladin still
exist. As all the existing wall of Cairo is of stone, Casanova dismisses the
possibility of the present existence of the Wall of Badr al-Gamaly because
Maqrizi in one place (I, p. 379) states that it was of brick, but Gasanova in
his work repeatedly points out contradictions in Maqrizi, and we have an
instance here since he states elsewhere (I, p. 379) when still speaking of the
enclosure of Badr, that in the middle of Gum4d4 II 818 (August 1415) they
commenced to demolish the wall of stone between the Bab Zuweyla and the
Bdb al-Farag, when al-Malik al-Muayyad Sheykh was clearing a site for his
great mosque.

Parts of Badr’s work must therefore have been of stone. But there is
stronger evidence than this. Maqrizi, in his description of the Mosque of
al-Hakim (lI, p. 278), says that «on the curtain wall and tower next to
the Bab al-Futdh is found an inscription according to which these works
were executed in 480 at the time of al-Mustansir and under the wazirate of
the Emir al-Guyfish». This inscription has been published by van Berchem
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with a plan of the site (lig. 1). As stated by Maqrizi, it runs along the stone
curtain wall and along one side of the square slone tower east of the Béb
Zuweyla, thus definitely labelling this type of wall as Badr’s work. The type
in question possesses the following characteristics : the towers are always square
or oblong in plan, with a very great salient
on the interior side of the wall. The openings
are always spanned by a lintel or a semi-
circular arch. The whole is executed in stone
consisting of a rubble core faced with blocks
dressed smooth, and the stone used has kept
its smooth surface very well. An internal

gallery runs for part of the way along the

north wall. Another remarkable feature may
be observed aboul 7 {eet from the ground,
viz. :-— a row of stone circles, at regular

intervals, which are the ends of columns
embedded in the thickness of the wall, their
object being to act as ties between the rub-
ble core and the smooth facing slones. |

therefore attribule the following portions of
the Wall of Cairo to Badr al-Gamaly. All the
wall between the Bab al-Futth and the Bab
an-Nasr; and beyond the latter {o the re-
entrantangle formed by the wall about 60 yards to the south; also to the west
of the Bab al-I'utdh to the half-round tower about 100 yards from it. Also a
piece of wall concealed by houses, running to the east from the Bab Zuweyla

Fig. 1.

and parallel to the Darb al-Ahmar. This paragraph on the Wall of Cairo should
be read in conjunction with that dealing with the same subject under 566 H.
and b7a H.

See M. van Berciew, Notes, pp. blh-72; and Casaxova, Citadelle, loc. cit.,

pp. H2b-bb3.

BAB ZUWEYLA (No. 19g on Plan). — According to Maqriat (I, p. 38+),
this gate was built by Badr al-Gamdly in 484 H. (109 1). He states that there
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was an inscription above the gate, on the exterior, containing the names of
the Emir al-Guytish (Badr al—Gamély) and the Khalif, and the date. A sunken
rectangle which once contained an inscription slab still exists, but the slab
itself has disappeared. In recent years, however, part of another inscription
running along the cornice has been brought to light. The part preserved contains
the Shia confession of faith, showing the building to belong to the Fitimide
period.

See M. van Bencues, Notes, pp. h1-46;5 C. I A., pp. 62 and 707-708; and
Hewz Bey, C. R, 18¢7, pp. x-xu.

MAUSOLEOM OF MUHAMMAD AL-ANWAR (No. 68 on Plan). — This  v® cenl. 21" cent.
building,
solely because the dome rests on squinches. This reason, in the absence of
any other, seems to me totally inadequate. Although nearly all Fatimide domes
rest on squinches, all domes resting on squinches are not necessarily Fatimide.

Besides a number of small, modern and unimportant domed shrines met with

of mean appearance, has been classed by the Comité as Fdlimide,

here and there in the strects of Cairo, in which the dome rests on squinches,
there are a number of superior xiv* century buildings in which it is employed,
e. g., the Mosque-Mausoleum of the Emir Tankizbughd, 764 H. (1 362); the
two mausoleums in the Madrassa of Sultan Sha‘hin, 770 H. (1 368-1369);
both domes in the Mosque of Aqsunqur, cte. Although I do not accept this
date, [ leave it as 1t stands for want of a better. Muhammad al-Anwar died

hit1l (1020).
See C. R., 1894, p. 17.

GAMI¢ IKHWAT SAYEDNA YUSUF (No. 301 on Plan). — Fleury, after a c. 1100
comparative examination of the surface decoration of the interior { Plate IV, 1),
decides on the ornament of the Mosque of al-Guydshy, 478 H. (1085), and
of the mihrdb of al-Aldal, 487 II. (10qh), as a terminus @ quo, and on the
ornament of the Mosque of Aqmar, 519 IL (1125) and as-Salih Teldye,
55b 1. (1160), as a terminus ad quem. In addition to the principal dome,
which rests on squinches, Gami* Ikhwit Sayedna Ydsuf contains a lesser one
resting on continuous sphere pendentives. For this reason I would pat for-
Bulletin, t. XVL. 8
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ward the earlier limit to 480 H. (1087) — the date of the Bab an-Nast and
the Bib al-Futih — as the earliest examples in Egypt of this type of pen-
dentive are found in these two gateways, and this method of dome setling
would appear to have been brought from Syria, where much earlier examples
exist(, by the three architects of Edessa who, according to Magrizi (I, p. 380),
built the three gateways of Cairo. It is not to be found in the Mosque of
al-Guyiishy, although the little maunsoleum on the north side is given one in
the plan of the Comité, which is published by van Berchem in his memoir
on this mosque, and which is erroneous in this respect. On the other hand,
I would place it well before the Mausoleum of Sayeda Ruqayya, bay H.
(1133), whose principal mihrdb has an elaborately scalloped edge (like sub-
sequent mihrdbs down fo the middle of the xm™ century A. D.), and whose
dome rests on pendentives which are a stage later than the simple squinch,
and consist of three niches crowned by one. Further, Prof. van Berchem has
pointed out that in plan and construction it closely resembles the Mosque of
al-Guydshy, and I therefore place it at the commencement of the xn™ century.

See S. Freuny, Die Ornamente der Hakim— und Ashar-Moschee, p. li1; and
M. van Bercnem, Notes, pp. 79-8o.

QABR LULIA BINT AL-MUQAUQIS (close to the Muqatlam under the
Mosque of al-Guydshy). — This fragment of a huilding (Plate 1V, ) is as
remarkable as its name, which preserves the memory of the mysterious « Mu-
qauqis, the Chief of the Copts», a personage believed by Butler to be Cyrus,
the Patriarch of Alexandria, at the time of the conquest, a view since accepted
by Lane-Poole (see A. I. Burier, The Avab Conquest of Egypt, pp. 508-526;
also his Treaty of Musr in Tabari; and Lane-Poork, History of Egypt in the Middle
Ages, second edition, p. 5 n.). It has two all but unique features in Egypt,
viz. : the Mesopotamian triple-arched facade®™ with the central arch much

M E.g. the Golden Gate at Jerusalem, which ~ has pointed out (Erster vorlaiifiger Bericht iber

is atfributed to Justinian. See v Voait, op. eif.,
p. 64 I

®) A triple-arched facade of this type first
appears in Oriental avchitecture in the Parthian
palace of Hatra, near Mdsul, and as Dr. Herzfeld
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die Ausgrabungen von Sdmarrd, p. 34, quoted
by G. L. Bewr, Ukhaidir, p. 136) is no doubt
derived from the iriple Roman triumphal arch.
This Hellenistie triple-avched scheme svited the
triple liwdn scheme, in that it provided the
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grealer than the two side ones, only found elsewhere in Egypt in the Mosque
of al-Guytshy; and a second storey with another mihrib over the first, a
feature which is only found elsewhere in the Mosque of Misa at Masgid
Sheykh Mésa. I therefore place it between these two buildings.

MOSQUE OF M{USA AT MASGID SHEYKH MUSA. — This mosque, al-  Before 515 1121
though clearly Fatimide by the form of its arches, is not definitely dated. A
marble slab, now hroken, which was once embedded in jts walls, is now
preserved in a house near by. It bears an inscription on each face, the first
records a restoration by Shahanshéh in 515 H. (1121), the second mentions
the Imdm al-Hafiz 1i-Din IlldAh — the 8" Fatimide Khalil — and the date
531 I (1136-1137).

See C. R., 1913, pp. 36-38 and 13¢-1/o0.

MAUSOLEUM OF MUHAMMAD AL-GATARY. — About twenly yards e 1190
north-west of the Mausoleum of Sayeda Ruqayya. Not marked on the Plan of
the Comité. As the interior surface decoration of this mausoleum has almost
entively disappeared, it would he difficult to date it closely, but fragments of
a fine inscription in decorated Kufic
running round the walls below the do-
me, and pendentives similar to those
of the Mausoleum of Sayeda ‘Atika
clearly show it to be late Fatimide. [t is
now possible to fix it more closely, as
daring works commenced here by the
Comit¢ in July 1918, a certain amount Fig. .
of whitewash and plaster was removed (rom it, and from the Mausoleum of
Sayeda “Atika built alongside. It then became clear that the latter was literally
built against it, only three fresh walls being built, the fourth being formed
by the west side of the Mausoleum of al-Ga'fary, as shown (see fig. 2). At the

great central vault opening, together with open-  Beit al-Khalifah at Simarrd. In the building
ings to the side vaults from the fagade, which  wunder discussion above it has lost its utilitarian
was a novelty. It must have been popular in  function, opening as it does into a single cham-
the early Abbdsid period, as it is found in the ber, but it retains its Mesopotamian appearance.

8.
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time [ visited it, it was possible to pass onc’s slick through the junction in
several places, as there was no bond whatever, the junction being a vertical
crack, and the smooth exterior plastered wall of the Mausoleum of al-Ga'fary
could be felt continuing right through. The eastern curve of the dome of the
Mausoleum of Sayeda “Atika rested on this same wall. [t must therefore have
been built before the Mausoleum of Sayeda ﬂ&tika, and I suggest c¢. 1120
A. D. T consider it improbable that it can have been built earlier on account
of its pendentives, the simple squinch being apparently the sole method
employed till about that date.

MAUSOLEUM OF SAYEDA ‘ATIKA (No. 333 on Plan). — Built against
the Mausoleum of Muhammad al-Ga‘fary (see above). This mausoleum is
similar in size and construction to that of al-Ga'fary, only its dome is ribbed
externally and internally like that of Sayeda Ruqayya, and its stacco ornament
is very well preserved (Plate V, a). It must be later than the Mausoleum of
al-Ga‘fary for the reasons stated above, but I think it is certainly earlier than
the Mausoleum of Sayeda Ruqayya on account of the almost unique treat-
ment of the window spaces between the pendentives. In buildings of an earlier
period we find the eight faces of the octagon of transition to consist invariably
of four squinches alternating with four windows of similar size and outline
(e. g. Mosques of al-Hakim, al-Guyiishy and Ikhwét Sayedna Yésul). At a
later date we find domes resting on pendentives composed of three niches
crowned by a fourth, with the space between each pendentive occupied by a
triple window whose size and outline has obviously been set out on the same
skeleton as the pendentives (e. g. Mausoleums of Sayeda Rugayya and Yahyd
ash-Shabih). In the Mausoleums of al-Ga'fary and Sayeda “Atika we find a loss
developed treatment, the four sides of the octagon, which alternate with the
pendentives, being pierced with openings whose outline is identical with that
of the pendentives, but which lack any central [ramework converting them
into a window of three lights. See Plate VI, which shows the arrangement,
from which the treatment [ound in the Mausoleum of Sayeda Ruqayya (Plate
VII) is clearly a later development, to remedy the obvious weakness of the
carlier type. Plate VI has been taken from the outside of the Mausoleum of
‘Atika, the camera being placed on the window-sill looking across the interior
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to the opposite window (just above the mihrab), which opens into the Man-
soleum of al-Ga'fary. The top of the plain mihrdb of the latter, a band of
Kufic inscription to the right of it, and a window, of similar outline to that
in the foreground, may be clearly seen. I therefore suggest A. D. 1125 for the
date, which is quite in keeping with the ornament of the mihrdb.

MOSQUE OF AL-AQMAR (No. 33 on Plan). — According to Maqrizi (11, 519 1125

p. 290), this mosque was built by Ab& ‘Abdallah Muhammad al-Ma'min
al-Bat&thy in 519 H. (11 25), and restored by the Emir Yalbugh4 ibn ‘Abd-
allah as-Sdlimy in 799 H. (1 397). The first statement is confirmed by two
more or less similar inscriptions running across the facade, one at the summit,
the other hall way up; the second by an imscription, dated Ramadén 7qq
(June 1397), on a slab above the mihrdb, according to which a new minaret
was included in the works carried out. This minaret was pulled downin 815 I1.
(1h19) as it had begun to lean, and the present minaret is modern.

See M. vax Bercues, Notes, pp. 89-101; C. L A., pp. 67-71; and Ravasse,
Essaz, ete., loc. eit., 1, p. b .

ANCGIENT MAUSOLEUM. — This building, which is not marked on the .
Plan ol the Comuté, is behind the shop exactly opposite to the entrance of
the Khinqd of Bibars II. A Kufic inscription runs round the four walls of

e
[ 3]

7 e. 1133

this little maunsoleum, but it is merely Quranic. The hest preserved pen-
dentive, however, which is not a «trompe» (or squinch) as it is called in
the Comptes Rendus, is exactly similar to those of the Mausoleums of al-Ga‘fary,
Sayeda ‘Atika, and Sayeda Rugqayya (three niches erowned by one). Further,
the treatment of the space between the pendentives is exactly the same as
in the Mausoleums of al-Ga“fary and Sayeda “Atika (q. v.), and [ therefore
conclude that it is of about the same dale. On account of its early date one
1s tempted to try to identify it with some well known Fatimide monument
mentioned by historians. At one time I was of the opinion that it formed part
of the Dér al-Qubab or House of Domes, also called the Palace of the Wazirs,
built by al-Aldal alongside the Rahbat al-Id, on his accession in A. D. 109h.
This view was strengthened by the fact that there is no trace of a mihrdb,
which one would naturally expect to find in a mausoleum, the centre of the
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cast side being occupied by a pointed entrance arch. Ravaisse (loe. cit., 11,
pp. bo-b1) gives a considerable amount ol information about this building
from Maqrizt (I, pp. 438-43¢g). It was, | imagine, a building in style some-
what like that shown on the silver bridal casket of Projecta in the British
Museum (). This casket is held to have been made in Alexandria, ¢. 350 A. D.,
and on the lid is represented a house roofed with several small domes, and
a larger central one. The Ddr al-Qubab was, no doubt, similar, but on a
vastly larger scale. Further, we learn from Magqrizi that the Convent-Mauso-
leum of Bibars al-Gashenkir, and the Madrassa of the Emir Qardsunqur, were
both built on the ruins of this palace. It must therefore have extended very
nearly as far as our little dome. The style of the pendentives, however, re-
fuses to be reconciled with the date 10¢4.

See C. R., 1911, pp. 131-132.

MASHHAD OF SAYEDA RUQAYYA (No. 273 on Plan). — M. Paul Ra-
vaisse in 188 suggested 1132 A. D. as the approximate date. During the
restoration carried oul in 1917 a painted ) inscription was discovered in the
interior round the base of the dome, as follows :

A N3y 55‘.4\“.?, Og)..&s, Zaw Kim Bz} (5‘5 )G" &

In the month of Dhu 1-qa‘da of the year seven and twenty and five hundred, praise
be to Allah [September 1133 1.

See C. I. A., pp. 71-72 and 635-638; and P. Ravaisse, Sur trois mihrabs
en bois sculpté, in Mémoires de Ulnstitut dgyptien, t. 11, pp. 637-6540.

Faculté orientale de Beyrouth, 11, p. haa; — (2)
Qusair ‘Amra : Inscriptions under the figures

M Sce the Guide to the Early Christian and
Byzantine Antiguities, pp. 28, 72 and 73.

® Some very early painted inscriptions exist
which it may not be without interest to enu-
merate :— (1) on the walls of the ittle palace
known as Qugaie Khardneh are the remains of a
painted inscription «... said it, and Abd al-
Malik the son of Ubayd wrote it on Monday
three days remaining from Mubarram of the year
ninety-two» (= A. D. 710). See Morirz, Aus-
Slige in der Arabia Petreea, in Mélanges de la
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painted on the walls. Built about A. D. 712-715.
See Must, Qsair ‘Amra, and — for the date —
van Berchem in the Journal des Savants, 19og,
pp- 364-370; — (3) House at Madina (Upper
Egypt), discovered by Somers Glarke in 1900.
Six lines written with a galam in simple Kufic —
vand Malik, son of Kathir, has written [it] in
Ragab of the year 117» (August735). See C. 1.

A., pp. 693-697.
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MAUSOLEUM OF MUHAMMAD AL-HASAWATY (No. 315 on Plan). — e. 1125-1150
This litle building contains an elaborate mihrab (Plate V, 8), amongst whose
decoration are found the following features: (1) a Greek key pattern, which
also occurs in the entrance dome of al-Azhar (first half of xu™ century);
(2) bosses in the spandrils of the mihrdb arch, which occur also in al-Afdal’s
mihrdb, 487 H. (1094), in that of Sayeda ‘Atika and in the chief milrab of
Sayeda Ruqayya, ba7 H. (1133); (3) a triple scalloped edge to the mihrdb,
which occurs in Sayeda Ruqayya; (4) a medallion in the centre of the flutings
of the mihrdb niche, which is found also in Sayeda Ruqayya, and in the Mau-
soleum of Yahya ash-Shabih; (5) two pieces of ornament which run up from
the top corners ol the mihrdb frame to the squinches, and which resemble
the same feature in Ikhwat Ydsuf and Sayeda Ruqayya. These features, fo-
gether with the style of the inscriptions in highly decorated Kufic, and the
form of the mihrdb arch, all point to the first hall of the xu'™ century. Further,
I consider that (3) and (4) justify one in narrowing down this period to the
second quarter of the xu™ century A. D. With regard to (4), I would add
that in the numerous scalloped niches found in the Mosque of ag-Salilh Teldye*
555 H. (1160), and subsequent buildings, a medallion is never found in the
centre, its place being taken by a straight sided, arched panel, with onc
exception only.

MASHHAD OF SITT KOLSON. -— About 1 00 yards south of the Mausoleum  c. 520-550 1126-1155
of Abl Manstr Isma'il is a turning to the right called Shari® Sidi Shabih. On
the south side immediately alter turning into it is a little zdwiya of mean
and modern appearance, which nevertheless contains a very early and beau-
tiful mihrdb of stucco. The lighting conditions being extremely unfavourable,
Mr. F. R. H. Drake, of the Public Works Department, has very kindly drawn
it expressly for this memoir (Plate 1X). This little mihrdb differs in many ways
from any other I have ever seen, and is, in the following featurcs, unique
in Egypt : (1) the grooves, alternately round and triangular in section, which
form the semi-dome; (2) the outer scalloped edge in slight velief, consisting
of large loops separated by very small ones. Nevertheless it possesses two fea-
tures which to some extent cnable us to limit its date. The earliest mihrabs
with scalloped edges are those in the Mausoleum of Sayeda Rugayya, 527 H.
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(1133), and the last three examples occur in the mausoleums of the Emir
Abl Mangte Ismail, 613 H. (1216), of the Abbdsid Khalifs, . 640 H., and
of Sheger ad-Durr, 648 1. (1250). In the mihrdb of the Mausoleum ol Abd
Manstir Isma‘il, however, this feature altains its greatest elaboration, being
five rows deep, and our mihrdb, the outline of whose arch resembles the
outline of the scalloped arches in the facade of the Mosque of Aqmar (519
I.), can scarcely belong to this period when the keel-arch was apparently
the only one employed. The broad band of ornament below the semi-dome
is nearly unique, the only other example occurring in the great angle tower
of the Burg az-Zafar, as decoration to the sloping vault to the right of the
entrance to the lower chamber (Plate X). We thus obtain 519 Il as a ter-
minus ¢ quo and ¢. bya M. as a terminus ad quem. The fact that the scalloped
edge of our little mihrab is not duplicated or triplicated, and the prevalence
of the keel-arch from c. 550 to the end of the Ayyubide period, justify us, I
consider, in placing it between 520 H. and 550 H.

LEAVES OF THE DOORS OF THE MOSQUE OF AL-FAKAHANY
(No. 109 on Plan). — This mosque, according to Maqrizi (II, p. 293), was
built by az-ZAfir in 543 H. (1448). According to an inseription preserved on
the spot, it was reconstructed by Ahmad Katkhoda al-Kharbutly in 1148 H.
The whole mosque dates from this reconstruction, except the wooden doors
on the west and north, which are decorated with good crisp Arabesque carv-
ing of the Falimide period, and may well be the original ones.

See A. Bangar and A. Parricoro, C. R., 1908, pp. 18-1¢; and M. van Bercugwm,
Notes, pp. 101-103.

MAUSOLEUM OF YAHYA ASH-SHABIH (No. 285 on Plan). — Prof. van
Berchem suggests the xu™ centory for the date of this monument. Its pen-
dentives being identical with those of the Mausolenm of Sayeda Ruqayya, 1
would suggest the second quarter of the xu™ century, as a more complicated
type appears in 5ba IL (1157) in the Mausoleam of Abti 1-Ghadanfar. The
elaborate mihrab niche, however, with its quadruple scalloped edge, compels
me to put it at the end of this period, i. e., ¢. 1150, but not fater, on account

of the medallion in the centre, a {cature which, as already stated, is wanting
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in all dated scalloped niches, from the Mosque of as-Salih Teldye’, 555 H.
(1160) onwards, with one exception.

MOSQUE OF AL-“AMRY, at Q#s. — Ibrahim Effendi Nadim, who visited 550 155
this mosque in 18¢o on behalf of the Comaté de Conservation, stated in his report
that, according to a Kufic inscription in the interior (place not stated), it was
built in 500 H. by Malik as-Salili, Emtr al-Guydsh. Malik as-$alih is the title
faken by Teldye® ibn Ruzzik, the Governor of Ushmineyn, when he came to
the rescue of the Khalif al-Fdiz in 550 H. (1155). boo H. is, thercfore,
probably a ship for 550 H., a date which is found in the seven-line inscription
on the minbar which I am convinced is the indcription referred to. I Richmond,
who examined the mosque in 18qq, found several historical inscriptions,
including one dated 568 H. (1172-1 173), recording a restoration by Mubérak,
son of Kdmil, son of Muqallad, etc. The mihréb (which is illustrated in the
Manuel &' Art musulman, 17 partie, L’Architecture, by H. Saladin, fig. 69, under
the erroneous title — «Mihrah du tombeau de la sultane Chadjarat ed-Dorr
au Caire») contains fine naskh inscriptions in round-ended panels, alternat-
ing with circular medallions. The earliest example of this treatment known
to me occurs in the second mausoleum of Zawiyat al-Abbér, 684 H. (1285).
In the case of the above mihrdb, however, the inscriptions are superimposed
on scrolls of foliage. The earliest and latest examples of this are in the Mau-
soleums of Ahmad ibn Suleymén ar-Rifé'i, Ggo II. (1291), and the Emir
Sunqur Sa‘dy, 715 H. (1315) respeclively, and 1 therefore place it ¢. 1300
A.D. A slab of marble above the north door of the mosque records a restora-

tion by Muhammad Bey in Dhu 1-higga 1233 (October 1818).
See C. R., 1890, p.132; 1899, pp. 68-69; 1goo,pp. 110-111;and C. L. 4.,
pp. 716-726.

MAUSOLEUM OF ABU L-GHADANFAR ASS‘AD AL-FAIZY AS-SALIHY (in 559 1157
the enclosure of the Mosque of Sidi Ma'dz — No. 3 on Plan). — This bears a
Kufic inscription giving the date as 552 H. (1157). In the 468™ Report of the
Comuté de Conservation this is given as boa H. (1 157), but it is 552 H. which
corresponds to 1157 A. D. Further, the date 502 H. is impossible, as the
«relatives of possession », al-Fizy and as-Salihy, refer to the boy Khalif al-F4iz
Bulletin, 1. XVI. 9
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(59 H.-555 L), and Teldye® ibn Ruzzik respectively. I therelore consulted
the architect of the Comuté, who has conlirmed my beliel that bo2 II. was a
misprint for 552 I

See C. It., 1913, p. 106.

MOSQUE OF AS-SALIH TEL;A\YE‘ (No. 116 on Plan). — Two Kufic
inscriptions, partly masked by hovels, run along the north and west faces,
one half way up, the other a little lower. In the latter is found the date 555 11.
(1160). The pulpit bears the name of the Emir Bektimur al-Gikanddr, and
the date GumAda Il 6gg (February-March 1300). Maqrizi mentions a restora-
tion after the great earthquake of 702 H. (1 302), but the south liwn pro-
bably belongs to a later period.

See M. vax Bercuen, Notes, pp. 103-129; and C. I 4., pp. 73-79.

AYYUBIDE MONUMENTS.
THE EAST WALL OF CAIRO. — See the following paragraph.

THE WALL OF FUSTAT, THE BURG AZ-ZAFAR, AND PARTS OF THE
NORTH WALL OF CAIRO. — This paragraph should be read in conjunction
with that on the Wall of Cairo under 480 H. It follows from the latter that
the following portions of the Wall of Cairo must be the work of Saladin :—
(1) The north wall commencing at the half-round tower about 195 yards west
of the Bab al-Futih. This piece runs west as far as a pentagonal tower, then
turns south-west and then runs west again, intact, with the exception of one
clean break, nearly as far as the Shari® Khalig al-Masry. On the other side of
that street it can still be traced running between the Sikket al-Faggila and
the Shari® al-Tabla, and the base of one hall-round tower still remains. The
1 : booo map of the Survey shows fragments at intervals all the way to the
Station Square, but I have not been able to obtain access to them. The memory
of a tower is still preserved in the name of a street called Shari® al-Burg,
which is almost opposite the junction of the Shiri® az-Zahir and the Shéari‘
al-Faggdla. (2) The north wall commencing at the re-entrant angle about 60
yards south of the Bdb an-Nasr, and running east. (3) The Burg az-Zafar.
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(&) The east wall of Cairo from the Darb al-Mahriq to the Bib al-Wazir. (5) The
wall of Fustdt. These five sections of wall exhibit two distinct types of forti-
fication, as follows :— (1) Towers of one storey only, consisting inlernally of
a high and pointed tunnel vault running at right angles to the curtain wall,
with discharging chambers at the outer end and to right and left; these dis-
charging chambers, although roofed with a tunnel vault also, are only half
the height of the main vault (Plate VIII, 4). At the back to right and left is
a passage which, after passing through two discharging chambers command-
ing the side of the tower, rises in steps to the top of the curtain wall, which
otherwise is without any interior gallery. The towers, which spread very
slightly at their base, and the curtain walls are of smooth masonry, and the
inner side is built of large blocks like the outer side. (2) Towers of one storey
and two storeys alternately, cruciform in plan internally, and roofed, in some
cases with low domes on continuous sphere pendentives (Plate VIII, »), in
others by inlersecting vaults, but no two towers are quite identical. Unlike
those of the previous type, they do not spread at their base. The curtain walls
are without any gallery whatever, but placed at intervals of from 20 to 30
yards are tunnel vaulted discharging chambers, open at their inner end and
capable of taking ballistee or engines of a similar sort. The towers and curtain
walls on their outer side are of heavily rusticated blocks with drafted edges,
but on their inner side of much smaller blocks dressed smooth. Columns, as
a bond between the inner and outer faces, are not found in this type of wall
or in the preceding. Sections (o) and (3) belong to this type; section (4) is
of the former type. As regards the wall of Fustdt (5), the lack of sufficient
remains renders it impossible to form an opinion as to the internal construc-
tion of the towers, but as the masonry is of large rusticated blocks, with
drafted edges, and a piece of curtain wall with a discharging chamber has
been preserved about 100 yards south-west of the Bib al-Qarifa, we can say
definitely that the wall of Fustdt was of type (2). It now remains to be decided
which of these two types is the earlier. It is clear that it cannot be the wall
of Fustdt, since, according to Magrizi (H, p- 233), the project of which it
formed part, was only commenced by Saladin 16 Rabi® I 572 (21 September
1176}, and remained unfinished at his death, and the same applies to the
north wall east of the BAb an-Nagr and the Burg az-Zafar also, since Maqrizi

9.
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(I, p. 380) says that Saladin extended the wall of Gairo from the point where
it touches the Béab an-Nasr to the Bab al-Barqiya and to the Darb Batit. I
therefore attribute sections (2), (3) and (5) to the second phase of Saladin’s
work, and the cast wall of Gairo to the first, with the exception of the great
round tower at the Darb al-Mahriq, which 1s rusticated and belongs to a con-
linuation of the Burg az-Zafar, running under the rubbish mounds in a direct
line with it. Papt of this buried portion has just been brought to light by the
sebakh diggers at the point where the road [rom the « Tombs of the Khalifs»
comes Lhrough the mounds, and one can now (January 1 g1 g) descend through
a hole into the interior of a tower which has a discharging chamber on the
south side with an embrasure giving a flanking fire. On the north side 1s a
flight of steps rising to the top of the wall. The outer face of the tower and
wall is of rusticated blocks with drafted edges, but the inner face is of smaller
blocks dressed smooth, just as in the Burg az-Zafar. There are no signs of
an internal gallery. There now remains the north wall to be considered. West
of the Bab al-Futilh is a square tower of smooth masonry already classed -as
Fatimide. The wall to the west of this is of smooth masonry at first, but very
shortly this changes, and instead of being smooth is composed of rusticated
blocks with broad drafted edges. The line of junction slopes [rom lelt to right,
alter which the wall exhibits the following composition :-— two top courses
smooth, five courses rusticaled, remaining three fifths of height of wall smooth.
The wall is soon lost behind houses but shortly re-appears and continues,
composed as above, as far as the half-round tower, where the rustication
continues at the same level and above it to the top of the tower. The same
remark applies to the back of the tower, except that there is a moulding
dividing the rusticated upper part from the smooth lower part. The ends of
columns used as a bond are visible all round the foot of this tower. All the
openings are spanned by semi-circular arches, and the great tunnel vault of the
interior is of this section also. West of this tower rustication continues at the
same level [or about g or 10 yards and then runs rapidly down to the ground,
but the ends of columns are still visible at intervals until we are about 11
yards to the west of the mdchicoulis which is placed in the cenlre of this curtain
wall. At this point this feature ceases and there is a marked change in the
masonry, even the stone changing to a kind which has weathered very hadly.
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The courses are slightly shallower and do not agrec in level with those of the
previous portion. The same marked break is noticeable on the inner side of
the wall with this additional difference that the masonry ceases to be rusticated
and is composed of small blocks dressed smooth exactly like the reverse of
the Burg az-Zafar. The vaults of the great pentagonal tower where the wall
bends to the south-west are all pointed in section. It follows that there have
been two distinct breaks in the work, one shortly after the great square tower,
the other just before the great pentagonal tower of the north-west angle. To
what period must we attribute them? The second part is undoubtedly the
work of Saladin both on account of the pointed vaults of the pentagonal angle
tower and the next one going west, and also on account of the masonry which
is rusticated on the outer side and of small smooth blocks on the inner side
like the Burg az-Zafar. I consequently attribute it to the second phase of his
work, Maqrizi staling (I, p. 379) that he prolonged the wall of Badr from
the Bab al-Qantara to the Bab ash-Sha‘riya, and beyond to the Bab al-Balir
where 1t was terminated by a great salient resting on the Nile, the tower of
al-Maqs, which must have stood where the Boulevard Clot-Bey runs out
opposite Cairo Station. The first portion still remains a problem. Must we
attribute it to Badr al-Gamily on account of the semi-circular avches and
vault of the great half-round tower, or to the first phase of Saladin’s work,
in spile of the fact that it 1s rusticated on both sides unlike any other part of
the wall? As historians do not mention two phases of Badr’s work, | incline to
attribute it to the first phase of Saladin’s work who presumably restored exist-
ing Fatimide work, which the lower part of this great tower must certainly be.

See M. van Bercuem, Notes, pp. 41 and bh-70; and Casavova, Citadelle,
loc. eit., pp. 535-553.

THE CITADEL OF CAIRO. — 1t was in 579 II. that Saladin decided to 572,ctc. 1176, ete.
construct a citadel as a place of refuge should he ever be in danger through
a Fatimide rising, and his wazir Qardqtsh was entrusted with the execution
of the scheme. The enclosure, as Casanova has clearly demonstrated, did not
comprise the whole area occupied by the Gitadel as we see it to-day, but only
the part lying north-east of the Mosque of Muhammad an-Nasir, which area
even now forms a separate enclosure, to which the Bdb al-Mudarrag and the
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Bab al-Qulla (now called the Inner Gate) give access. The Bab al-Qaréfa once
gave access to it also, although to-day it opens into the other half of the
Citadel. I shall return to this point ater. The Bab al-Mudarrag, to-day hidden
away behind the Bab al-Gedid or New Gate, through which wheeled traffic
enters the Citadel, is dated 579 H. (1183-1184) by an inscription over the
outer archway, which inscription is at the same time the foundation inserip-
tion of the Citadel, and it is possible that the fortified enclosure itself was
finished in this year. This gateway was evidently restored by Muhammad an-
Nésir as his name appears painted on the plaster of the vaulted passage and
on the four cartouches which ornament the four pendentives of the dome
which precedes the passage. These inscriptions were formerly covered with
two successive coats of plaster, each with inscriptions recording the name and
titles of the Sultan. Casanova explains this curious fact by a very convincing
theory, viz.: Muhammad an-Ndsir reigned asis known for three periods, 693-
69k, 6g8-708 and 709-741. He probably restored the gateway in 693-6g,
was then deposed and his name plastered over by the usurper. He ascended
the throne once more in 698 and inscribed his name anew; was deposed
in 708 and re-inscribed his name once more in 70g.

A strip of the north-east enclosure running from the mosque of Sidi Sériya
lo the angle where the wall turns to follow the carriage road to the Béb al-
Gedid is late and is probably due to Muhammad “Aly, as the plan in the Des
cription de l’[’fgyple shows that in Napoleon’s day the wall must have turned
inwards at a right angle and followed a line very nearly identical with the
facade of the present line of hospital buildings and omitting the whole of the
area now occupied by a garden. A strip of this wall still remains, running
from the angle in the main wall to the hospital buildings, and forming thus
the eastern boundary of the garden. The point where it turned inwards was
marked by a great round tower, of which the base, composed of large blocks,
may still be seen, just in front of the present angle in the wall under the
mosque of Sidi Sdriya. This base is about filty feet in diameter and the tower
must have been similar in size and shape to the two great north-eastern
towers. Strange to say, it is not marked on the 1 : 1000 plan of the Survey.

With the above exception and one or two small strips here and there
where the walls have obviously been re-built, the north-east enclosure is
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beyond any doubt the work of Saladin. The two great north-eastern towers,
Burg al-Hadd4d and Burg ar-Ramla, and the great square towers on the
side which runs in a direct line towards the Muqallam, are built of great
rusticated blocks with drafted edges of exactly the same type as in the Wall
of Fustdt, recently laid bare (). The square towers are enclosed works not in
connection with the chemin de ronde and were no doubt copied by Saladin
from Grusaders’ work, such as we find at Saone or Sayhun @, which fell into
his hands in 1187. We know also that Ibn Jubayr, who visited Cairoin 1183,
saw enormous numbers of Christians, who had been taken prisoners in the
wars of the Crusades, actually employed on the Citadel, not only as labourers
but as overscers and masons. Abti I-Mahésin cites Ibn ‘Abd az-Zihir to the
same effect. The chemin de ronde of the side running towards the Muqattam,
with its flat roofing slabs resting on continuous corbels, is exactly similar to
the short passages which extend right and left of the towers in the east wall
of Cairo before they rise in steps to the top of the Wall. There is one point
in connection with the enclosure as above outlined which raises a difficulty
expressly recognised by Casanova, viz. : that the Well of Saladin (which began
to be called the Well of Joseph in the middle of the xvn' century only) is
outside the trace which has been sketched out above on the lines laid down
by Casanova. This is of course unthinkable from a military point of view. It
would therefore appear that this oulline cannot be correct in-its entirety,
that is to say the boundary line of which the Bdb al-Qulla forms the centre,
must surely be later since the enclosure must have embraced the Well, or,
to express the matter chronologically, the Well must have been excavated
within the enclosure. I put forward two points in favour of this theory —
(1) The present Bab al-Qarafa opens into the region near the Well and out-
side the Bab al-Qulla wall, although all historians deseribe it as opening into
the enclosure of Saladin. Casanova gels over the difficulty by saying that it
has been displaced since the time of Napoleon, but this cannot be the case since
his Plan of Cairo and the view of it given in the Description agree substantially

) In this also I see the influence of the Cru- Pélerin, Tortosa, Saone (Sahyun), Giblet,
saders, with whom Saladin was in almost per- Blanche-Garde, Beaufort, le Toron, etec.
petual conflict. Very many of their castles exhibit ©r See Rey (G.), L’Architecture militaire des

this feature, e. g. Margat (Markab), Chiteau-  Croisés en Syrie, pp. 109-111, and plate XIL
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with the present arrangement. (2) The discovery which 1 have made in the
mass of ruins just south of the Mosque of Muhammad an-Ndsir, of a short
length of chemin de ronde, with flat ceiling slabs on continuous corbels, exactly
like the chemin de ronde referred to above, and running [rom the tower along-
side the Well parallel to the south side of the mosque, then changing its
direction and running towards the Mosque of Muhammad “Aly. I am convinced
that this chemin de ronde, which bears all the characteristics of the military
architecture of Saladin, is a remnant of his great enceinte which must there-
fore have included the Well. Even at the present day, to an observer standing
outside the Béab al-Qaréfa, the northern enclosuve appears to inter-penefrate
the southern one, owing to some Turkish fortifications covering the Well.
These fortifications probably follow an ancient alignment. Saladin lived in
the Palace of the Wazirs until his death, but al-Malik al-Kdmil transferred
his residence lo the Citadel, and it is under his reign that constructions
which included the Iwén sprang up outside the enclosures of Saladin. These
constructions appear to have been surrounded by an enclosure, linked on to
the first, but of a less fortress-like type. We are told however that the fortress-
like type of enclosure, that is to say, an enclosure composed of towers and
curtain walls, extended as far as the Striped Palace (see Casanova, pp. 641,
644 and 667) which is the case at the present day. This enclosure was entered
by the Bib as-Sirr, the Secret Gate, which opened opposite the Iwan, and
therefore probably occupied the site of the «Bab chirk » of Napoleon’s plan,
now called the Middle Gate. Casanova believes that the original Bab al-Qulla )
connecting these two enclosures was a necessary corollary, and that it dated
from this period, but I do not think it can have occupied its present side.
This 1s all the more probable since we are told that the original one was
destroyed by Qaldlin 11 Ragab 685 (2" Seplember 1286) and replaced
by a dome, and that the Bab al-Qulla as it existed in Maqurizi’s day (11, p. 21 2},
which was in the same position as the present one, was built by Muhammad
an-Ndgir, apparently about 720 H. (1320-1321). Under Muhammad an-Nésir
we fortunately have a definite fixed point in the supplementary enclosure,

) The present Bab al-Qulla was built, accord- ~ Muhammad ‘Aly in 1242 H. (1826-1827)
ing to an inscription over the entrance arch, by ~ (Casavova, p. 729).
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thanks to an inscription of this Sultan which occurs about two feet to the left
of the great squarc tower which runs out near the north-west angle of the
Mosque of Muhammad “Aly. It states that the tower in question was com-
menced in Gumdd4 I and finished in Shawdl 713 (August—geptember 1313 —
January-February 1314). To the south of this tower are a series of piers
joined by arches and surmounted by enormous corbels which I conclude from
the description of Maillet (¢. A. D. 1696) must have supported the great
square piers ) which formed the substructure of the Striped Palace of Mu-
hammad an-Ndsir commenced in 713 H. and finished in 714 H. A number
of black and yellow stones are still to be found lying about on top of these
arches, and others form alternate courses at the top of the great tower just
referred to and the wall above the inscription to the north of it.

The final extension of the Citadel appears to have taken place under Mu-
hammad an-Nésir, when he extended it towards the south by the construction
of the Nosh commenced in 738 H. (1337-1338). This, we are told, was four
feddans in area, and occupied the site of a great hollow which had been
formed by quarrying stone for the Citadel. Tt was a great undertaking, and
each Emir had to {urnish 100 men and 100 pack animals for transporting
the sand required. Prisoners were employed also and the work lasted for a
year and thirty days, many dying at the task. We have here the explanation
of the arlificial appearance of the mound on which the south end of the
Citadel rests, which cannot fail to have struck all careful observers, composed
as it 1s of sand and earth lying at ifs natural angle of rest, in striking contrast
to the north-east enclosure where the walls stand on bare rock throughout.
If one starts at the BAb al-Qardfa and walks south past the three round
towers, one 1s surprised to find that the lower courses of the wall, which are
composed of large blocks, extend beyond the present end of the Citadel for
some distance, and then turn at right angles and run parallel to the south end
of the Citadel, but at about fio feet from it, and form part of a great retaining
wall against which some of the tenement houses of “Arab al-Yasir are built.
Its courses are about 2 feet 6 inches in height, and the stretchers are about

M «Vers le milien du mur est un avance- rante pieds de diamétre. Sur cet avancement
ment porté par des arcades & perte de vue, que s’éléve un salon. .. .. » Quoted hy Casanovas,
soutiennent des piliers carrés de trente & qua- . Glho.

Bulletin, t. XVI. 10
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6 feet long. This wall, which holds up great slopes of sand, was either a
retaining wall only as suggested above, or the end of the Citadel itsell in the
x1v" centary, the present southern enclosure wall being obviously late Turkish.
I also attribute to Muhammad an-Nésir the lower tier of great vaulted cham-
bers running along the west face of the Gitadel to the south of the Mosque
of Muhammad ‘Aly, and what appears to have once been a staircase at the
southern extremily of these chambers. According to the plan of the Descrip-
tion, it actually was one, presumably that which gave private access to the
stables and the meydan. The upper tier probably dates from Muhammad “Aly,
especially the two doorways near the foot of the spiral staircase under the
south-west corner of his mosque, which gives access to these vaults. The
Citadel was restored on the following occasions (1) by Jarkass al-Khalily under
Barqiq, Rabi® I 791 (March-April 1389); (2) by Gagmaq in Dhu I-qa‘da I
851 (January-February 1448); (3) by Qéyt-Bay; (4) by Thmén-Bay in
Ramadén o6 (March-April 1501); and (5) by the Khedive Ismal Pasha
in Ragab 1285 (October-November 1868). All these restorations are recorded
by inscriptions on slabs which, whatever their original position, are to-day
embedded in the wall on the right of the outer entrance of the Bab al-
Mudarrag. According to al-Gabarty, Isma‘tl Pasha (Governor of Egypt, 1111~
1116 =1699-1704) made important restorations {o the south-west angle of
the enclosure. Muhammad “Aly built the Bab al-Gedid about 1825 and the
Defter Khéna opposite in 1244 (1828-18ag). He must have carried out a
very great amount of work, and as stated above, it is to him that I altribute
the great strip of wall which runs from the Mosque of Sidi Sériya to the
carriage road leading to the Bdb al-Gedid. The crowning of the enclosing
walls, throughout their entire length, with their Turkish mouldings and
embrasures for cannon in many places, is no doubt his work also.

See M. van Bencuem, Notes, pp. bh-79; C. 1. A., pp. 80-g& and 726-728;
and Cassnova, Histoire et description de la Citadelle du Caire, M. M. A. F. C., 1V,
fasc. & and b.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE IMAM ASH-SHAFEY (No. 281 on Plan). —
According to Maqrizi (11, p. 444, this mansoleum was built by al-Malik al-K4mil
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Muhammad in 608 H. (1211). His mother, the Princess al-‘Adeliya, was
buried there and her cenotaph still exists in this mausoleum. On its front face
is an inscription giving the date of her death in the year 608 H. According
to Ibn Iyds (II, p. 300), the dome was renewed by Saltan Qayt-Béy. In an-
other place (I[, P 198) he states that the restoration of the building was
commenced in Ramadin 885 (November-December 1480). In the Arab
Museum (Hall IV, Woodwork, no. 57) is the lintel of a door from this build-
ing comprising five panels, two in mashrabieh. The middle panel bears an
inscription recording this restoration by Qdyt-Bdy, but it is without a date.

See Herz Bey, Catalogue, pp. 80-81 and 86-87.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMiR ABUMANSUR ISMAIL (No. 282 on Plan).— 613 1216
Popularly known as the Mausoleum of as-S&dat ath-Tha‘4lba. The tomb of the
founder, which is placed in the middle of the east liwdn, bears a slab of
marble containing the date of construction, Ragab 613 (October-November
1216). This slab must once have occupied a position over the main entrance
where there is a sunken panel, exactly corresponding with it in size and
shape. The cenotaph of Abi Manstic Isma'il still exists, three panels of it
being preserved in the Arab Museum (Hall 1V, no. 101), whilst the back

pane] is now in the South Kensington Museum. The latter gives the date of
his death — 1°t Ragab 615 (14% October 121 6).

See C. I A., pp. 9b-96, 648-650 and 759-760; and Henz Bey, Catalogue,
P- 99-

MADRASSA KAMILIYA (in the Siq an-Nahhasin ). — According to Maqrizi 622 1225
(1, p. 375), this College, of which the greater part of the west, and a frag-
ment of the cast liwdns remain, was built by the Sultan al-Malik al-Kamil
Muhammad in 622 H. (1225). Liltle of the building remains, and no inscrip-
tions.

See Henz Bev, C. R., 190k, pp. 98-102.

MADRASSA OF AL-BAGAM, at Ebidr. — A plaque of marble preserved in 629 1231
the mausoleum of the founder gives the date of erection as 629 H. (1231).

10.
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This building, which I only know from photographs, must have undergone
5 P graj 8
many changes since then,

See Herz Bey, C. Ii., 18go, pp. 123-195.

MINARET OF THE MOSQUE OF SAYEDNA HUSSEYN (No. 28 on Plan).
— There is a passage under this minaret, and above the pointed arch at the
southern end are two small plaques, the lower of which states that «the
minaret was finished in Shawél 634 (June 1237).

See C. 1. 4., pp. 100-102.

MADRASSA OFF THE SULTAN AS-SI&LIH NEGM AD-DIN AYYUB (No. 38
on Plan). — According to Maqrizt (I, p. 374), the site was prepared in 63
H., the foundations laid in 6/o H., and the professors were installed in 64 1 H.
An inscription at the base of the minaret, west face, gives the date as 641 H.,
which no doubt refers, as is usual, to the completion of the edifice.

See C. I A., pp. 109-100,and C. R., 1903, pp. 135-138.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE ‘ABBASID KHALIFS (No. 276 on Plan). — This
mausoleum is without any historical inscription, but it contains eight ceno-
taphs, the oldest of which bears the name of Ab& Nadla, the ambassador of
the Khalifate, and the date 640 1. (12ho-1243). This may well be the date
of the building, as it closely resembles the Mausoleum of Sheger ad-Durr in
its stucco ornament, its pendentives (Plate XI, 1) and the outline of its dome.
This may be the building referred to by as-Sakhawy in his Tohfat al-Ahbab
(in the margin of the Naff ag-Tib, 1V, p. 119), when he says : « When the
Khalif Abd 1-‘Abbds Ahmad died in 701 H.(1301-1309), Muhammad an-Nisir
ordered his interment in the Mashhad an-Nafissy, and he was interred in ifs
neighbourhood under a dome which had been constructed theres. His ceno-
taph forms one of the eight referred to above.

See E. I. Rocers, C. R., 1884, pp. 2h-28; and Henz Bey, C. R, 1910,

pp. 131-1lh1.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE SULTAN AS-SALIH NEGM AD-DIN AYYOB (No. 38

on Plan). — The inscription over the entrance gives the date of his death
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only, 15 Shabdn 647 (234 November 124q). This is the case also with the
inscription on the beautiful cenotaph. The mausoleum, however, was com-
menced by Sheger ad-Durr, the wife of the Sultan, immediately after his death,
and his body was transferred there when the edifice was finished, which transfer,
according to Maqrizt (II, p. 374), took place on 26 Ragab 648 (24" October
1250).

See C. 1. A., pp. 10h-110; and C. R., 1893, pp. 34-35, and 1903, p. 139.

MONUMENTS OF THE BAHRITE MAMLUKS.

MAUSOLEUM OF QUEEN SHEGER AD-DURR (No. 169 on Plan). — The 648 1250
inscription on the cornice is not dated, and is engraved in modern characters,
but it is no doubt a copy of an ancient text. The date may, however, be fixed
indirectly with considerable accuracy. (1) The Sultana’s surname ‘Ismat ad-Din
is found here under the sovereign form ‘ismat ad-dunya wad-din, while her
husband’s name is followed by formulas which are only employed for the dead.
The inscription must therefore have been drawn up after the death of Salih
Ayyib, 1. e., after Shabdn 647 (November 12lg), and during the reign of
Sheger ad-Durr. (2) The Sultana is called the «mother of al-Malik al-Mansir
Khalil ». This title was conferred upon her on her accession after the death of
her son al-Malik al-Mu‘azzam Tdrén Shah, the last Ayyubide Sultan. There-

fore the text was drawn up between the death of Ttrdn Shdh (29 Muharram
648) and the accession of the first Mamlik Aibak (29 Rabi® 11 648).

See Menren, Journal asiatique, 7¢ série, t. XVI, pp. 564-565; C. R, 1900,
pp-t12-t119;and C. L A., pp. 111-114 and 728-730.

MABKHARA OF THE ZAWIYAT AL-HEN(D (No. 237 on Plan). — This c. 1250
mabkhara, or «censer»-like minaret (Plate XI, 8), is placed by the Comautd
in the xu' century A. D. (see C. R., Index général, 1g1h, p. 76), but I think
this date is certainly wrong. The only dated mabkhara of the xn' century is
that of Abd 1-Ghadanfar, 552 H. (11 57), which is very much more primitive.
On the other hand, a comparison with the upper part of the minaret of the
Madrassa of Salih Ayydb, 639-641 H. (1241-1243), shows it to be an almost

exact counterpart of the one under consideration, except that its fluted cap
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is not quite so elongated. The tops added by Bibars II to the minarels of
al-Hikim’s mosque in 603 H. (1303), alter the great earthquake, are, how-
ever, more elaborate, having three storeys decorated with stalactites instead
of two only, besides minor variations. I therefore place this mabkhara slightly
later than that of Salih Ayydb, but a good deal earlier than those of Bibars 11,
say about 1250 A. D.

HALL OF ‘<OTHMAN KATKHODA (No. bo on Plan). — This is the qi‘a,
the sole portion that remains of the palace of Muhammad Muhebb ad-Din,
finished, according to an inscription on the two friezes of the dorgda, in
651 H. (1253). Considerable works were carried out here by the Comité in
1911-1912.

See Herz Pasns, C. R., 1913, pp. tho-143.

REMAINS OF THE MADRASSA OF SULTAN BIBARS AL-BUNDUQDARY
(No. 37 on Plan). — Only a fragment, consisting of the south-west angle of
this building remains, the greater part having disappeared in 1874 when
a road was cut through it, connecting the Siq an-Nahhisin with the Meyddn
Beit al-Qady. According to Maqrizi (II, pp. 378-379), the first stone was
placed in position o Rabi® Il 660 (24" February 1262), and the edifice
was inaugurated 5 Safar 662 (8" December 1263). An inscription on the
west facade gives the former date.

See C. I. 4., pp. 118-120.

BRIDGE OF ABU L-MUNAGGA (about 2 miles from Shubra village, in the
direction of Qalyitb). — According to Maquizi (11, p. 151), Bibars had this
bridge (Plate XII) built by the Emir ‘Izz ad-Din Aibak Afram in 665 H. The
cartouches on its southern face show that il has been restored or rebuilt by
Q4yt-Bay, and Ibn Iyds (11, pp. a4& and 301) enters into details on the subject
stating that the work was carried out in Guméda II 892 (May-June 1487)
by the Sultan’s orders under the superintendence of Badr ad-Din Hasan ibn
Taliny. The question immediately arises — what was the extent of Qdyt-
Bay’s restoration? Herz Bey and Prof. van Berchem both take the view that
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the bridge was practically rebuilt. In this I do not concur for the following
reasons. In the first place Qalqashandy®, writing about 1410, states that it
was in good condition in his day. It must therefore have lasted 144 years
withoul material deterioration and it is improbable that 77 years more would
suffice to completely ruin it. Secondly, the row of lions or leopards on the
north parapet, of which twenty-two still remain, are admittedly the emblem
of Bibars @, and I see no reason to assume that they have been replaced by
Qayt-B&y during a supposed re-construction. An examination of the south
side of the bridge reveals one rather curious feature, viz. : the lower right-
hand voussoirs of the second arch from the east end project beyond the present
face of the bridge. From this it appears to me to be probable that Qayt-Béy
merely re-faced this side of the bridge, carved his cartouches on the new
surface and omitted for some reason or other to cut back the lower voussoirs
of this arch. Previous to this I believe, on the analogy of the bridge at Ludd,
that the south side, like the north, bore a frieze of lions. A considerable
amount of work was carried out here by the Comité in 1go3-1goh.

See C. I. A., pp. 522-b2b; C. R., 1903, pp. 37 and 52, 190l p. lo; and
Herz Bey, Catalogue, pp. 28-2g.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN BIBARS AL-BUNDUQDARY (No. 1 on Plan). —  665-667 1266-1269
According to Maqrizi (II, p. 29g), it was in Rabi® II, 665, that the Saltan
decreed the construction of this mosque. This is confirmed by an inscription
on a slab over the doorway within the north entrance porch. The date 666
occurs also on a slab over the west entrance. The following year, 20 Guméada
I1 666, he took possession of Jaffa, and decided to utilize the timber and the
marble carried off from edifices there, in order to decorate the magstira and
the mihrdb. An inscription on a great slab of limestone over the mihrdb gives
666 as the date of the dome, which no longer exists. Maqrizi goes on to say

@ Quoted by van Berchem (C. I. A.,p. 524,  the bridge built by Bibars in 671 H. (1273)

n. 2), apparently from the Daw’ as-subh, p. 28 — about 2 miles north of Ludd, which still exists
MS. in the Sultaniya Library, Gairo. in good condition. See Cu. CLermoNT-GaNNEAU,
® They are found in an exactly similar posi-  Recueil darchéologie orientale, tome I (1888),

tion on either side of the dating inscription of pl. XIX-XX.
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that on 1 Maharram 667, Bibars inspected the works, and that the mosque
was finished and inangurated by the Sultan in Shawdl 667 (June 1269).

See C. I. A., pp. 121-123.

MAUSOLEUM OF MUSTAFA PASHA (No. 27g on Plan). — This building
consists at present of the following elements :— a sahn with a great liwén on
the qibla side, a row of two stories of small cells on the north-east side,
and a square mausoleum between the preceding, completing the south-east
angle. On the side opposite the liwin there is a long barrel vault running
parallel {o the side of the sahn. The entrance vestibule is arranged between
this and the row of cells. The south-west side of the building has gone, and
has been replaced by a rough wall. From the style of the beautiful stucco
ornament and from the fact that the nscriptions are not enclosed in round-
ended panels with a medallion between, I should place it before Zawiyat
al-Abbar, 684 H. (1285). From the fact that the mausoleum forms an integral
part of the plan I should place it after the Madrassa of Silih Negm ad-Din
Ayydb, 641 H. {(1243). The interlacing loops arranged all round the entrance
are a decorahive feature found in the Seljuk monuments of Konia (e. g. the
great Mosque and the Qaraldy Madrassa), and in the Madrassa of az-Zihir
Bibars at Damascus (V. Seljuk ornament so-called — I say so-called because
the monuments of Konia were built by architects {from Damascus and Persia
— first appears in Egypt in the right-hand and left-hand panels inside the
west doorway of the Mosque of az-Zahir Bibars, 665-667 H. (1267-1269),
which makes 1t probable that this building is not earlier than that date. Since
writing the above I have received the following information from Signor
Patricolo :— as-Sakhdwy, in Tohfat al-Ahbdb (in the margin of the Nafh at-Tib,
vol. 1V, p. 184), states that an edifice, apparently this, which he calls a ribal,
was constructed by the Emir Azdemir as-Salihy. He says on page 168 that it
was called the tomb of Abfina Ydsuf, and that prayers were said and dervishes
installed there. This is confirmed by the Kawdkib as-sayira (p. 186) where

) Round the circular windows set high up  Inschriften aus Syrien, Mesopolamien und Klein-
in the west and south facades. This madrassa  asicn, in DBeitrige zur Assyriologie, VII, i,
is dated 676 (1277-1278). See M. vav Bencren, p. 153,
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this edifice is mentioned immediately before that of Zeyn ad-Din (which is
close to it) under the name of Tomb of Sheykh Ydsuf al-‘Agamy al-‘Adawy,
who, according to this author, was a friend of Sheykh al-‘Uday, great-grand-
father of Zeyn ad-Din (who died 697 H. = 1297). As-Sakhdwy says that
there was also buried in this mausoleum the Sheykh Muhebb ad-Din Abd
l-Farag, who was Sheykh of the Madrassa called «Dér al-Hadith al-Kamiliya»,
. e. the Madrassa of al-Kamil, built 622 I. (1225). It follows from the above
that this building, although known as the Mausoleum of Mustafa Pasha, is
that of Sheykh Yasuf al-‘Agamy al-‘Adawy, and of Sheykh Muhebb ad-Din
Abé 1-Farag. It must therefore have been built before 679 H. (1272-1273),
the date of the death of the lalter, and I consequently place it between 666 H.
(1267-1268) and 672 H. (1279-1273).

MAUSOLEUM OF FATMA KHATON (No. a7k on Plan). — This mau- 682683 1283-1284
soleum, the inscription of which contains neither a date nor a proper name,
is situated on the north side of the Mausoleum of Khalil al-Ashraf. According
to Ihn. Duqméq (f, 125), the Mausoleum of Khdtin occupied precisely this
position. Maqrizi (11, p. 39L) states that it was close to the Madrassa Ashrafiya
(of which the Mausoleum of Khalil al-Ashraf formed part) and that its construe-
tion was decreed by the Sultan Qalddn, and executed by the Emir ‘Alam ad-
Din Sangar in 682 H. It follows from a passage in Ibn ‘Abd az-Zahir that it

was finished in Rabi® I 683 (May-June 1284).
See C. I A., pp. tho-101 and 145-147.

MURISTAN OF QALAON (No. 43 on Plan). — According to Maquizi (I, o83 128
p. bo6), this building was commenced in Rabi® I 683, and finished in Rama-
dn of the same year. Over the lintel of the door under the entrance porch
common to the Mausoleum, Madrassa and Hospital are found the dates Rabi‘
11683 (June-July 1284)-Gumada II 684 (JTuly-August 1285) for the whole
group.

See C. I. A., pp- 125-131; and Henz Bey, C. R., 1910, pp. 1h1-147.

MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN QAL?\IAJN (No. 43 on Plan). — Commenced,  683-684 12841285
according to Maqurizi (II, p. 4o6), in Shawal 683 (December 1284 -January
Bulletin, t. XVIL 11
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1285), and finished in Safar 684 (April-May 1285). Herz Bey, during the
unmasking of the facade, discovered an inscription on the lintel of the first
window to the right of the main entrance, confirming these two dates. A great
band of inscription running right across the facade of the Mausoleum and the
Madrassa, attributes the whole group — Hospital, Mausoleum and Madrassa
— to Qalddm, with the date 683-684 H. (1284-1285). For another inscrip-
tion, see above. On the summit of the first square storey of the minaret and
under its first gallery is an inscription of an-Nasir Muhammad, recording
repairs carried out by him in 703 H. (1303-1 30b) after the great earthquake
in the last month of 7o H. The grille surrounding the tomb contains an
inseription of the same Sultan, but lacks a date. The dome is a modern restor-
ation due to the Comité, who took the dome of the Mausoleum of Qaladin’s son
Khalll as a model.

See C. I A., pp. 125-133 and 730-731; and Herz Bey, C. R., 1910,
pp. tha-1h7.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN QALA[AJN (No. 43 on Plan). --- Gommenced,
according to Maqrizi (I, p. 406),in Safar 684 (April-May 1285), and finished
in Gumada I of the same year. For inscriptions, see above. The east liwdn
of this madrassa, at the time it was taken in hand by the Comité, was entirely
built up by a wall pierced with windows, and the whole liwdn had been con-
verted into a house. All additions of this sort have been removed during the
last four years, and the columns of the central aisle, which were badly out
of the vertical, have been restored.

See C. I 4., pp. 12b-131; Heru Bey, C. R., 1910, pp. 1h1-1h7; also €. R,
1gth, pp. 3-4, 87, 112, 114, 145 and plates 1-1V.

ZAWIYAT AL-ABBAR (No. 146 on Plan). — Consists of two domed mau-
soleums a short distance apart, of which the first is that of the Emir ‘Ald
ad-Din Aydekin al-Bunduqdéry as-Salihy an-Negmy, who died, according to
Magrizi (11, p. 420), in 684 H. This date is quite in keeping with the architec-
ture of the building.

See C. R., 1901, pp. 107-108.
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MAUSOLEUM OF AS-SAWABY (No. 296 on Plan). — This mausolenm ¢ 684 12851260
consists, like many others, of a square base, a zone of iransition stepped
outside and with stalactite pendentives inside, and a fluted dome on a 16-sided
dram, the alternate faces of which are pierced with windows. The pendentives
are almost the only basis for architectural argument; each pendentive consists
of three niches supporting three more niches, above which is a continuous
ring of sixteen niches forming the interior of the 16-sided drum. In this
respect it resembles Zawiyat al-Abbdr (1° mausoleum), 684 H. (1285-1286),
the Mausoleum of Safy ad-Din Gohar, 714 H. (1315), and the Mausoleum
of Maghlatdy al-Gamély, 730 H. (1329-1330). The 16-sided deum, however,
is a treatment which is found in Z&wiyat al-Abbér (1% mausoleum) only, in
all other examples the exterior of the drum pierced with windows is made
civcular. I therefore place this mausoleum c. 684 H.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF 687 1288
KHALIL (No. 275 on Plan). — Built in the months of the year 687 H.,
according to a great band of inscription on the exterior, at the summit of the
four walls forming the square lower part of the building.

See C. 1. A., pp. 1h1-1h7.
MAUSOLEUM OF HOS[A\M AD-DIN TARANTAY AL—TWANSGRY (No. 186 689 1290

on Plan). — Known locally as the Mansoleum of Fadl Allah. The inscription
on the cenotaph reads as follows:

6”‘5)I" Ug.\.n rlm.; J}éﬂij RIS IR )45.1153 mbxlsﬁs IO (Qurdn, 1v) ... .. FANPW)
U\:t‘; Rl Ko BOail) PR PLiNE L U"J‘“"x”) Cﬁ)ﬁ Uwu$$ r)é g,.a dﬁé) 6)}“"““ S
&5y

This is the tomb of the poor-in-God, the magnificent Emir Hosdm ad-Din Tarantiy @
al-Maliky al-Manstiry. He died on the Thursday the twenty fourth of the month of Dhu
l-qa“da of the year nine and eighty and six hundred (28" November 12go0).

Amongst others it possesses the following features : (1) Pendentives com-
posed of 4 tiers of niches (Plate XIII, 4); (2) five cells in lowest tier of same;

) He was Ndib (Vice-Sultan) under Qalddn. See Casawova, Citadelle, loc. cit., pp. 615 and
GA7-648.
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(3) a window in the centre of the third tier of niches; (4) fourth (upper) tier
of niches consists of one open and two blind ones alternately; (5) inscriptions
in long round-ended panels alternating with circular medallions. The earliest
and latest examples of these features are as follows : (1) Zdwiyat al-Abbéar
(second mausoleum), 684 H. (1285), and the Mosque of Aslam al-Bah&’y,
745-746 H. (1344-1 3115); (2) Zawiyat al-Abbér (second mausoleum), and
the Mausoleum of the Emir Sunqur Sa'dy, 715 H. (1315); (3) Meyda in
Mosque of Ibn Tdltn, 696 H. (1296), and the Mausoleum of the Emir
Sunqur Sa‘dy; (4) Meyda in Mosque of Ibn Tiltn, and the Mausoleum of the
Emir Sunqur Sa‘dy; (5) earliest example : Zdwiyat al- Abbar (second mau-
soleum). This would limit us to the period 66 H. (1 296)and 7145 H.(1315).
The fine stucco mihrdb, however, is as nearly as possible identical with that
in the first mausoleum of Zdwiyat al-Abb4r, and I know of nothing the least
similar after 1300 A. D., so I think we are quite justified in regarding this
building as constructed immediately after the death of the man buried there.

MAUSOLEUM AND REMAINS OF THE RIBAT OF AHMAD IBN SULEY-
MAN AR-RIFAI (No. 245 on Plan). — The cenotaph bears an inscription giving
the date of his death as 6 Dhu I-higga 6go (November 3o 1291). Maqrizi
mentions this edifice, and gives the date of his death as 6 Dhu l-higga 691
(November 19™ 1292).

See Herz Bey, C. ., 1910, pp. 1hy-1hg.

MEYDA IN SAHN OF IBN TOLUN'S MOSQUE. — An inscription on a piece
of wood embedded, about 6 metres from the ground, in the east angle of the
square base on which the dome rests, states that the mosque was restored by
Ligin 1o Safar 696 (December 8" 1a96), and that the pulpit and this

building were included in the works.

See E. K. Conser, loc. cit., p. 54h;and C. 1. A., p. 37.

MINARET OF THE MOSQUE OF AL-BAQLY (No. 156 on Plan). —
According to an inscription on a wooden plaque in the Arab Museum, Hall 1V,
No. 17, which probably came from this building, the death of Sheykh ‘Aly
al-Baqly took place in Gumada I 6¢6 (March 1297). Guest and Richmond,
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in their memoir Misr in the Fificenth Century, give the date of this building as
1268 A. D. without stating any authority.

See C. I. A., p. 652; Guesr and Ricamono, Misr in the Fificenth Century,
loc. eit., p. 793 ; and Herz Bey, Catalogue, p. 82.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AN—N*KSIR MUHAMMAD (No. 44 on 695703 1295/6-1303/4
Plan). — According to Maqurizi (I, p. 382), this building was commenced by
Ketbugh# and raised to the level of the gilded band (#rdz) on the exterior
facade. This can be nothing else than the band of inscription which runs
across the fagade, half way up, and which contains the date 695 (1295-1296).
Ketbughd was deposed 27 Muharram 6¢6, and in 698 H. Muhammad came
to the throne for the second time, and ordered the completion of the building,
which was finished in 703 H. (1303-1304). There is an inscription on the
lintel of the entrance which opens into a corridor separating the madrassa
from the mausoleum; it bears the date 698 H. (1298-1299), which is the
year in which Muhammad an-Ndsir decreed the completion of the works.

See C. I. A., pp. 152-155.
MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF ZEYN AD-DIN YUSUF (No. 172 on 697 1208

Plan). — Above the main entrance is an inscription of 17 lines giving the
date of the Sheykh’s death as 13 Rabi® 1 697 (29" December 1297), and
the date of the completion of the building as Shawdl 697 (July-August
1298). An inscription over the entrance to the mausoleumn contains the date
Rabi‘ I 795 (February-March 1325), which, in Prof. van Berchem’s opinion,
appears to indicate that the building has undergone a restoration in this year,
but the sense in which the date is used is not quite clear. This appears to me
to be extremely probable for the following reason. The bands of inscription
running round the sahn and its four liwdns are framed in round-ended panels
with medallions between, as was the rule at the end of the xin™ century, but
the fine band of inscription, carved in stucco, which runs round the base of
the dome (Plate XIV, a) is, on the contrary, continuous, as is the case with
the inscription round the base of the dome of the Mosque of al-Mihmandér,
built 725 H. (1324-1325). Standing on the Shéri® al-Qé4deriya in advance of

the main entrance 1s another gateway. Over the doorway is a plaque contain-"
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ing an inscription according to which the gateway was commenced in 736 H.

(1335-1336).
See C. I. A., pp. 1tli7-1b2; and C. K., 1892, pp. 69-70.

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR QARASUNQUR (No. 31 on Plan). — A small
plaque of copper, round the right hand engaged column of the mihrab, contains
a short inscription, in small indistinct characters. Maqrizi (11, p. 388), how-
ever, gives the date as 7oo H.

See C. I A., pp. 155-156; and C. R., 1891, pp. 43-44.

MADRASSA OF THE EMIRS SALAR AND SANGAR AL-GAWLY (No. 221
on Plan). — Two inscriptions, one over the north entrance and another on
the lintel of the entrance to the Mausoleum of the Emir Saldr, both give the
date as 703 H. On the lintel of the entrance to the Mausoleum of the Emir
Sangar i1s another inscription, but the latter part of it is effaced.

See C. 1. 4., pp. 156-160; and Grano and Herz, C. R., 18ge2, pp. 47-51.
SEBIL OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AN-N@SIR MUHAMMAD (attached to the

north-east corner of the Madrassa of Sultan Qaldéin. Not shown on the Map
of the Comité ). — There is an inscription containing the builder’s name on the
interior frieze of this little building, but the date is illegible. As the Madrassa

of Muhammad 1bn Qaladin, which is next to the Mausoleum of Qalddin, was
finished in 703 H., Prost suggests that this sebil is probably of the same date.

See C. Prosr, Les Revétements céramiques dans les monuments musulmans de

l’E'gypte, in the M. I F. A. 0., tome XL, pp. 4-b; and C. R., 1goq, pp. hg-5o.

GONVENT-TOMB OF SULTAN AL-MALIK MUZAFFAR BIBARS (No. 3=
on Plan). — According to Maqrizi (II, pp. 416 and h17), this edifice was
commenced in 706 H. before the coming of Bibars II to the throne, and
finished in 709 H. When Bibars 1] abdicated, Muhammad an-Nésir arrested
him and put him to death, sequestrated the endowments of the convent and
erased the name of Bibars from the band of inscription which runs across the
facade above the windows. This gap, of about a yard, still exists in the inscrip-
tion, which loses itself behind a house, and no date is visible. In the interior,
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on the fine wooden screen which separates the mausoleum [rom a small
vestibule, is another inscription stating that the whole structure, convent and
mausoleum were finished Ramaddn 709 (February 1309).

See C. I. A., pp. 161-166; and . C. Kay, Arabic Inscriptions of Egypt, in
the J. R. 4. S., 1896, pp. 137-1h1.

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR TAYBARS (in the enclosure of the Mosque of 709 1309-1310
al-Azhar on the right hand side of the enlrance vestibule; — sec the plan in
Beaedeker, p. 57). — Almost entirely modern, except the mihrdb which is a
very fine one, in very good condition, and no doubt part of the original build-
ing which was erected , according to Maquizt (II, p. 383), by the Emir Taybars
in 709 H.
See C. 1. A., pp. 166-167.

MAUSOLEUM OF ‘ALY BADR AL-QARAFY (No. 292 on Plan). — This 700710 1300-1310
mausoleum possesses the following features: (1) The three windows between
the pendentives are grouped externally under a frame consisting of a pointed
arch resting on two engaged columns (Plate XIII, »). This feature is best
preserved on the west side. (2) Pendentives composed of three tiers of five
niches each, with the central niche of the upper tier cut through so as to
form a window. (3) A peculiar treatment of the voussoirs of the arch of the
entrance bay which may be compared to the back of a row of books on a
shelf. The earliest and latest examples of these features are as follows :
(1) Mausoleum of Qaldtn, 683-684 H. (1284-1 285), and the Mosque of
Mmais, 730 H. (1329); (2) Only example — Mausoleum of Muhammad
an-Nagir, finished 703 H. (1303-1304); (3) This is an uncommon motif; it
is found in the Mosque of Bibars 1 (az-Zahir), 665-667 H. (1266-126¢),
in the Convent-Tomb of Bibars 11, 706-709 H. (1 306-1309), and then we
do not meet it again in quite the same form until we come to the Mausoleum
of the Emir Anas, built between 783 and 784 H. (1382-1383). I therefore

place this mausoleum in the first ten years of the xiv!" century.

MOSQUE OF THE EMiR SANGAR AL-GAMAQDAR, known also as Darth 710 1310-1311
al-Kurdy (in the Rukblya, west side, about 30 yards after passing the “Atfet
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Lutfy Afandy and 5o yards before coming to the Darb al-Bazabiz (not marked
on the Plan). — This little building consists of a facade without architecture,
a small vestibule with a shabby timber roof, and a small mausoleum the
dome of which rests on eight arches, four of which are squinches. The dome
is visible from the exterior, but is unusually low. Embedded in the facade over
the doorway is a slab of marble, with an inscription stating that the building
was restored (‘amare) by Sangar al-Gamagqdar in 710 H. In view of the fore-
going I think it is extremely probable that the building is much later, and
that the slab referred to is merely a relic rescued from an earlier one and
embedded where it now is.

See C. R., 1go1, pp. 108-109; and C. L 4., pp. 732-733.
THE AQUEDUCT (No. 78 on Plan). — A number of statements relative

to aqueducts are found in Maqrizi, and the following are those which bear
on the one under consideration. Together with recent archaological discoveries
they should enable us to settle the much disputed question of its date. «In
711 al-Malik an-Ndsir Muhammad ibn Qalaun constructed four sigiyas on the
Nile, from which water was transported as far as the Wall, and from the Wall
to the Citadel» (H, p. 229). Then follows an account of a wild proposal to
make a canal from Helwdn, which eventually fell through. In 741 H., desiring
to increase the quantity of water available, he took «geometricians and archi-
tects and walked with them along the arches® which bore water from the
Nile to the Citadel, arrived thus at as-Shil (which Casanova translates as

" Qandgr. Casanova, in his work on the
Citadel (M.M. A.F.C., IV, p. 661), translates
this word by «aqueducs», but Vollers gives
ragqueduc» only, which would appear to be
correct in view of the following note of van
Berchem, which I give in full. This is a very
important point, as the multiplication of aque-
dnets can only lead to further confusion. «La
chaussée est appelée rasif et les ponts gandtir,
pluriel de qantarah, arche voiitée de pierre. En
Lgypte, ot le terme classique pour pont, djisr,
désigne les levées de terre, les digues et les
ponts de bois (Sultans Mamlouks, 1 b, p. 152),

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].

© IFAO 2025

BIFAO en ligne

on appelle gantarah un pont de pierre & une
arche et gandtir un pont & plusieurs arches; pav-
fois, ces deux formes s’emploient indifférem-
ment. Plusieurs auteurs appellent gander 1a
chaussée méme; ainsi Ibn Duqmdq, qui nomme
qaus les avches des ponts. Ceux-ci comprenaient
plus de quarante arches a lafile» (C. I. A.,
p. 465, n. 3). Again, Ibn Dugmiq, Magrisi,
Qalqashandy, Abti1-Mahdsin, Kutuby, Ihn Iyis,
Hasan Taldny, Ishdqy and Sharqiwy all call
the bridge over the Canal of Abit I-Munagga,
qandtir (or gqantarat), bahr Abi -Munagga (ibid. ,
p- 523, 0. 2).
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«rivagen), and ordered another well to be constructed to which were con-
nected arches which rejoined the ancient aqueduct» (II, p. 229). Thus at this
period there were apparently iwo intake-towers. Then he states that the Sultan,
desiring still more waler, constructed a small canal starting from the Nile and
passing under the enclosure of the Observatory (this was on the high ground
south of Old Cairo, which, sloping away gradually on the east side, is ter-
minated on the west by a steep cliff — the Heights of St. George of Napoleon’s
map), and ending in ten deep wells cut in the rock. In these wells were
installed rotating machines which led water to the ancient aqueduct which
supplied the Citadel. This work was stopped in the same year, before com-
pletion, by the death of the Sultan. It follows from the above that even before
the time of Muhammad an-Ndsir, there was an aqueduct, called by Maqriai
« the ancient aqueduct», which supplied the Citadel with water. It is this
aqueduct which has led to all the conlusion, van Berchem and Gasanova taking
it to be an aqueduct built perhaps by al-Kdmil and forming part of the present
one, restored and almost rebuilt by later Sultans, while Vollers sees in it
cither a reference to the Aqueduct of Ibn Tilin at Basatin, which on reflec-
tion he admits is impossible as the topographical facls refuse to be reconciled,
or to an aqueduct built by Saladin, the memory of which is still preserved by
oral tradition, although no Arabic author mentions it. The recent discovery
by “Aly Bey Bahgat of the Wall of Fusi4t, has to my mind cleared up the whole
matter. This wall has now been traced throughout its whole length from Fustat
to the great bend in the Aqueduct. From this point it runs under, and serves
as a support for, the arches of the Aqueduct which are carried along the top
of it. This wall has inside it a pipe line about six inches square in section
running along its rear face, and composed of a series of stone troughs covered
by stone slabs. As Saladin built the wall running from the Gitadel to Fuslat,
this therefore must be his legendary aqueduct, and Maqrizi's statement that
Muhammad an-Ndsir made an aqueduct which brought water from the Nile to
the Wall, and from the Wall to the Citadel, thus becomes clear, likewise his
statement that this new aqueduct rejoined the ancient one. With reference to
the term as-Sahil — «the shore» — to which Muhammad an-Nisir came,
Guest points out in his memoir on Misr i the Fifteenth Century, that in Maqrizi’s
day there were two streets called as-Sahil; one, as-Sdhil al-Gedid, ran along
Bulletin, 1. XVI. 12
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the Nile bank from, roughly, the
position of the present intake tower
to a point about a mile south, and
the other as-Sahil al-Qadim —
«the old shore» — ran parallel to
it a Iittle to the east. He remarks
that by as-Sahil, Maqrizi probably
meant as-Sahil al-Gedid, and that
if this assumption is correct it fol-
lows that the arches, along which
Muhammad an-Nasir walked, must
have followed substantially the line
the present ones do. Although this
supports my view that the two are
identical, 1 do not wish to put it for-
ward as additional evidence, since
this street being a mile long forms
altogether too big a target to fix the
end of the aqueduct by. The Aque-
duct was repaired by the Emir Yal-
bugh4 as-Salimy in 819 H.(1/409).
Immediately east of the great bend
there is a beautiful archway, set in
smooth masonry, bearing cartou-
ches of Q4yt-Bay and the following
inscription : « Has ordered the cons-
truction of this blessed gate our
Lord. .. the Sultan al-Malik al-
Ashraf Abtt n-Nagr Qdyt-Bdy. .. in
the month of Rabi‘ II of the year
88-» (1475-148b). Casanova con-
cludes that this must be the Béib
as-Safd of Maqrizi, but in view of
the foregoing I suggest that the real
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Béb as-Safd or traces of it-—it was destroyed in the time of az-Zahir Bibars
(Maqrizi, I, p. 347) — may still exist below in the Wall, the top of which
is here just level with the surface of the ground. A cartouche of Sultan al-
Ghiry (fig. 3, c1) is found on the side of the great hexagonal intake tower
which faces the road, and two more (¢2 and 03) on the south face of the sixth
arch going east (Plate X1V, ). This tower is built of smooth masonry, and I
believe it to have been built by al-Ghéry who is mentioned by Ibn al-Tméd
and Ishaqy (c. 1620), p. 14, as having carried out hydraulic works, in fact
the latter attributes the whole aqueduct to him. Neither the cartouches on
the aqueduct and intake tower nor the fourth, which is to be found in the
Arab Museum (Hall I, No. 100), contain a date, but Casanova, in his work on
the Citadel, says «vers g11» — 1505, which date is repeated in the Catalogue
of the Arab Museum (2" ed.), p. 32. Jomard, in the Description de Z’Egypte,
says : caprés gog» = 1501, the year in which al- Ghiry commenced to reign.
The western half of the Aqueduct has suffered much and is to-day broken,
by a number of gaps, into sections of varying length. On the south side of
the third section, starting from the railway to IHelwdn and going cast, and
on the left-hand side of the first arch is a cartouche (¢5), presumably of
al-Ghiry, the upper part of which is abraded. This section ends at the Shari‘
Sidi Hasan al-Anwar, and is followed by another section of considerable length
which continues as far as the Shari® Siq al-Mawdshy. To right and left of the
sixth arch in this section (south side) is a cartouche of al-Ghiry (¢6 and ¢7)
in good preservation. These three cartouches have apparently escaped the
attention of archaologists. From them it follows that the work of repair and
reconstruction carried out by al-Ghlry must have exlended for at least half
a mile eastwards from the great intake tower. On the north face of the
Aqueduct, at a point where a line drawn couth from the Mosque of Zeyn
al-“Abidin would strike it, were two short inseriptions (st and s2) recording
repairs carried out by “Abdy Pasha in 1140 H. (1728). The two slabs bearing
these were transferred to the Arab Museum on January 23 1915, and were
entered under Nos. 231 and h232. The masonry here is smooth and I
therefore conclude that all the smooth sections of the Aqueduct date from this
year. At the side of these inscriptions were two enigmatic animals (now in
the Arab Museum) more like cats than anything else. As a similar creature

12.

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

714

715

1315

1315

—t3( 92 Yees--

ornaments one of the buttresses on the right hand pier next the railway as
one goes from Cairo to Helwdn, I conclude that the numerous semi-circular
buttresses, many of which break bond with the piers against which they are
placed, are due to ‘Abdy Pasha also. These buttresses are confined to the
western third of the Aqueduct.

See Jomarp, in the Description de Z’Egyple, Eiat moderne, XVIII, o° partie,
p- h65; Vorrers, Notice historique sur les différents aqueducs au sud du Caire, C. .,
1893, pp. 58-61; Herz Bev, L'Aqueduc de Foum el-Khalig, C. R., 1907,
pp- 13h-137; Casanova, Hist. et descr. de la Citadelle du Caire, loc. cit., pp. 545
and 659-665; C. L A.,pp. ba1-b22 and 588-bge; Henz Bey, Catalogue, pp. 31-
39, and 33; and Guest and Ricamono, Misr in the Fifteenth Century, loc. cit.,

pp- 799-802.
MAUSOLEUM OF SAFY AD-DIN GOHAR, known as the Mausoleum of

Gohar al-Madany (No. 270 on Plan). — An inscription across the summit of
the facade runs as [ollows :

S yn gad ) o s AU i) sl Gyl KA 1 slash ) e
Klasmy yins aty) R 52 65 Jatamn & AT Gaylodl & aaky s A Jui5 (g polel

Ordered the foundation of this holy place the slave, the poor-in-God $Safy ad-Din Gohar
al-Maliky an-Ndsiry; God accepted his work and rewarded him fully in both worlds in the
beginning of Dhu 1-higga in the year fourfeen and seven hundred (March 1315).

This is not the same person as Gohar al-Madany and the name of the
monument should be corrected accordingly.
[Communicated by Signor A. Patricolo. |

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIiR SUNQUR SADY, known
to-day as Tekiyat al-Maulawiya, or Sheykh Hasan Sadaqa (No. 263 on Plan).
Maqrial (11, p. 397) gives the date of its construction as 715 1L (1315),
and states that it consisted of a madrassa, a convent for women, and a man-

soleum; only the mausoleum and a minaret now exist. The mausoleum
contains four cenotaphs, and on the south face of that of Hasan Sadaqa him-
self is an inscription referring to the mausoleum as having been erected
1% Rabi* I 745 (5™ June 1315). Round the four sides of the mausolenm run
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Quranic inscriptions, in round ended panels with medallions between, and
at the end of the band on the north side is a date — 721 (=A.D. 1321) —
expressed in figures, a feature unique among the existing Muhammadan monu-
ments of Egypt down to the Turkish conquest ™. 1 illustrate it as a curiosity
(Plate XV, ¢), as attention has never been called to it before, so far as I am
aware. Presumably the decoration of the building was not finished until that
year.

See C. I 4., pp. 733-736.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AN-NASIR MUHAMMAD (in the
Citadel, No. 143 on Plan). — This mosque contains three inscriptions, one
over the north entrance, one over the west entrance, and a third, composed
of great wooden letters nailed to planks of wood, running round the square
base on which the dome over the space in front of the mihrdh once rested.
These inscriptions have suffered in the lapse of centuries, and the only one
which now bears a date (718 I1.) is that over the west entrance. Maqrizi (II,
pp- 212 and 325) states that it was built by Sultan Muhammad in 718 H.,
but he adds that it was destroyed and rebuilt in 735 H. In the Kitib as-Suliik
he repeats this statement, giving the date of its construction as Safar 718,
of its destruction as Safar 735, and of its final completion as Sha'hén of
the same year. He says that the Sultan had magnificent columns brought [rom
Ushmineyn and increased the area of the building. That this destruction can-
not have been complete is proved by the mscription over the west enfrance;
nevertheless there can be no doubt that the ten great granite columns with
Egyptian capitals which once supported the square substructure of the dome,

(1 T say existing, hecause in the Arab Mu-
seum (Hall T, No. 64) is a slab of marble
found in Alexandria, with an inscription in
Naskh mentioning the construction of a building
by Saladin in the year 583, which date is ex-
pressed in figures. This practice, however,
appears to have been less rare in the case of
objects of art, four examples being known to
me : (1) latlice window in granite, from the
ruihed tomb of Sayf al-Yazal, now in the Aral

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell

Museum (HaliIl, No. 28), dated 610 H.(1213);
(2) sundial, once in the Moscue of Ihn Tdlin, pu-
blished by Marcel in the Description de Z’E"gypte s
and dated 696 H. (1297); (3) oblong tablet
in blue enamel in the Arab Museum (Hall X11,
No. 42), dated 716 H.(1316); and (4) sundial
on the south wall of (he Madvassa of Sultan Inal,
dated 871 H. (1467). Sce Herz Bey, Catalogue,
pp. fro and 238; vax Brrenen, Notes, 11, pp. 13-
1h and 17-18; and the C. I. A., pp. hob-ho7.
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must be those referred to. 1t would therefore appear that the east liwdn,
and possibly the north and south sides, were entirely rebuilt, but that the
west facade remained untouched. Casanova points out that this does not
necessarily imply a culpable error on the part of Maqrizi, as the west entrance
was not the main entrance for the public but really a private entrance for the
Sultan coming from his private apartments through the Bdb as-Sitdra. In
Maqrial’s time, therefore, one might almost have regarded the west facade
as forming part of buildings then attached to it. I ought to add that Mehren,
in his memoir on the inscriptions of Cairo, published the inscription under
the dome with the date 718 H. This date no longer exists; it had even dis-
appeared as long ago as Watson’s day (c. 1886) and Prof. van Berchem can-
not help saying that he believes Mehren must have imagined it, with which
I think most people will agree. Casanova, without quoting his authority,
states on page 620 that the dome fell in 928 H. On page 631, however, he
quotes Ibn Iyds : « Le samedi 17 (moharram g28) tomba la magnifique coupole
qui était sur I'lwén. Elle tomba au point du jour. Cette coupole ¢tait une cons-
truction d'An-Nasir Mouhammad ibn Kaldoln. .. .. elle était en bois recouverl
de lames de plomb, et Elaquée de faience verte. 1l n’y eut jamais de plus
grande construction en KEgypte. (Vétait une merveille du temps.» The state-
ment on page 620 would therefore appear to be misapplied since the Iwén
was the building known in Napoleon’s day as the «Hall of Joseph=». Mrs.
Devonshire, however, sends me the following, also from bn Iyds (II, p. 247),
which T consider does refer to the mosque under discussion : «And in it
[the year 892 H. (1468)] fell the dome in the Citadel on the mprab and the
minbar and killed the bawwab and his son; people hurried to the Citadel and
the Sultan came out and walked to the place and saw what had befallen the
mosque; and this was three days before Friday. And the Sultan ordered that
the débris should be cleared {rom the mosque and a new dome built. »

See Menren, Bulletin Acad. des Sciences de Saint-Pétersbourg, t. XV, p. 55b;
Major C. M. Warsox, The Mosque of Sultan Nasir Mohammed ebn Kalaun, in
the J. R. A. S., New Series, vol. XVIIl, pp. 477-483; C. I A., pp. 167-
169; and Cassxova, Histoire et description de la Citadelle du Caire, loc. cit.,
pp. 620-625.
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MOSQUE OF THE EMIR HUSSEYN (No. 233 on Plan). — Only the 719 1319
entrance, the minaret, the east wall of the sanctuary and the little mausoleum
belong to the original edifice, which is dated 719 IH. by an inscription on a
slab of stone over the entrance. Everything else has been built since 1g1o.

See C. I. A., pp. 169-170; and Herz Bey, La mosquée de I Emir Hussein, in
the C. R., 1910, pp. 15b-156.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR ALMALIK (No. 24 on Plan). — This mosque, 719 1319
called « Mosquée d’el-Goukandir» in the Comptes Rendus, was built, according
to an inscription to right and left of the doorway, in 71¢ .

See P. Ravaisse, Fssar sur Uhistoire el sur la topographie du Caire, in the

M. M. A F. C., tomelll, p. 79; and C. L. 4., pp. 170-171.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR AHMAD AL-MIHMANDAR (No. 115 on Plan). — 726 1324-1325
Dated Muharram 725 (December 1324 -January 1325) by a band of inserip-
tion which runs across the east facade, balf-way up. The mosque and the
minaret were restored by the Ottoman Sultan Ahmad IIf in 1135 (1722-
1723), according to an inscription on a panel over the door of the pulpit. 1t
was again restored by the Comité in 183, the main facade having begun to
lean towards the street.

See C. 1. A., pp. 171-176; C. I, 1882-1883, o*ded., p. h7 and pl. -1

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR ALMAS (No.1300n Plan). — All the inscriptions 730 13291330
7

are Quranic, but according to Maqrizi (11, p. 307), it was builtin 750 H.

See C. I A., pp. 176-177.

MOSQUE OF THE EMiR QUSUN (No. 209 on Plan). — Commenced, 730 13201330
according to Maqrizi (II, p. 307), in 730 H. (1329-1330), and inaugurated
in Ramaddn 730 (June-July 1330). The date is confirmed by an inscription
to right and left of the doorway of the castern portal, which stands in the
Shéri® as-Surtiglya and is known as the Bab al-Mahkama.

See C. I. A., pp. 177-179; and Henz Bey, La mosquée Koussoun, in the
C. R., 1910, pp. 1hg-154.
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MADRASSA OF MAGHLATAY AL-GAMALY (No. 26 on Plan). — Accord-

ing 1o Maqrizi (II, pp. 392 and 4180)), this building was constructed by
‘Ald ad-Din Maghlatdy al-Gamdly in 730 H., as a college for the Hanafite rite.

See P. Ravaisse, Essat, ete., loc. eit., 11, p. 67.

MAUSOLEUM OF ABU L-YUSSEFEYN (No. 234 on Plan). — The date
may be deduced from the following features. The three windows between the
pendentives are grouped externally under a frame consisting of a pointed
arch resting on two engaged columns. This feature first appears in the build-
ings of Qaldln’s time, e. g. his own mausoleum, that of Fitma Khatin, and
of al-Ashral Khalil. In these, however, the windows as well as the general
appearance are entirely different. The only three examples that hear a real
resemblance to it are : (1) the Mausolenm of an-Nasiv Muhammad, finished
703 . (1303); (2) the Mausoleum of the Emir Sunqur Sa‘dy, 715 H. (1315),
and (5) the Mosque of Almds, 730 H. (1329). The pendentives, however,
consist of superimposed tiers of three, three and four niches respectively. In
this respect it differs from (1) and (2). and agrees with (%) I therefore place

it c. 730 H. (1329—1330).

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR AQBUGH?& (in the enclosure of the Mosque
of al-Azhar on the left-hand side of the vestibule which precedes the Barber’s
Gate, No. 10 in the plan of Badeker). — Commenced, according to an inscrip-
tion in the entrance bay above the door, in 734 H., and finished, according
to an inscription in the south wall of the interior, in Muharram 740 H.

See C. I. 4., pp. 183-18q.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR TASHTIMUR (No. g2 on Plan). —— Daled
Rabi* I 735 (October-November 1334) by an inscription over a rectangular
opening in the west side. Mehren says over the door, but the entrances to the
mausoleum and to the vault beneath are both on the north side. The opening

M e says 730 H. on page 392, and 780 1. on page 418. The latter is evidently an error, as
a biography of this Emir on page 3go gives the dates of his promotions as 718, 723, 724, etc.
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beneath the inscription, which is now filled with a lattice of brickwork, may
once have been an additional door, but as there are no masfabas, although it
is set 1n a bay, it is much more probable that it was a window. The inseription
1s set in a panel between two heraldic cups, which greally increases the impor-
tance of the building as thisis the second earliest example of an armorial badge
on the monuments of Gairo. The earliest example occurs in the Madrassa of the
Emir Qardsunqur, 700 H. (1 300-1301), where a circle containing two polo-
sticks {giikdn) may be seen on the facade over the window of the mausoleum.

Sce Meuren, op. est., I, p. 715 and G. 1. A., pp. 736-737.

KHAN OF THE EMIR QUSUN (No. 11 on Plan). — The date does not 720742  1320-1341

appear in Maqrizi nor in the inscription to right and left of the entrance. It
must be placed, however, between 720 I., the year in which Qdstn came to
Cairo, and 742 H., the year of his death. In view of the fact that this bnilding
bears an armorial badge (in the upper angles of the frame in which the door-
way is set), I am inclined to place it towards the latter end of this period, as
armorial badges do not become frequent until then, although it is true that
one example is known as early as 700 1., as stated above.

See C. I. A., pp. 180-181.

A A

MAUSOLEUM AND KHANOQA OF THE EMIR QUSUN, known as the Mau- 736 1385
soleum of Awldd Abu Sebha (Nos. 21 and 2go on Plan). — All that remains
to-day is a square mausoleum with a ribbed dome on stalactite pendentives
(Plate XV, ). Of the four walls which form the sides of this mausoleum, the
north and the east project slightly with broken edges, shewing that the present
mausoleum is merely a fragment of a larger building. The south wall con-
tinues in a westerly direction, and the projecting part bears stucco ornament
similar to thal on the south face of the mausoleum itself. In an exact line with
the north face, and about 66 paces to the east of it, stands a fine minaret
(Plate XV, ), which T therelore conclude was part of the same building.
This is the Minaret du Milieu of the Comité (No. 290 on Plan). Signor Patricolo,
the Architect to the Comité, informs me that the name of the Emir Qdisin
occurs on this minaret at the side of the doorway opening on to the first
gallery, and that these two monuments have consequently been identified with
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the Khdnqd which Maquist states (11, p. 425) was founded by Qusin, built at
the north end of the Gemetery near the Gitadel and the Bab al- Qarafa (11,
P 308), completed in the year 736 H. and abandoned in 806 H. In this
connection it is interesting to find that this building is marked «Gima el
Soultdn Qeysoun» on Napoleon’s Plan, [rom which it would appear that its
correct designation has only been lost in the course of the last hundred years.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR BESHTAK (No. 205 on Plan). — Only the fine
inner entrance and the minavet belong to the original building, which, accord-
ing to Maqrtzi (I, p. 30q), was finished in Sha'hin 736 (1335). Everything
else dates from the reconstruction of Mustafa Pasha in 1277 I

See C. 1. 4., p. 181.
MINARET AND PARTS OF THE MOSQUE OF AL-KHATIRY (No. 341 0n

Plan). — According to Magqrizi (H, p. 21 2), this mosque was crected by Jzz
ad-Din Aydomor al-Khatiry in 737 H. It was ruined by the river, which in
those days flowed close to it, and reconstructed by its founder, but being
undermined was ruined a second time. It was reconstructed again before 14103
A. D., but the greater part of the present edifice is modern. The minaret,
with its quite unusual ornament, bears a marked resemblance to that of the
Mosque of the Emir Husseyn at al-Manasva (719 H.); it is the part most distant
from the river and I feel quite sure that it belongs to the original edifice. This
is probably the case with a number of the columns also, and especially the
Corinthian capitals. There stil remain several good plaster lattices with
coloured glass, as well as a slab of inseription, embedded at the side of the
mihrab; it contains a number of Quranic sentences and ends « . . . has ordered
the construction of this blessed place in the month of Muharram, the year
thirty-seven and seven hundred».

See Herz Bey, C. R., 1go1, pp. 139-141.
PALACE OF THE EMIR YUSHBAK, also known as Hosh Bardaq (No. 260
on Plan). —— This great building bears an inscription which slarts on the

lacade to the right of the entrance bay, enters the latter following all the
angles, and then finishes on the facade to the left of it. It states that the
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building was ordered (‘amara) or restored — the word is of vague and un-
cerlain meaning — by Seyf ad-Din Yushbak in Ramadin of the year 880
(December 1/475-January 1476). At the back of the entrance bay is a door
leading into a high domed chamber, and running round three sides of it is
another inseription much to the same effect. At either end of the relieving
arch over the lintel of this door is a cartouche in the name of al-Malik
an-Nasir Muhammad carved in the stonework. Two Mamlik sultans have
borne this name, one the son of Qaldlin, who reigned from 693 to 741 with
(wo interregnums, and the son of Qdyt-Biy who reigned from got to gok.
To which ave they to be attributed? Prof. van Berchem says to the latter,
pointing out that these cartouches arve quite unlike those of Muhammad an-
Nésir, but exactly like those of the second Muhammad, the son of Qdyt-Biy,
which may still be seen in the Mosque of the Fayyim. Nevertheless a glance
at the building shows that it can never have been built at this date, as it has
not a single architectural detail in common with the work of Qdy(-Bdy. The
great porch (Plate XVI, 1), for instance, with its stalactite vault, 1s totally
different from the trealment employed in the second half of the xv century.
The stalactite portal first occurs in Egypt in the Mausoleum and Madrassa of
Zeyn ad-Din Yisuf, 697 H. (1298), and the particular type found here never
appears on such a scale anywhere until 727 H. (Bab al-Qaltinin in the
Haram ash-Sharif at Jerusalem — see Saladin, fig. 79), but in Cairo the
carliest example which approaches it in scale and style 1s the west entrance
of the Mosque of al-Mariddny, 739-740 H. (1339-13l0). A noticeable feature
about this portal is the fact that the sfalactite upper part is set flush in the
facade without a moulded frame round it. A moulded frame following the
trefoil opening occurs in the west entrance of Aslam al-Bahd’y, 745-746 H.
(1344-1345), and in the entrance of the Mosque of Sheykhd, 750 H. (134¢-
13b0), so on architectural grounds it is improbable that it was built much
later than 740 H. Again, if we examine the great qd‘a on the first floor, the
fact that the arches of the liwéns are not decorated with a loop at their apex
is all against the possibility of this part of the building having been built even
in the early part of the xvt* century. The arches to which these bhear most
resemblance are those of the qi‘a of the Palace of the Emir Beshtak, built 738
ov 700 H. It is known that the Hosh Bardaq occupied the site of a more
13,
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ancient edifice, the is/abl of the Emir Qustin, bul this istabl was not a simple
stable, but a sumptuous edifice, which, according to Maqrizl (11, p. 72),
served as a residence for the Emir. It had been built by the Emir Sangar and
enlarged by Qdsiin, and was pillaged in 742 H. (1341-1342), after which it
served as a residence for a number of Emirs. Prof. van Berchem asks : «May
not the Hosh Bardaq be merely the palace of Qstn after undergoing a number
of transformations? ». I am convinced that this is the case. The pillaging men-
tioned above gives us 749 H. as a terminus ad quem, while a terminus a quo
may be deduced from the fact that the lmir Sangar was in disgrace from 790
il 729 (Magrizi, 11, p. 398) during which period he was imprisoned, and
presumably unable to carry out works of construction. This gives 729-7h2,
but in view of my remarks about the west portal of the Mosque of al-Mariddny
it is in the second half of this period that I would place it, say c. 738. After
the death of Yushbak in 887 H. (1482), Qdyt-Bdy handed over the palace
and all the possessions of the deceased to the Emir Aqbardy. Hence its name
Hdsh Bardaq, Bardaq being merely a popular transposition of Aqgbardy. He
only died in gol H. (1498-1/igq) and the cartouches, referred to above, in
the name of al-Malik an-Nasir Muhammad may have been added by him
during a fresh renovation belween go1 and gok II.

See C. I. A., pp. h3g-hhs and 456-05q; and C. L., 1894, pp. g9-100.

738 or 740 1337 or 1330 PALACE OF THE EMIR BESHTAK (No. 34 on Plan). — An inscription
to right and left of the entrance bay, now walled up, contains the tilles of the
Emir, but the date is missing, or perhaps merely hidden. His name and titles
are also found in some of the coffers of the fine wooden ceiling of the west
liwdn. Maqrizi gives the date as 738 H. in one place (1, p. 70), and 740 H.
in another (Subik, Pavis MS., 1726, > 485 ).
See Ravasse, Iissat, ete., loc. cit., p. 4675 C. I A., p. 182; and Herz Bey,
C. I, 1909, pp. 172-176.

739740 13391300  MOSQUE OF ALTUNBUGHA AL-MARIDANY (No. 190 on Plan). — The
site was cleared, according to Maqrizi (1I, p. 308), in 738 H. An inseription
in the bay of the west entrance, over the door, states that it was founded in
73¢ H. An inscription in the bay of the north entrance, above the window
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over the door, states that it was finished in Ramaddn 740. The great band of
inscription which runs along the summit of the north, west and south
fagades, is entirely Quranic, with the exception of the last words at the south-
west angle : «and was the finishing in the year 740 . Two slabs, which were
once embedded in the brickwork of the west arcade of the sahn above the
arches, but which were removed by the Comité during the restoration and
embedded in the north wall of the east liwdn, bear inscriptions to the same
effect. The inauguration took place, according to Maqrizi, on Friday o4 Ra-
maddn 7ho (24" March 1340). Very extensive works were carried out here
by the Comité between 1897 and 103, whole rows of arches, which were
out of the vertical, being carefully numbered, taken down and re-erected.

See C. I. A., pp. 190-192; and C. RR., 18¢h, pp. 118-122, and 190b,
pp. 115-12b.

MOSQUE OF SITT HADAQ or SITT MASKA (No. 252 on Plan). — TH0 1339-1340
Iinished in 740 H. aceording to an inscription on a panel of wood above
the door of the minbar. According to Maqrizi (11, p. 116), it was only inaugu-
rated on Friday 10 Gumada If 741 (1% December 1340).

See C. I A., pp. 193-19h.

ENTRANCE TO BATH OF BESHTAK (No. 2&fion Plan). — The entrance, Before 742 1341
which is the only part remaining of the original edifice, bears an inscription
which runs right across it, immediately above the pointed arch of the doorway.
This inscription contains the name and titles of Beshték who was killed
5 Rabi* I 742 (19" August 1341), but lacks a date. In view of the fact that
it bears an armorial badge in the centre of the shell-like ornament above the
imscription, I think it improbable that it was built many years before that date.

See €. R., 1go2, pp. 116-117, 15h-158, and plate VIL
MOSQUE OF THE EMiR ASLAM AL-BAHA’Y (No. 112 on Plan). — An  745-746 13441345
inscription on a large slab above the south door states that it was commenced
(Gumadd 1 745 (September- October 1334), and finished Rabi* 1 746. An
inscription running across the west entrance slates that it was finished Ragab
746 (October-November 1345). Maqrizi (11, p. 309) gives the year only.
See C. 1. A., pp. 199-197.
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ZAWIYAT AYDOMOR BAHLAWAN (NO. 29 0N [’]an\). — This is the tradi-

tional name of this little mosque and mausolenm, which is called «Zaouyet
Aydoumourn on Napoleon’s Plan. Nevertheless this building is called the
Madrassa of the Emir Baidar al-Aidumry (Baidariya) in the C. [. 4. (p. 125),
that is to say, Prof. van Berchem identifies it with a building stated by Maqrizi
(IL, p. 39 1) to have been constructed by ‘Izz ad-Din Aydomor al-Hally. As this
Mamldk died in 687 ., he suggests c. 680 H. (1281-1282) as the approxi-
mate date. His reasons for regarding this building as the Madrassa Baidariya
are not clear, and the identilication appears to be inadmissible since al-
Aidumry is a «relative of possession» showing that Baidar was a mamlik of
an Emir named Aydomor, whereas the name of this building shows that the
actual builder was named Aydomor. In addition to this, the architectural style
of the building refuses to be reconciled with the date suggested, a difficulty
which he expressly recognises. I'or example, the first minaret which resembles
the one under discussion is that of the Mosque of Beshtdk, built 736 H.
(1335). Maqrizi (I, pp. 44-46) mentions two Aydomors, one of whom died
in 708 H. (1308-1 309) and another — ‘Izz ad-Din Aydomor az-Zarriq —
who was Governor of Gaza in 745 H., under the Sultan Salih Isma‘il, came
to Cairo in 746 H. afler the death of this Sultan, left for Damascus in 747 1.
(1346-1347), and was exiled shortly after. I therefore attribute this building
to him, and place it before 747 H.

[Tam indebted to Signor A. Patricolo for the foregoing historical information. |

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR AQSUNQUR, also known as the Blue Mosque
and the Mosque of Ibrahim Aghd (No. 123 on Plan). — According to two
inscriptions, one above the north-eastern, and the other above the south-
western entrance, this mosque was commenced 16 Ramaddn 747 (31 De-
cember 1346), and worship was first celebrated there on Friday 3 Rabt® |
708 (13" June 1347). In 8145 H. (1412-1/413) the Emir Tughén ad-Dawaddr
constructed, in the middle of the mosque, a basin surrounded by marble
columns supporting a roof. These columns were taken from the Mosque of
al-Khandaq. The mosque was restored, and largely rebuilt as far as the interior
was concerned, by Ibrahlm Aghd in 1062 H. (1652), and the fact is recorded
by three inscriptions, one above a window to the west of the south-western
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entrance, one above the outer central arch of the east liwan, and a third to
the felt of the mihrab just above the dado of blue tiles. The tomb of Ibrahim
Aghd is dated 1062 H. also, by an inscription on a small slab of marble on
the wall facing the sahn. From an examination of the building I would divide
it into two periods. The whole exterior I believe to be original, with the excep-
tion of the east end of the north side, which I attribute to the Turkish period,
especially the doorway, and I think the slab with inscription dated 747 H.
over the door must merely have been rescued during a restoration and
embedded in its present position. The architeclure of the door is distinctly
inferior, and it is not surrounded with a moulded [rame like the other two.
The interior appears to have consisted originally of arcades, two deep on the
east side and one deep elsewhere, composed, as the inner arcade of the sanc-
tuary still 1s, of thick squat piers carrying transverse arches and intersecting
vaults. The original north and south arcades and the outer arcades of the
sanctuary have fallen, but the remains of the springing of intersecting vaults
are still visible on the north and south walls, and at the north end of the
west arcade also. From these remains it is clear that the sides of the sahn
were originally hounded by arches as follows : east side, 3; west, 3; north,
h; south, 4. Ibrahim Aghd, instead of rebuilding the fallen portions in their
original form, replaced them by lighter arcades carrying a flat timber roof,
resting on piers on the north side, and on columns and piers on the east and
south. He did not even follow the original spacing, the present number of
arches being as follows : east, b; north, b; south, 3. These latter only occupy
half the south side, the remaining space being occupied by his mausoleum,
which has a flat timber roof Ievel with the rest of the building. There are
three bays on the west side which remain nearly in their original state,
except that the cenfre and north bays now have a flat timher rool; remains,
however, of the springing of an intersecting vault may still be seen in each of
the four corners of the north bay. The dome over the space in front of the
mihrdb presents novel features, resting as it does on a high octagonal drum
composed internally of simple squinches alternating with double lights. This ]
attribute to the original building also, as a similar arrangement 1s found in
the Mosque-Mausoleum of the Emir Tankizbugha, 764 H. (1 362), and 1n the
two mausoleums of Sultan Sha‘bdn’s Madrassa, 770 Il. (1368-1369). At the
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north-west corner of this mosque is the tomb of Sultan al-Malik al-Ashraf
Kujuk, who was strangled in 746 H. Therc is an inscription on the west facade
which contains this date, but as he is referred to in terms which show that he
was no longer living, it follows that this mausoleum was constructed after his
death, and there is little doubt that it was built at the same time as the mosque

under discussion, of which it forms an integral part.

See C. 1. A., pp. 197-198 and 200-206; and C. K., 1884, p. g.

GATE OF THE PALACE OF THE EMIR MANGAK AS-SILAHDAR (No.
2li7 on Plan). — This building consists ol a square vestibule covercd by a
shallow dome on «continuous-sphere» pendentives. An inscription running
round the outer edge of this dome, just above the pendentives, states that it
was built by Seyf ad-Din Mangak, the sword-bearer of al-Malik al-Muzaffar,
but omits the date. This is evidently the same person as Mangak al-Ydsuly,
who was sword-bearer in 747 H. at the coming of al-Malik al-Muzaffar Haggy,
who nominated him Chamberlain at Damascus. As Higgy was murdered in
Ramadldn 748 (December 1347), it folows that this huilding must have been
erected between 747 and 748.

See C. R., 1894, pp. 45-46; and C. I. 4., pp. 737-738.

MADRASSA OF QATLlA]BUGHA AZ-ZAHABY (No. 249 on Plan). —
Built, according to an inscription running across the facade, in Muharram
-48. As this Emir was a contemporary of Sultan Hasan, and took part in his
arrest in 752 H., the missing figure must be 7.

See (. I. A., pp. 206-207.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR ARGHON AL-ISMASLY (No. 253 on Plan). —
According to Maqrizi (11, p. 397), this mosque was finished in Sha‘ban 748
(November-December 1347). An inseription to right and left of the north
entrance and a second on a panel of wood over the door of the minbar both

confirm this date.

See C. I. 4., pp. 198-200.
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MAUSOLEUM AND KHANQA OF THE PRINCESS TOGHAY, known also  Before 720 1348
under the names of Khawend Umm Anik, Khawend Baraka and Tekiyat
ash-Sharqawy (No. 81 on Plan). — All the inscriptions on this building are
Quranic, but it may. be identified from the statement of Maqrizi (II, pp. 66-
67), that the Princess Tulbiya had her mausoleum built opposite the Khanqé
founded by the Princess Toghdy, which was one of the most beautiful monu-
menls and stood in the same grounds as the Mausoleum of Tashtimur. The
building under discussion stands on the opposite side of the road to the Mau-
soleum of the Princess Tulbiya, and quite close to the Mausoleum of Tash-
timur. As Maqrizi states (11, p. 426) that the Princess Toghéy died in Shawl
7hg (January 1348), it follows that her Mausoleum and Khingd must have
been built before that date.

See C. Prosr, Les revédlements céramiques, ele., loc. cit., pp. 6-7.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR MANGAK AL-YUSUFY (No. 138 on Plan). — 750 1349
Finished in 750 H. according to an inscription on a panel over the door of
the minbar. Maqrizi (H, p- 320) says 751, bul Prof. van Berchem suggests
that this refers to the inauguration.

See C. 1 A., pp. 207-204.

MOSQUL OF THE EMIR SH EYKHU (No. 147 on Plan). — An inscription, 750 1349
under the stalactites of the entrance bay, states that it was built in 750, which
is at variance with Maqriat (Il, p. 313), who says 756. Maqrizi, however, is
probably wrong here as he says that the convent was built alter the mosque,
and that it was commenced in the first month of 756. The mosque must
therefore have been built before 756.

See C. I A., pp. 231-239.

PALACE OF THE EMIR TAZ (No. 267 on Plan). — Maquizt (II, p. 73) 753 1352
states that this palace was built in 753 I1. and that it stood near the Madrassa
al-Bunduqdériya (which is now known as Zdwiyat al-Abbar), and to the right
of the road which goes from as-$aliba to al-Baqar and the Bdb Zuweyla, all
of which agrees with present conditions. Its remains are incorporated in the
Muhammadiya School, and consist of an entrance with a stalactite head on the
Bulletin, t. XVI. 1h
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east side of as-Seytfiya, and the walls of the great qda together with its
massive vaulted substructure which form the south-east corner of the School
buildings. The roof of this qd‘a is late and very inferior, and the interior has
been very much disfigured with paint in the vilest taste, but at the northern
end there still remain great strips of wood carved with inscriptions in panels
enumerating the titles of the Emir Tdz, but stopping short of his name. At the
north-west corner of this qi‘a is a door leading into a room which still retains
a wooden ceiling in the same style as that in the Palace of Beshtdk, but now
disfigured with paint in the same bad taste as the qi‘a itself. At the back of the
building in a line with the north end of the qda is an arched doorway with
curions non-concentric rings of voussoirs.

SEBIL OF THE EMiR SHEYKHU (No. 144 on Plan). — Finished, accord-
ing to an inscription in the central bay under the semi-dome, in Dhu l-qa‘da
755 (November-December 1354).

See C. 1. A., pp. 229-230; and C. R., 18gh, p. 115.

CONVENT AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR SHEYKHU (No. 152 on
Plan). — Magqrizi (11, p. h21) states that the work of clearing the site began
in Muharram 756 and that the building was finished in the same year. Accord-
ing to an inscription on a large slab of marble in the entrance bay, over the
doorway, this building was commenced Rabi® I 756 (March—April 1 355) and
finished in Shawél of the same year (October-November 1355). The two
inferior wooden domes which rise above the roof are quite unlike the wooden
dome, dated 764 H., over the fountain in the sahn of Sultan Hasan’s Madrassa,
and I attribute them to the restoration of Bilal Agh& in 109b H. (1689—
1684), which is mentioned in an inseription which no longer exists, but which
was seen by Mehren and ‘Aly Pasha, on the tomb of Sheykh Akmal ad-Din
Muhammad at the north-east angle of the sanctuary.

See C. I. A., pp. 232-239.

CONVENT OF THE SHEYKH NIZAM AD-DIN 1SHAQ (No. 10 on Plan).
— According to an inscription running across the entrance in the north-west
facade, the construction of this building was ordered in 757 H.

See C. I A., pp. 2ha-24b.
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MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR SARGHATMISH (No. 218 757 1356
on P]an). —- According to an inscription lo right and left of the doorway, the
foundation was ordered in Rabi® Il 757 (April 1356). Maqrizi (II, p. 4o3)
gives Ramadan 756 (September-October 1355) for the commencement of
the works, and Guméda I 757 (May 1356) for the completion.

See C. I. A., pp. 2ho-2ba, and 768 (errata).

MADRASSA OF N}\\SIR AD-DIN MUHAMMAD, also known as the Madrassa 758 1357
of Badr ad-Din al-‘Agamy (No. 39 on Plan). — Magqrizi says (1I, p. 3¢2) that
the Madrassa Badiriya, which stood in the neighbourhood of the secondary
entrance (Bab as-Sirr) of the Madrassa Séalihiya, was built by Nasir ad-Din
Muhammad ibn Mubammad ibn Badir al-“Abbasy in 758 H. The building
under discussion occupies just this position, and further, the pier supporting
the northern half of the arch of the east liwén bears the tail end of an inscrip-
tion as follows : «.. ... and that in the months of the year 758+. The
combination of site and date authorizes the identification adopted above. With
the exception of the east liwan, and its mihréab, this edifice is in an advanced
state of ruin. The west facade, however, which consists solely of a stalactite
portal, is in good condition, but is modern, having been rebuilt about /o
years ago.

See C. 1. A., p. 246; C. R., 1906, p. 16, and 1913, pp. 145-146, also
plate IX for a photograph showing the inscription.

MADRASSA /\S—SAHIBiYA, also known as the Mosque of Gamaly Ydsuf (No. 758 1357
178 on Plan). — Magqrizi (I, p. 171) states that this Madrassa was founded
by the S&hib Safy ad-Din ‘Abdallah ibn “Aly, who endowed it in favour of the
Malikites. He adds that in Sha‘han 758 it was restored (rebuilt?) by the Qady
‘Alam ad-Din Ibrahim ibn “Abd al-Latif, known as Ibn az-Zubayr. The only part
of the present building which can date from 758 H.1s the entrance, which has
a stalactite head (Plate XVII, 1). A double moulding in strong relief follows
the extrados of the trefoil arch, and the whole upper portion is enclosed in a
rectangular frame connected with the apex of the trefoil arch by a little loop.
The first entrance in this style is the west entrance of the Madrassa of Aslam

14,

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

A I A.D.

757-764 1356-1362/3

—et3e( 108 Jogs-e

al-Bah&’y, which is dated Ragab 746 (October-November 1 345). The interior
isinlate Stambuly style (Plate XVII, 8)and is probably subsequent to A. D. 18 00.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN HASAN (No. 133 on Plan).
— According to Maqrizi (11, p. 316), this great building was commenced in
757 H., and the works were pressed without relaxation for three years. The
original plan comprised four minarets, but when three of them had been
built, one, which arose over the entrance, fell on 6 Rabi® Il 762 (13" Feb-
ruary 1361), killing about 300 people in its [all. The Sultan was put to death
1o Gumédd I 762, thirty-three days after this event. As-the two following
inscriptions show by the expressions employed that the Soltan was living
when they were carved, it follows that the shell of the building was practically
finished before his death : (1) a circular line of Kufic on the exterior of
the mausoleum at the summit of the engaged columns at the angles of the
east facade; (2) an inscription in plaster applied to the stone walls of the
Malikite madrassa. At the death of the Sultan, the marble panelling was not
finished, but the eunuch Beshir Agha al-Gamdar completed it. Over the four
doors, which open in the angles of the great court, and give access to the
four madrassas arranged in the angles, are slabs of marble with inscriptions
indicating that the building was finished in 764 IL In the interior of the
mausoleum at the summit of the fonr walls is a great band of inscriplion on
wood, stating that it was completed in the same year. The wooden dome
over the fountain in the centre of the great court, bears round its middle a
band of inscription which is Quranic, except for the last words «year 764~
(1362-1 363). The sarcophagus was only placed in the mausoleum by the
Sultan’s grand-nephew “Aly in Dhu l-qa'da 786 (December 1384). In the
stormy times at the end of the xiv'" century this mosque became a stronghold
from whose lofty flat roof operations could be conducled against the Citadel.
Barquq, wishing to prevent this, blocked up the great entrance «hehind the
hronze door without equal», and removed the double staircase which led up
to it. He commenced this demolition 8 Safar 793 (15" January 1391). This
bronze door was removed by al-Muayyad Sheykh, Thursday 17 Shawal 81
(18" December 1416), to the mosque built by him alongside the Bah Zuweyla.

On Thursday g Ramaddn 825 (27" August 1ha2) the call to prayer was
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made onee more [rom the two minarets, and the double stairecase was re-
constructed. This was again destroyed at some period unknown, and the
present single staircase built in its place. The dome one sees to-day is not the
original one which was seen in 1616 by Pietro della Valle, who describes it
as unique «in that it commences narrow, then swells out, and then contracts
to a point like the egg of a hen». This dome was seen by Theévenot in 1660,
who states that it was full of holes made by cannon balls fired at the building
by Sultan Selim in 1517, when it was serving as a refuge for the fugitive
Timéin-Bdy, the last Mamlik Sultan. The east minaret fell 15 Mularram
1070 (27 October 165qg) and its fall no doubt completed the ruin of the
dome. The present one, together with the small north-east minaret, probably
dates from the restoration carried out by Hasan Aghd under the Governorship
of Ibrahim Pasha in 1082 H. (1671-1672), which is recorded by two little
plaques of marble in the principal liwdn to right and left of the mihrdb. The
Comaté have spent about L.E. 20000 on the restoration of this great building.

See C. I, 1906, pp. 10h-1115 C. I A., pp. 251-253, 269-273, 739-7ho;
and Herz Bey, La Mosquée du sultan Hassan, pp. h-7 and 13-20.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR TANKIZBUGHA (No. 298 on Plan). — This .. 760 1359
is merely the popular name of this edifice, which does not bear any historical
inscription. We shall see that the Mausoleum of this Emir is in the northern
cemetery in the court of what was apparently a conventual establishment and
that it was finished in 764 H. (13629). How then are we to explain the above
attribution? Perhaps it was built by the Emir m his lifetime and abandoned
in favour of the mausoleum in the northern cemetery which, with its depen-
dency, was a bigger undertaking only finished four years after his death. Even
if the popular attribution is erroneous, I cannot help thinking that this mau-
soleum must be of about the same date, not only on account of the peculiar
ornament, like the teeth of a saw, which stands out under the dome and which
exactly resembles that under the cap of the minaret of the other huilding,
but also on account of the pendentives, which are simple squinches with
double lights between. The squinch pendentive experienced a revival at this
time, e. g., Mosque of Aqsunqur 748 H., the actual Mausoleum of Tankiz-
bughd, 764 H., and the two mausoleums in Mosque of Sultan Sha*hdn, 770 H.
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Except for these no other examples are known lo me between the second
quarter of the xu™ century (Mausoleum of Muhammad al-Hasawéty) and the
Turkish Gonquest. The domes of this Mausoleum and that of the actual Mau-
soleum of Tankizbugh4 are identical in the following respects : (1) flutings,
salient and re-entrant alternately; (2) pierced at base with eight windows,
cach aperture spanned by a keel-arch; (3) eight blind niches between each
window externally.

MADRASSA OF BESHIR AGHA AL-GAMDAR (No. 264 on Plan). — Built,
according to Maqriai (11, p. 399), in 761 H., on the site of the Masgid Sunqur
Sa‘dy, which was destroyed for the purpose.

| Communicated by Mrs. Devonshire.]

MADRASSA OF PRINGESS TATAR AL—HEGAZIA.YA (No. 36 on Plan). —
According to an inseription on a slab of marble above the entrance in the
north facade, this Madrassa was linished 30 Ramadin 761 (1 4™ August 1 360).
Maquizi (II, p. 383) gives the year but not the month.

See C. L A., pp. 246-24y.

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR MITHQAL (No. 45 on Plan). — In the en-
trance bay above the little window over the door is an inseription of one line,
which contains the name of Sabiq ad-Din Mithqal al-Antiky, who is described
as chiel of the eunuchs. Mithqél occupied this post from 763 to 776. Magrizi
does not give a date, but “Aly Pasha (VI, p. 7), who does not cite his authority,
gives 763 H. It is probable that he obtained this date from the archives of the
Ministry of Wakfs, which possesses many original acts of foundation.

See C. I A., pp. alig-2bo.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR TANKIZBUGHA (in the desert at the foot of
the Mugattam, No. 85 on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the
entrance in the west facade states that the building was founded by Tankiz-
bugh4, Rabi* I 764. A domed mausoleum stands free in the interior of the
enclosure, and this bears an inscription at the summit of the four walls under
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the dome saying that « this dome was finished at the commencement of Rabi®
7645 (December 1362 ). This date is four years alter the death of the founder.

See C. Ii., 1887, p. 10; and C. I A., pp. 273-274.
MAUSOLEUM OF THE PRINCESS TULBiYA (No. 80 on Plan). — An 765 1363-1364

inscription to right and lelt of the outer entrance states that this mausoleum
was found by the Princess Tulbiya in 765 H. This entrance opens into an
enclosure containing the domed mausoleum of the Princess. This contains a
tomb with an inscription on its south face giving the date of her death as
Friday o7 Rabi® Il 765 (February o™ 1364).

See C. 1. A., pp. 7/10-701;5 and H. C. Kav, Avabic Inscriptions of Egypt, in
the . R. A. 8., 1896, pp. 143-145.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR TA]BU(}H,& (on the road leading from the Before 768 1366
Mosque-Mausolenm of Qdyt-Bdy to the Mausoleum of the Emir Tankizbughé.
Not shewn on the Plan of the Comité). — An inscription to right and left of
the doorway states that this mausoleum was built by ‘Al ad-Din Taibughi,
Emir sildh of Sultan al-Malik al-Ashraf (Sha‘bdn), but omits the date. Sultan
Sha‘bin came to the throne in 764, so it must have heen erected alter that
date, but before Safar 768 (October 1366), on which date Taihughd ceased
lo be Emir silih, on appointment to the Governorship of Haméh. He died
in 769 H.
See C. I A., pp. 27b-276.

MADRASSA OF KHOSHQADAM AL-ARMADY (No. 153 on Plan). - This 768 or 778 i
building was originally a house, the qd‘a of which has been transformed into 1366/7-4376]7
a mosque. To do this a minaret was added and a solid block of masonry
erected in the east liwdn. This block of masonry, which has been hollowed
out to form a mihrah, stands almost free at the back of the east liwan. Around
the walls runs a frieze with beautilul inscriptions in panels, of which the part
over the entrance door gives the date of completion as Ragab 768 (or 778).

Along the frieze of the vestibule and corvidor is another inscription, contain-
ing a curious armorial badge and the name of Tashtimur ad-Dawédéar al-Maliky

al-Ashrafy, who died at Jerusalem 787 H., and who probably built the whole
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house. This passage is prolonged to the Court of Ablution, and on the ceiling
of this portion, which is in quite a different style from the preceding, is a
fragment of an inseription containing a reference to a Sultan Muayyad. There
were two Sultans of this name — al-Muayyad Sheykh al-Mahmidy, who
reigned from 1412 to 1th21, and al-Muayyad Shihdb ad-Din Ahmad, who
only reigned 4 months in 1460. As the mutilated {ragments of this inscription
contain an alef and a dal, Herz concludes that it is the latter who is refer-
red to. So much for the inscription — we must now turn to the texts. Ibn
Iyds states in his Baddye® az-Zohir that in Ramaddn 891 (1486), the first
lhutba was pronounced in the madrassa of beautiful construction which Khosh-
qadam al-Ahmady had founded in the quarter of Bab ar-Rumeyla (this build-
ing is sitnated quite near the Meyddn Rumeyla) and that it was originally a
hall, in which a praying niche had been installed. ‘Aly Pasha Mubérak, quoting
as-Sakhdwy’s ad-Daw’ al-Limi®, says the same thing. The minaret is quite in
keeping with the style of Qayt-Bdy. This minaret stands free at the north-
cast corner of the building. A wall runs from its outer face to the entrance of
the mosque, but this wall, which makes an acute angle with the outer face of
the east liwan, is modern.

See C. It., 1906, pp. 56-b7; and Henz Bey, Mosquée Khochkadam el-Ahmadi,
@ Darb el-Hosr, au Casre, in the C. R., 19oq, pp. 159-164.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF
SHABAN (No. 125 on Plan). — According to an inscription, in the upper
part of the entrance bay, running round the arches of the decorative niches,
the foundation ol this madrassa was ordered by Sultan Sha®hdn «in the
months of the year 7705, This date oceurs also in an inscription on a panel
of wood above the window of the sebil, to the left of the entrance. Adjoining
the madrassa on its north side is a building which was possibly a school. Under
the loggia which forms the first storey is a badly damaged band of inscription
in the name of Sultan Sha‘hin.

See C. I A., pp. 278-286.
MOSQUE OF SIDI IBRAHIM AL-ANSARY (No. 310 on Plan). — Only

the mausoleum belonging to the mosque remains, the mosque at present
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attached to this mausoleum being modern. Round the four walls of the wmau-
soleum, on the exterior, once ran the following inscription of which even the
traces have almost disappeared : « Has ordered the construction of this blessed
mosque His Excellency. . . .. and intendant of the buildings of the Sultan.
At the date of the month of Ramadédn of the year 771 [April 1370].» The
name of the founder of the mosque is lacking, and its present attribution,
which is incorrect, is taken from the tomb of a sheykh which is to be found
under the dome.

See C. 1. A., pp. 7h1-7hk.

|84

MADRASSA OF ASSANBUGHA, or SANBUGHA, called Madrassa al-Bu- 77 1370
bakriya by Maqrizi (No. 185 on Plan). — Maquizi (11, p. 3g0) states that
this madrassa was founded by the Emir Seyf ad-Din Bektimur al-Bubakry
an-Nasiry in the year 772 H., and that he constructed at the side of it a sebil
and a school for poor children. Very extensive restorations were carried out
here by the Comité in 1895, and a considerable part of the interior, including
the north and south walls of the madrassa were rebuilt, but the qibla wall is
the original one. Extensive alterations were made to the southern half of the
facade, that portion formed by the sebil-kuttdb being reconstructed (vide

C. R., 1895, plates XI-XIII).
MADRASSA OF THE EMIR ALGAY AL-YUSUFY (No. 131 on Plan). — 774 1373

Two inscriptions, one to right and left of the entrance, the other on a slab of
stone in the entrance bay above the door, state that the Emir Seyf ad-Din
Algdy ordered the foundation of «this mosque and this madrassa» in Ragab
770 (January 1373). Maqrizi (11, p. 399) is therefore evidently at fault when
he places the construction in 768 H. Algdy did not occupy an important
position at that time, was imprisoned the following year, and only attained in
770 H. the high rank of Atdbek, which would put him in a position to erect
such a large edifice. He lost his life in 775 H. and was buried here on Iriday
9 Muharram.

See C. R., 1890, p. 68; and C. 1. 4., pp. 289-291.
MADRASSA AL-GHANNAMIYA (No. g6 on Plan). — This building exhibits 774 1372-1373

several anomalies which show that it must originally have been not a madrassa
Bulletin, t. XVI. 15
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but the q&‘a ol a house. Its main axis Jies north and south, there is a greal
stalactite frame at the back of the north liwidn which is a clear indication
that there was once a salsabil there, as is usual in a qé‘a, and there is a small
mihrab set in the east side of the south liwan, which is just what we find in the
qd‘a of the house of Gamél ad-Din az-Zahaby. This is confirmed by an inscrip-
tion-frieze in the north liwdn below the great stalactite frame, which runs:

Syl o A it Waall o S L A Q1 i) Snael] RS Sl 5 clash yal

Bismillah, Qurdn, 1, 255-25qg. .. The foundation of this blessed qi‘a was ordered by
the poor-in-God Shékir ibn al-Ghannim, may God pardon him, in the months of the year
seventy-four and seven hundred (13;2-1373).

There is a similar inscription under the ceiling of the same liwén, but the
date is omitted. Maqrizi (1, p. 10) calls the building a madrassa, so that ils
conversion to this use must have taken place belore 327 H. (1 hio3), the year
in which he probably finished the compilation of his Khifat. In addition to the
little mihrab in the east side of the south liwdn, there is a much larger onc
farther to the north, which by its mouldings is evidently of the Turkish period.

See (. R., 1915 (advance draft, as yet unprinted).

MOSQUE OF AL-BAQARY, called Madrassa al-Bagariya by Maquizi (No.
18 on Plan). — Maquiz (1, p. 391) stales that this madrassa was built by
Shams ad-Din Shikir ibn Ghazaib, who was known under the name of lbn
al-Baqary, that he was a Gopt who was administrator of the property of Sultan
Hasan, and that he became a convert to Islam. He adds that he died in 776 H.
This mosque, once in an advanced state of ruin, has been in great part re-
built, but it still retains its beautiful mihrab.

[Gommunicated by Mrs. Devonshire.|
MONUMENTS OF THE CIRCASSIAN MAMLUKS.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR YUNUS AD-DAWADAR, also called Mau-

soleum of Monsi, or Onsi (No. 139 on Plan). — Maqrizi (1L, p. h26) states
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that Yinus built a mausoleum outside the Bab al-Wazir, which is a fairly
accurate description of the position of this building which is just outside the
site of the Bab al-Hattdba, now pulled down. That it is the same building is
proved by an inscription running round the base of the dome on the outside.
This inscription is referred to in the C. R., 188¢, p. 146, as being placed
too high to be legible {rom the ground. However, it has since been copied and
given to me by Ydsuf Effendi Ahmad, the Comaté’s Inspector of Monuments.
It runs as follows :

..........................................................................

‘5)*.5.(” ‘5)..‘@»)” ‘gle)xlS Slas Jgj.;, dlx) A JAé.é o kSlA.U ao)aJi PRV »L&sb)»f
G)QUG.“ KA ),)b&” ‘5),)4\*” e é);&” 6’,0\.&'; ‘;)*AS J;S!

The foundation of this blessed {omb was ordered, through (he grace of God and the
abundance of his gifts, by s High Excellency the Emir, the great, the noble. .. Yinus
an-Nayrfizy ad-Dawadar al-Maliky az-Zahiry.

It also contains the heraldic hadge of this Emir in the panels between the
windows (see Armiy Pasna’s Etude du blason en Orient, pPp- t22-123 and fig.
98 bis), but there is no date. It must, however, have been built belore 18
Shawal 783 (5™ January 1389) as the Manhal as-Sifi (quoted in the C. 1. 4.,
p. 769) says that the Emir Anas dying on that date was interred in the Mau-
soleum of the Emir Ydnus ad-Dawadir. Ydnus himself was not buried here,
as Maquizi (II, p. 426) states that he was killed in battle in Syria, 12 Rabi‘ Il
791, and the Manhal as-Sife adds that his head was sent to Yalbugh4, and
interred in a mosque which he (Yinus) had built at Damascus.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR ANAS (No. 157 0on Plan). — This mausoleum ~ 783-784 1382

bears on ils west face, above the entrance, two lines of inscriplion, carved in
the facing stones, stating that «on IFriday 18 Shawdl 783 (5% January'1382)
died His Excellency Sharaf ad-Din Anas. . . father of His Excellency Seyf ad-
Din Bargiiq. .. ». It must therefore have been built after this date. On the
other hand, it must have been built before 1 g Ramaddn 784 (December 1382)
as on that date Barqliq came to the throne and changed his surname of Seyf
ad-Din into the sovereign form Seyf ad-Dunya wad-Din.

See (. I A., pp. 293-29h.
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MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR AYTMISH AN-NAGASHY, also called Titmish
al-Bagdsy (No. 250 on Plan). — Built, according to an inscription of one line
running immediately below the stalactites of the entrance bay, in 785 H. This

date is confirmed by Maqrizi (II, p. hoo).
See C. I A., pp. 295-297.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AZ-ZAHIR BAP\QIAJQ (No. 187 on
Plan). — According to Maqrizi (1, p. h18), the Sultan acquired the site
2 Ragab 786G, commenced to clear it on the 24" and laid the foundations
8 Dhu 1-qa‘da. He gives 1 Guméda IT 788 for the completion of the works,
and 11 Ragab for the inauguration. The year given for the completion of the
works 1s confirmed by four inscriptions; (1) at the summit of the principal
facade; (2) at the summit of the four walls of the safn, above the liwdns; (3)
on the door of the corridor leading from the sahn to the mausoleum; (4) in
{he mausoleum at the summit of the four walls below the dome. These inscrip-
tions, however, all agree in giving the date as 1** Rabi® I 788 (2 April
1386). Extensive restorations have been carried out here by the Comuté; for
example, the ceiling of the east liwdn is new, and the dome, which had dis-
appeared, was rebuilt in 18¢3.

See C. I A., pp. 297-30b; and C. I, 1901, p. 1hqg.
MOSQUE OF AL-AMRY, at Akhmim. — This mosque, which I have not

visited and only know from photographs, is completely in ruin. lts walls are
of crude brick from which nearly all the plaster coating has disappeared, except
on the three mihrdbs. A few columns — which are not classical — still stand
and bear arches of an early type. A terminus ad quem is provided by a fallen
column which bears a pious inscription dated 78¢ H. (1387), which 1s no
doubt posterior to the construction of the mosque. Maqrizi, in hLis chapter on
Akhmim, gives us no information, but I think it quite possible from the style
of the mihribs and the form of the arches that this mosque may date from
the xm™ century, even after making due allowance for its distance from the
capital.

See C. R., 1qoh, pp. 97-98, and plate III; and Maquizi, Khifaf, Bouriant’s
transl., M. M. A. F. C., XVH, pp. 711-713.
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MADRASSA OF THE EMIR INAL AL-YUSUFY, also called Inal al-Atdbky 704795 1392-1303
(No. 118 on Plan). — The great band of inseription at the summit of the
facade is unfortunately illegible, but this madrassa, according to Maqrizi (11,
p. ho1), was commenced by inal al-Yisufy in 794 H. and finished in 795 H.
An inscription carved on the lintel of the mazyara to the right of the entrance
of the madrassa runs « ... this blessed sebil. .. the late Seyf ad-Din, the
Atdbek. .. ». He died 14 Gum&d4 1l 7gh, and was buried provisionally out-
side Cairo, but his body was transported to this madrassa when it was finished.
To the right (south) of the entrance is a sebil, and on a panel of wood above
the window-grille is an inscription which runs « ... this has been finished
in the month of Muharram of the year 846 (May-June 1442 )». One must
therefore conclude that a restoration took place in this year.

See C. R., 1897, p. 92; and C. 1. 4., pp. 306-307 and 744,

MADRASSA OF MAHM[AJD AL-KURDY (No. 117 on Plan). — This mad- 797 1395
rassa contains no inscriptions, but Maqrizi (1I, p. 39b) states that it was
situated in the Khatt al-Muzayyinin, outside the Bdb Zuweyla (which agrees
with its present position), and that it was buiit by the Emir Gamal ad-Din
Mahmdd ibn ‘Aly al-Ustddér, in 797 H. He died Saturday evening g Ragab
799, and was buried here the following day. According to “Aly Pasha Mubérak,
this Emir owed his surname of al-Kurdy to a sect of dervishes.

[Communicated by Mrs. Devonshire. |

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR MUQBIL AR-RUMY, also called Mugbil ad-Dé- 798 1395
wiidy (No. 177 on Plan). — Built, according lo an inscription running
across the entrance, in Muharram 798 (October-November 1395). Maqriz
(11, p. 39k calls this building the Zimdmiya, and states that it was built
(commenced?) in 797 H. The only part of the present building which is old
is the entrance, all the rest being of the most shoddy description.

See C. I. A., pp. 307-308.

MADRASSA OF THE EMiR SUDUN MIRZADA (No. 157 on Plan). — The 804 1401

interior is in utter ruin, and the walls only rise about fifteen feet above the
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ground. It was built, according to an inscription Lo right snd left of the
entrance, 1t Rabi® 1l 80/ (8 November 1h4o1).

See C. I. 4., pp. 312-313, and Herz Bey, Mosquée Soudoun Mir Zadeh, in
the C. ., 1903, pp. 89-92.

MAUSOLEUM OF GUZAL, known as the Mausoleum of Karkar (No. 8¢ on

Plan). — An inscription over the door copied and given to me by Ydsuf

Effendi Ahmad runs :

0 e I ol Jia sl SR AL &y 50 sladl
..... AN yie Kole Y&y (i Kiw ya Il (oolam 00 yile § lgsls o gha]

The foundation of this blessed tomb was ordered by His Excellency, the noble as-Seyfy
Guzal an-Nésiry, al-Maliky, al.. ... and the completion of it was on the 10™ of the
month of Gumad4 al-Akher of the year five and eight hundred (5* January 1403). God
forgive. .. ..

Karkar ()5)5) is a misreading for Guzal (Jf.)
KHANQA OF SAD AD-DIN IBN GHURAB (No. 312 on Plan). — This

building, which was in an advanced state of ruin unlil it was restored by the
Comité in 1910-1911, bears a badly damaged inscription to right and left of
the doorway containing the name of «lbrahim ibn Ghurdb, Grand Major-
domo=, but the date is effaced. [t is in the Darb al-GamAmiz nearly opposite
the Mosque of Beshtdk, and its position consequently corresponds exactly with
that of the Khanga of Sa‘d ad-Din, which Maqrizi (11, p. li1g) says was on
the Grand Canal (which ran parallel and close to the Darb al-Gamdmiz) in
the neighbourhood of the Mosque of Beshtik and to the west of it. He also
states that Sa‘d ad-Din became Majordomo 14 Ragab 803 (a¢™ February
1h00) and died 19 Ramadin 808 (11" March 14006). T therelore place the
building between these two dates.

See C. I., 18go, pp. 78-7¢9; and 1911, pp. 125-131.
MAUSOLEUM OF SA‘D AD-DIN 1BN GHURAB (No. 94 on Plan). —
Magrizt (II, p. h1g) states that he died 19 Ramadan 808 (11™ March 1/106)

when less than thirty years of age, so I date this mausoleum ¢, 808. He adds
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that he was buried outside the Babh al-Malirdq, but this mausoleum contains
no inscriptions and its identification rests upon popular tradition.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIiR GAMAL AD-DIN YOSUF AL-USTADAR (No. 35 s11 1408
on Plan). — Built, according to an inscription running round the summit of
the four walls of the sahn, in Rabi® 1 811 (July-August 1408). Maqrizl (T,
p-ho1) gives b Gumada I 810 (g™ Oclober 1407) for the commencement of
the works, and 3 Ragab 811 (19™ December 1408) for the inauguration,
i. e. four months after the completion.

See C. I. A., pp. 313-315b.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AN-N.&SIR FARAG (No. 203 on  Before 812 1409
Plan). — Two inscriptions, one to right and left of the entrance, the other
on a panel of wood above the grille of the sebil, both state that the construc-
tion of this building was ordered by Karag, but give no date. Maqulal (1,
p- 381) does not give a date cither, but he says that it was bailt by Yisuf
al-Ustdddr in the name of Farag. As this Emir died at the commencement of
812 (1hog), this madrassa must have been built before that date.

See (. I 4., pp. 332-333.

GONVENT AND MAUSOLEUM O) THE SULTANS BAI{QLAJQ AND FARAG  s03-813  1400-1410
(No. 14g on Plan). — Although this building contains the mausoleam of
Barqilq (at the north-east angle), he had no hand in its building, as he died
15 Shawdl 801 (20" June 13¢gq) and the north-east mausoleum — the
earliest part of (he building — was only commenced by his son Farag, accord-
ing to an inscription at the summit of the four walls below the dome, in
803 H. (1hoo-1ho1). This duty had been commilted to him by the will
(wasiya) of his father, as is stated on the column of marble <tanding before
the tomb of Barqiq. Farag was dethroned by his brother ‘Abd al-‘Aziz in 808,
before this mausoleum was finished, and an inscription on the wall states
that the latter ordered its completion 2 Gumdida 11 808 (25" November
1hob). He was, however, dethroned by his brother before the end of the
month, and this mausoleum was only finished by the latter in Muharram 810
(June 1ho7) according to an inscription on a slab of marble on the rear
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face of the tomb, behind the column. The rest of the building must have
heen still unfinished at this date, since the south-east mausoleum, the face of
the east liwdn, and the north-west portal all bear inscriptions dated 813
(1h10-1h11). Maqrizi describes its inauguration, which he states took place
15 Rabi® I 813 (18" July 1410). The beautiful stone minbar, according to
an inscription, was made by the order of Qayt-Bdy, in Rabi’ II 888 (May-
June 1483).

See Mennen, Mélanges asiatiques, VI, pp. 535-54h;and C. L A., pp. 316-331.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF AL-AYNY (No.102 on Plan). — “Aly
Pasha Mubdrak (Khitat al-Gedida, VI, p. 10) states that this madrassa was
built by the Sheykh Mahmdd al-‘Ayny al-Hanafy in the year 814 H. An inscrip-
tion on the frieze of the ceiling of the vestibule, which has been copied and
given to me by Yisuf Effendi Ahmad, runs :

) 53 O 5ab dles A Q) L)) Ot Bupod) 83 gl Cildl 13 daassy )»?
CA)J )’6‘& o? U:).W.:JS, et z‘)lM c‘,Ub) ég auhl: E‘Mb, &)) el é& $Aﬂ$ A.?S
..... Ko puill B8 (o 5Lyl iy B Kiw LA

The renovalion of this ceiling was ordered by the founder of this madrassa, the Sa‘id,
the poor-in-God Abd Muhammad Mahmud ibn Ahmad al-‘Ayny, the Hanafite. God and
his parents endowed him with God's grace. The date of this was the 23 of the month
Rabi® al-Akber, in the year five and thirly and eight hundred of the Prophet’s Flight
(29 November 1431).....

Sheykh al-‘Ayny died and was buried here in 855 (1115 1).

MOSQUE OF AZ-ZAHED (No. 83 on Plan). — Magqrizl (II, p. 327) states
that this mosque was built by Sheykh Ahmad ibn. . ... who was known as
az-Zahed, in Ramaddn 818 (November 1/115). Allis quite modern, however,
except the remains of the minaret.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-MUAYYAD SHEYKH (No. 1go on
Plan). — Maquizi, who saw this mosque being built, gives the following
particulars (1L, pp. 328-330). The site was chosen 4 Rabi* I 818, and on 4
GumAda 1, they commenced to excavate for the foundations; the first stone
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was placed 5 Safar 81¢, and the works were continued until +7 Rabi® [. This
day the Sultan made known the purpose of the edifice and endowed it with
rich foundations. In Sha'hdn they collected the columns and marble panelling,
and on 27 Shawdl the Sultan transferred to this mosque the door and the
great bronze chandelier from the Mosque of Sultan Hasan, at that time prac-
tically deserted by worshippers, its great doorway having been walled up by
Barqliq. On o Gamdd4 I, they held the first Friday service in the sanctuary,
which was the only part completed at the time. On b Ramadén they took in
hand the ablution tank, which was finished at the end of the month. On 2
Rabi® I 821 if was discovered that of the two minarels built on the Bib
Zuweyla, the western one was leaning and threatening to fall. They therefore
commenced to demolish it on the 24", The mosque was inaugurated on Fri-
day 21 Shawél 822, but was still unfinished at the death of the Sultan, which
took place 8 Muharram 8a4; the double staircase leading up to the principal
entrance, for example, was not finished til Ramadan, and the mausoleum
of the Sultan until Dhu l-qa‘da. This double staircase existed in 1826, when
Coste planned the Mosque, but had disappeared by 18qo, and the present
one is a modern restoration based on Coste’s drawings. There are four dated
inscriplions : one on the east minaret above the entrance dated 1* Ragab 822
(24™ July 1419); one on the west minaret also above the entrance, dated
Sha'bdn 823 (August-September 16120), and one to the right and left of the
main entrance dated 823 H. (1420). An inscription on medallions embedded
in the east wall of the sanctuary records a restoration by Ibrahim Pasha, the
son of Muhammad ‘Aly, in 1255 H. (1839-1840). Whether the restoration
included any structural work in addition to daubing the building with stripes
of red, black and white, I cannot say; certain it is, however, that in Mehren’s
day (say 1870) the whole building was in ruin except the east liwdn and its
dependencies. From 1870 to 1874 the Administration of Wakfs commenced
the reconstruction of the three other liwdns, but the work was in very bad
taste and remained unfinished. The Comité, however, since 1885 has carried
out very extensive works here, and something like L. E. 6000 has been spent.

See C. R., 18go, pp. 6g-77, with two plans, one by Coste dated 1826 —

to be accepled with reserve as it contains some palpable errors — and one
by the Comaté dated 18¢o; also C. 1. 4., pp. 335-343.
Bulletin, t. XVI. 16
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MADRASSA OF THE EMIR “ABD AL-GHANY, called by Maqrizi Gami'
al-Fakhry, and also known as Gami‘ al-Banat (No. 184 on Plan). — Accord-
ing to Maqrizi (H, p- 328), the founder, the Emir and Ustddar Fakhr ad-Din
‘Abd al-Ghany, died Shawdl 821, and was buried in this building, which
was only finished after his death. It was inaugurated 28 Sha‘hin 821 (30
September 1418). An inscription on a slab of marble in the entrance bay
above the door, states that this edifice was repaired and its minaret built by
the mother of Husseyn Bey, the son of Muhammad “Aly, in 1268 H. (1851-
1852). The work must have heen of a very extensive nature. [t has also
been restored by the Comaté.

See C. 1. A., pp. 334-335.

MARISTAN OF AL-MUAYYAD (No. 257 on Plan). — The identification
of this great building was first based on the name «Héret al-Muristdn» of
the alleys which partly surround it, and has been confirmed by the waqfiya,

dated 1120 H. (1712) of the GAmi® as-Sukkary, which is built against is

facade. This mosque is stated therein to be «contiguous to the ancient Bi-
maristdn». Maquizi (I, p. lo8) states that the lafter was founded by Sultan
al-Muayyad in 821 H. (1448), and took two years and three months to
build. It became a mosque in 825 H., and a minbar was placed there. It
must have gone out of use before 1193 H. (171 1), the date on which the
Gami* as-Sukkary was built up against its fine facade and splendid portal,
the finest and largest in Cairo.

See C. R., 1896, pp. 17-19 and 4.

MADRASSA OF THE JUDGE ‘ABD AL-BASIT (No. 60 on Plan). —
According to Magqrizi (Il, p. 331), this building was constructed in 822 II.
and inaugurated Friday o Safar 823 (17" February 1420). An inscription
at the summit of the east facade, above the principal entrance, states that
it was commenced Gumada I 823, and [inished Gumada I 823 (May-June
1li20). As the edifice cannot have been built in a month, the first date must
be a slip for 829, which would bring it into agreement with Maqrizi.

See C. I A., pp. 344-3h¢ and 770-771.
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BATH OF SULTAN AL-MUAYYAD (not marked on any plan of Cairo, 823 1420
but situated at the south-west corner of the mosque, between Darb Sa‘dda
and Shéri® Taht ar-Rab®). — This bath, the dome of which has fallen in,
must have been a very fine one of its kind; it still exists although the view
of it shown in Saladin’s work, fig. 93, 1s marked ractuellement détruit». It was
de-classed by the Comité some time ago, but is now receiving attention and
is about to be re-classed. The pendentives which once supported the dome
of the main hall are very fine, and are particularly remarkable owing to
the large number of stalactites which hang free. This feature, common in
the stalactite heads of entrance bays, is almost unique among pendentives, the
only other example known to me in Egypt occurring in the Mausoleum of
Stidtn al-Qasrawy (c. 1470). This bath would therefore be extremely difficult
to date, were it not for the fact that it forms part of the waqfiya of the Mosque
of al-Muayyad, of which building it almost forms an integral part, as may be
realised on looking at Coste’s plan made in 1826 (Archilecture arabe, ou Monu-
ments du Caire, plate XXVII). “Aly Pasha Mubdrak, in his Khitat al-Gedida, vol. V,
pp- 35-36, gives a résumé of the entries in the endowments ledger of this
mosque, and amongst them is a reference to a bath whose position corresponds
exactly with this one. This bath is again referred to in volume VI, p. 71; he
states that 1t had two entrances, one in the Sh4ri® Taht ar-Rab®, and another in
the Haret al-Ashraqiya which must be the modern Darb Sa‘dda; he adds that
it was ancient, having been founded by Sultan al-Muayyad after the construc-
tion of the Mosque, and that it was still in use in his day. As the Sultan died
in Muharram 824 (January 1421), this bath must have been built in 823 H.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF BARSBAY (No. 175 on  826-827 1423-1424
Plan). — A great band of inscription at the summit of the east facade states
that this madrassa was built in the period comprised between Shabin 826
and Gumada I 897 (July 1423 and April 1424). These two dates are exactly
confirmed by Maqrizi (II, p. 330), who adds the additional information that
they commenced to clear the site on the 1t Ragab 826, and celebrated the
first Friday service 7 Gumdada [ 827. Ibn Iyés, however, says that the madrassa

was only finished in 82¢ IH.

See C. 1. 4., pp. 34g-351.
16.
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MOSQUE OF KAFUR AZ-ZIMAM (No. 107 on Plan). — An inscriplion
to right and left of the entrance states that the works were finished Gumada 11
819 (August 1416). On the other hand, a band of inscription running along
the summit of the north and east facades reads «Has ordered the foundation
of this blessed mosque and sebil, al-Muayyady ash-Shibly Shibl ad-Dawla
Kéaltr Zimdm al-Adur ash-Sherila, the great Sheykh of the Chiefs of the Ser-
vitors of the Haram ash-Sharif an-Nabawy, may the blessing of God descend
on those who live there. The works of this blessed place were finished in the
month of Ragab al-Fard of the year 82q of the Hegra of the Prophet.» The
sculptor has probably committed an error in the first inscription, displacing
a y which occurs in the second alter the word wsse, and has omitted the e
which serve to complete ‘ashara and form ‘ashrin. The correct date must there-
fore be 829 H. Works of restoration were carried out here in 1912-1914 (see

C.R., 1914, pp. 1g-20).
[Communicated by Signor A, Patricolo.]

MOSQUE AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMiR GANI-BAK (No.11g on
Plan). — Built, according to an inscription to right and left of the entrance,
«in the months of the year 830 ». Maqrizi (Sulik, Paris MS., 1727, [° 379 v°)
states that the inauguration took place on Friday o Ramadin 830 (27% June
1li27). Géni-bak died in 831 H. and was buried here. His body, however, was
removed shortly after. See under 835 H. — Mausoleum of the Emir Gani-bak.

See C. 1. 4., pp. 360-363.
MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMiR ]“AYBGZ, popularly known

as Gdmi*® Sidi Fards (No. 192 on Plan). — An inscription in the entrance
bay, above the window over the door, states that this mosque was built in
the year 830. Fayrdz died in Sha’han 848 H., and was buried here.

Sce C. I. 4., pp. 363-365.
MOSQUE OF GOHAR AL-LALA (No. 134 on Plan). — This mosque only

contains one historical inseription, much damaged, which is found on the
mazyara (vecess for the great jar of drinking water) carved on a panel of wood,
in five lines. Unfortunalely the name, titles and date have disappeared. The
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waqfiya of this mosque, however, is dated 833 H. (1430) so it was no doubt
finished by then. Gohar al-Léald was a [reed slave of Sultan Barsbdy. The dome
is clearly a late re-construction, the material changing from stone to brick
at the roof level. The minaret is obviously late and decadent work also.
Extensive restorations were carried out by the Comité between 1895 and 1898,
and the present roof of the sahn was constructed in the latter year.

See C. R., 1892, pp. 59-62; and 1q9oe, pp. 144-146.
MOSQUE OF AS-SUEYDY (No. 318 on Plan). — This mosque possesses c. 1430

a stalactite portal with the following distinctive featores: (1) a tre-foil opening
set in a rectangular frame; (2) a window with a rectangular stalactite head
in the wall space above the doorway and below the stalactites. The earliest
example of (1) occurs in the Mosque of Assanbughd, 772 H. (1370), and of
(2) in the Mosque of Gamal ad-Din al-Ustdddr, 810-814 I (1ho7-1408). On
the other hand, the decorative motive consisting ol two parallel lines joined
at intervals by little loops, which frames so many doorways aflter c. 1450 A. D.
(e. g. Madrassa of Sultan fné]), is not found here. On architectural grounds
one would therefore be justified in placing it c¢. 1410-1450. There is however
historical evidence which enables us to fix it more closely. Signor Patricolo
has been kind enough to send me an extract from Sakhawy (at-Tibr al-masbiik,
p- 9), from which the following particulars are obtained. Badr ad-Din ibn
as-Sueydy commenced the construction of this mosque, but dying before it
was finished, left hooo dinars for its completion, and appointed his son
Wagta ad-Din ‘Abd ar-Rahmdn as trustee. The latter finished it, but turned
it from a madrassa into a mosque at the wish of Sultan al-Ashraf Barsbdy.
After the death of Wagla, his son Fath ad-Din obtained a judgment from
the Mahkama on 8 Safar 845 (28% June 1441), and converted it once more
inlo a madrassa. On the 24" of the same month it was again established as a
mosque by order of this Sultan. It must therefore have heen finished before
1hh1, but after 129 when Barshdy began to reign; say ¢. 143o0.

See C. I, 1901, pp. th1-1ho.

CGONVENT AND MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF 835 1432
BARSBAY (No. 121 on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the
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entrance states that this building was «finished in the month of Dhu I-higga
of the year 835 (August 1432). Belind the great mausoleum there is an
1solated mausoleum consisting of a fairly large dome, decorated with exactly
the same interlacing design as the other, and standing on four walls each of
which is pierced with a large open arch. Embedded in the walls of the ruined
convent which lies to the south of the mausoleum are seven (once nine) long
plaques of marble containing extracts {rom three acts of endowment relative
to the mausoleum. As they refer to the upkeep of other mausoleums erected
in the Sullan’s funerary enclosure in the desert, I conclude that this is one
of them, and that it was probably built at the same time.

See Meuren, La coupole de Mélil el-Ashraf Abou-I-Nassr Barsbay, in the M¢-
langes asiatigues, VI, pp. 151-160; and C. I 4., pp. 365-374,

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR GANI-BAK (No. 192 on Plan). — This
building, known popularly as the Mausoleum of Gédnem al-Ashraly, conlains
no historical mscription, but it has been identified by the Comuté with that of
the Emir Gdni-bak, on account of a passage in the Manhal as-Sifi (p. 461)
which states that this Emir died in 831 Il (1428) and was buried in his
madrassa, but that after a while his body was transferred to a mausoleum
which his master Barsbdy had built near his own mausoleum. This little mau-
soleum stands about fifty yards to the north of the mausoleum of Sultan
Barshdy and in a line with its facade. The interlacing design carved on its
dome is identical with that carved on the dome of the mausoleum behind that
of Barsbdy, and is similar to that carved on the dome of the mausoleum of
Barsbdy himself.

MAUSOLEUM OF KHADIGA UMM AL-ASHRAF (No. 106 on Plan). —
This mausoleum, which is known to the people under the above name, Bars-
bdy presumably being meant, is without inscriptions. It has, however, one
very distinelive feature, which should enable us to fix its date fairly approxi-
mately, and that is the decoration of its dome (Plate XVI, 8). Only five other
examples of this ornament are known to me. It first appears in the minaret
of the mosque of Assanbughd, 779 11 (4 370), and afterwards on the minarets
of the mausoleum of Barqiiq and Farag, finished 843 IL (1410-141 1) on the
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minaret of the madrassa of Barshdy, 827 H. (1424), and on the minaret of
the madrassa of Qardqoga al-Hassany, 845 H. (1441-1 11112). The only example
of it on a dome, besides the present instance, occurs on the dome of the mau-
soleum atlached to the Madrassa of Taghry Bardy, built 844 H. This date,
together with the tradition which attributes it to the mother of Barshéy,
justifies us, I think, in placing it between 1430-1440. 1 do not know the date
of the death of the mother of Barshay.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN BARSBAY, at al-Khdnqd. — An inseription in 841 1437
the entrance bay, just under the stalactites, states that «this building was
finished 1** Gumad4 1 of the year 841 of the Hegra» (31 October 1437).
Abl 1-Mahdsin ( Nujim, Paris MS., 1788, {° ol v°) and the Sulitk (Paris MS.,
o hliy ve) give Rabi I 841 (Qctober 1437} for its completion.

See C. R., 18qh, pp. 1h1-1hhsand C. L. A., pp. 375-377.

MADRASSA OF THE EMIR TAGHRY BARDY, popularly called Saghri- 844 1440
Wardi (No. 20g on Plan). — A Quranic inseription running round the summit
of the four walls of the sahn ends : «In Gumada It of the year 844 » (October
1hlio). Another in the entrance bay above the door states that this edifice was
built in the month of Gumadd I of the year 844 (November 1440). Sakhdwy
(at-Tibr al-masbik, p. ig) places the inauguration in Shawdl 844 (March 14471).

See C. I. 4., pp. 379-381.

MOSQUE OF AL-MU‘EiNY, at Damietta — This mosque does not contain 2™ quarter
any historical mscription, but ‘Aly Pasha Mubarak (XI, p. 55), speaking of acentny
the distinguished personages of Damielta mentioned by Sakhdwy in the ad-
Daw’ al-Lams*, says : « Amongst others was Muhammad surnamed Mu‘ein ad-Din
whose family came from Faraskir, but who was born and lived at Damietla,
a financier of a famous commercial house». He goes on to say that he com-
menced life in poverty, but became rich and «built at Damietta an immense
Madrassa and assigned to it a Sheykh and Sufis, and made the pilgrimage
several times and remained some time in the holy places». He adds that in
his youth his life was far from exemplary and that [or this reason God punished

him with leprosy which covered his whole body, and that he died about 860 H.

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

2" quarter
xv'™ century

—vse( 128 Yoerr—

(11156) at a very advanced age. He therefore probably built his Madrassa
when middle-aged.

[ From information supplied by Signor A. Patricolo. ]

SULTANIYA MAUSOLEUM AND MINARET (Nos. 288 and 2891 on
Plan). — Although this building contains several bands of inscriptions, they
are all Quranic, and its name is that given to it in popular tradition. It bears
this designation on the map of the Description, and the tradition goes back to
986 H. (1578), being preserved in the waqfiya of the Mosque of Messil
Pasha completed in that year. This waqfiya, however, merely states that the
Mosque of Messih Pasha was buill opposite the Mausoleum of the mother of
Sultan Hasan ®), which is decidedly vague, and may or may not refer lo the
building under discussion, which stands about 100 yards away in a south-
easterly direction. When one comes to examine ils architectural features
(Plates XVII-XVI), one is surprised to find many of them unique, or almost
unique, in Egypt, which naturally adds to the difficulty of dating it. For
example, the domes of the two mausoleums on either side of the east liwdn
are dounble, and no other example ol this peculiarity is known to me in Egypt.
The treatment of the external ribs of the dome, which run down and rest on
stalactite corbels, is only found elsewhere in Egypt in the dome of the Mau-
soleum of Ydnus ad-Dawadar (before A. D. 1382), which further resembies
the one under consideration by having arabesques carved on the exterior
between the windows of the drum. Its mihrab with stalaclites in the semi-
dome is also remarkable, the only other example showing this construction
being that in the Mausoleum of the Madrassa of al-"Ayny, 814 H. (141 1). The
mihrdb is of stone unlike those of the second half of the xivt" century which
are almost without exception of inlaid marble, and its spandrels are filled in
with carved ornament, a trealment not found in any other mihrdb until we
come to the Madrassa of Qardqoga al-llassany, 845 H. (144 1-111112), where
the paltern, however, is quite different. Again, the liwdn between the two
mausoleums is covered by a tunnel-vault in stone. Only two other examples

are known to me — the Madrassa of Barqiiq, 758 H. (1386) and the Ribat

M «Minaret du Milieu» of the Comité, — ) Born A. D). 1333.
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of Sultan Indl (veigned A. D. 1453-1461) which appears to have once been
so roofed, although the present vault is mainly of brick. In all minarets of the
xv" century the bevelled transition from the square base to the octagon is
effected in the plainest fashion. Here, however, the bevelled edge is inlaid in
relief in a slightly different coloured stone. The first example known to me of
a similar treatment occurs in the Madrassa of the Emir Fayriiz, 830 H. (1426-
tlia7). The triangles thus formed are decorated with arabesques. The first
dated example of this feature is the Mosque of Mogholbdy Téz, 871 H. (1466).
The stalactite pendentives of the southern mausoleum are unlike any others
in Egypt, and those of the northern mausoleum are unique also, since the
niches, instead of being set alternately, are arranged vertically over each
other. The little « coquille » which ornaments the niches of the top tier is not
found in the niches of pendentives until we come to the Mausoleum of Muayyad’s
Mosque (finished Dhu l-qa‘da 824 = November 14 21), and the Mausoleum of
Barsbdy, 835 H. (14 39). [t is therefore not surprising that this imposing monu-
ment, which when complete must have been really large, is not mentioned by
Maqrizi, who finished his Khitat about 828 H. (1425). In spite of its peculiarities
and the consequent difficulty in dating it, I reject the tradition which attributes
it to the mother of Sultan Hasan, and consider that the features enumerated
above justily one in placing it in the second quarter of the xv» century. There
is a sunken panel rumning the whole length of the cast lagade, near the
summit, but it has never received the inscription for which it was intended,
and the drum of the south mausoleum, unlike that of the north one, is un-
decorated; — is it possible that this enigmatic building, which in style belongs
to Samarkand rather than to Cairo, was never finished?

MOSQUE OF QARAQOGA AL-HASSANY (No. 206 on Plan). — The 845  1441-1442
inscriptions of this mosque have not been published; they are covered with
a thick coating of paint, but with difficulty the date has been read as 845 H.
This mosque was restored by the Comité in 1¢13.

See C. R., 1891, p. 97, and 1914, pp. th-1b.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR QANIBAY AL-JARKASSY (No.15honPlan). — g5 1asraaee
The date 845 H. (1lith1-14ko) was seen by Prof. van Berchem in the interior,
Bulletin, t. XVI. 17
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in a long and badly damaged inseription, painted in white on the cornices
of the ceiling, in a series of compariments, alternating with medallions
containing heraldic badges. This inscription, unfortunately, no longer exists,
the ceiling having been renewed as well as a great part of the mosque. Only
the minaret has been classed by the Comaté.

See C. 1. A., pp. 381-383.
MOSQUE OF YAHYA ZEYN AD-DIN, at Beyn an-Nehdeyn (No. 182 on

Plan). — An inscriplion to right and left of the entrance bears the date
Gumddd 1 of the year 848 (August-September 1444). In the interior there
is an inscription divided into four parts, one quarter being found facing the
sahn under each return of the two arches which frame the east and west
liwdns. According to this inscription, the mosque «was commenced the. . .
of the year 8+ and finished 2 Sha'hén of the year 848» (14% November
144h). The mausoleam of the founder, which adjoins the mosque on the
south side, was built, according to an inscription which was published
complete by Mehren (but of which only a few fragments existed in 18¢2),
in the month of Gumada 1l of the year 850 (September 111116). This mosque,
when taken in hand by the Comité, was half ruined. At length, alter works
extending over thirteen years, its restoration was completed in 18¢7, at a total
cost of L.E. 2711. The ceiling of the west liwdn, the whole of the minavet
above the first gallery, and the upper floor of the sebil date {from this period.

MAUSOLEUM OF QARAQOGA AL-TJASSANY, known locally as the Mau-
soleum of as-Sad4t ash-Shandhra (No. 86 on Plan). — According to an old
document in the possession of Ahmad Hashim, who lhas charge of this part
of the Qarafa, this mausoleum, in spite of its popular name, is really that of
Qardqoga al-Tassany, who died 18 Safar 853 (12" April 14hg).

See C. R., Index général, p. Ll n.

MOSQUE OF YAHYA ZEYN AD-DIN, at Baldq (No. 344 on Plan). —
Sakhdwy (ad-Daw’ al-Limi', p. 217) states that «on Friday the 3 of Ramadin
of the year 852 (31° October 1448) the khotba was celebrated in (he mosque
built by az-Zeyn al-Ustddar on the bank of the Nile at Btldq». He adds that
this was done in spite of the fact that the mosque was only finished the
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following year. Again, under the year 853, Sakhdwy (p. a70) stales «In
this year was finished the mosque constructed by az-Zeyn al-Ustdddr, at
Baldq, and of which we have already spokens». There are three entrances
— north, west, and south, — and inscriptions in two bands are found in
each, viz. :— in the entrance bay to right and left of the window above the
doorway, and lower down to right and left of the doorway itself. The inscrip-
tions on each entrance are apparently almost identical, but those on the first two
are much damaged. They all agree in saying that the mosque was built by
Zeyn ad-Din the Ustdddr, but only the latter contains a date. It runs as follows:

Kle Uiy 3 Ramw ylards ygi & I3 (o LA Ky L.

The completion of this was in the month of Sha‘bén in the year two and eight hundred
{April 1hoo).

This inscription is mentioned by ‘Aly Pasha (V, p. 101). As Zeyn ad-Din
was only a child at that time, the date is obviously a lapidary’s error. This
conclusion is confirmed by the fact that the name of Sultan Gagmagq, who
reigned 842-857 H. (1438-1453), occurs in two other inscriptions, one at
the summit of the west wall of the sahn above the arches, and another running
right across the mihrdb, which contains the name of the founder, as follows :

3435 By o8 ha e il g Al G glakud) LYy CiSlae § moldl 1608 Lash
S wilals A Aale glad) o byS5 59 w0y &gy
This mosque was founded to the credit of our Lord the Sultan al-Malik az-Zahir

Muhammad Abd Sa‘id Gagmaq, may his victory be exalted, by the poor-in-the-merey of
his Lord Abd Zakariya Yabyd ash-Shéafey.....

[ From information supplied by Sigl.]()l‘ A. Patricolo. |

MOSQUE OF YAHYA ZEYN AD-DIN, at al-Habbédniya {No. 204 on Plan). ~ 8%3-857 1449-1453
— There is a Quranic inscription on the mihrdb, followed by a statement
(copied and given to me by Yisuf Effendi Abmad) which runs thus :

B B 3o dym ol O allal) S okt B9 CiSles & LU moldd 1 Lt
ATy ey xilaly ) Rale (oo w0y Kgmy
This blessed mosque was founded to the credit of our Lord the Sultan al-Malik az-Zahir

Muhammad Abd Said [i. e. Gaqmaq], may his victory be exalted, the poor-in-the-mercy
of his Lord, Yahyd.....

19,
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Yahyd Zeyn ad-Din must be meant, as Ibn Iyds (H, p. 2¢) stales that he
built one in this quarter, and the style of this mosque, especially of the en-
trance and the mihrdb, is in perfect keeping with the period. The reference
to Sultan Gagmagq in the inscription provides 857 H. (1453) — the date of
his death ~— as a terminus ad quem. On the other hand, I think it must have
been built later than his madrassa at Beyn an-Nehdeyn and mosque at Bulaq,
because (1) the head of the entrance bay, although similar in style, is distinctly
more developed than that of his mosque at Bilaq; and (2) a new decorative
motive — a little loop connecting two parallel lines — which first appears
on the base of the minaret of the Mosque of Qardqoga al-Ilassany, and,
sparingly used, in the mosque of Zeyn ad-Din at Bdldq, where it is to be seen
on the mihrdb and the base of the minaret only, is here more freely employed;
(3) the mihrdb is almost exactly identical with that in the Madrassa of Sultan
inzﬂ, which is dated 860 H. (1456).

MOSQUE OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AZ—ZAHIR GAQMAQ (No. 217 on

P]an). ~— An inseription to right and left of the entrance states that this
mosque was founded by «the Sultan al-Malik az-Z&hir Muhammad Abd Sa‘id
Gagqmagq. . . the ninth of the month of Sha'bdn of the year 853 » () 7t Sep-

tember 1hkq). It is therefore through an error that it has been confused
with the mosque built by Ligin as-Seyfy in 854 H.

See C. I. A., pp- 3g1-392.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE SABA® BANAT (No. 110 on Plan). — This is
merely the popular name of this mausoleum, which does not bear an inscrip-
tion of any sort. The transition from the cubic base to the circle of the dome
is treated externally in a very unusual manner, which is only found in two
dated buildings, viz. : the Mausoleum of inz’i], 855 H. (1451), and the mau-
soleum which was added to the Mosque of Gdnem al-Bahlawén in 916 H.
(1510). It is also found in the Mausoleum of Gani-bak which I put at 835 H.
(1439). The treatment, therefore, although so rare does not by itself enable
us to narrow down the date. Although the pendentives consist of five tiers
of niches only, the niches themselves are very similar to those of the Mau-
soleum of inél, especially those of the top course, in which two Lypes alter-
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nate, one with vertical, the other with radiating flutings. Other points in
common with the Mausoleum of Inal are (1) the tall dome, (2) the triple
lights between the pendentives, (3) the number of windows — sixteen —
round the base of the dome, and (4) the treatment of the four outer
sides of the mausoleum. 1 therefore place it ¢. 1450 A. D. It possesses two
unique features — the frieze of little niches at the summit of the four walls
below the dome, and the external stalactite cornice below the drum of the
dome.

MADRASSA AND SEBIL OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AZ—ZAHIR GAQMAQ 85
(No. 180 on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the entrance states
that this madrassa was finished 1** Muharram 8b5 (3¢ February 1451).
This date was seen by Mehren on a panel of wood above one of the doors
of the sahn, but it has long since disappeared. The interior is mean and
shabby, and only the facade has been classed by the Comité.

1451

[

See C. I. A., pp. 392-393.

MOSQUE OF GAQMAQ, at Deir an-Nahds (No. 317 on Plan). — “Aly  Before 857 1453

Pasha Mubarak (V, p. 110) refers to this mosque, whose position he describes
as between the mouth of the Khallg and Old Cairo; he mentions that it was
also known as the Gdmi® al-Makhfi after a Sheykh whose cenotaph it contains.
It is in bad condition, the interior 1s mean and modern, and there is no
historical inscription. Gaqmaq commenced to reign in 842 H. (1438) and
died 3 Safar 857 (10™ February 1453) so it must have been built before
the latter date.

RIBAT OF YAHYA ZEYN AD-DIN, also known as the Mausoleum of  g56 145
Sheykh Abit Talib (No. 141 on Plan). — An inscription to right and left
of the entrance runs : «Has ordered the construction of this convent. ..
His Excellency [the great Emir] Zeyn ad-Din Majordomo. .. in the month
of Salar of the year 856 » (March 14529). Zeyn ad-Din is, of course, Yahy4
Zeyn ad-Din, three of whose mosques still exist. An inscription on a window
at the side of the entrance runs : « This is the tomb of the pious Sheykh,
Sidi Abtt Talib, ele.». Hence the modern and popular name of the edifice,
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whose real origin had apparently been forgotten until the former inscription
was deciphered about 1go00.

See C. I. 4., pp. 393-394, and 746; and the C. R, 1goo, pp. 124-125.

MAUSOLEUM, CONVENT AND MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK
AL-ASHRAF INAL (No. 158 on Plan). — The mausoleum was built first
and must have been commenced in 854 H. at the latest, as an inscription at
the north-east angle on the exterior at the summit of the north and east
facades states that it was finished 1t Muharram, at the commencement of
E]le year 855 (3™ February 1451). On mounting the throne Rabi® I 857,
Inal decided to build the vast convent now in an advanced stale of rum.
Two slabs of marble, embedded at the summit of the entrance bay in the
north facade, bear identical inscriptions, stating that the convent was finished
in the month of Muharram of the year 858 (January 1454). In the follow-
ing year he commenced the madrassa. A great band of inscription at the
summit of the four walls of the sahn states that the construction of the
madrassa was ordered by Inal and carried out under the superintendence of
Yisuf the Majordomo, that it was commenced in the month of Dhu I-qa‘da
(of the year 859) and finished in the month of Rabi® I of the year 86o
(October-November 1455 —February-March 1456). The date of completion
is also found in two other inseriptions, one to right and lelt of the main
enlrance in the east facade, the other to right and left of the north entrance.
The year of the foundation is left blank in the inscription, but it is given
by Ibn Iyés (I, p. 53). The mausoleum, convent and madrassa were there-
fore all built at different dates. Thus is explained the straggling facade so
unusual in buildings of this sovt, which from the end of the xm™ centary
onwards usually form an organic whole.

See C. I. A., pp. 3gh-hob.
MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR BARSBAY (No. 12 on Plan). — From

an inscription across the entrance to the enclosure it appears that this 1s the
mausoleum of Seyl ad-Din Barshdy an-Nagdshy, an official of Sultan al-Malik
al-Ashraf. The former appears in history on various oceasions during the
third quarter of the ix** century of the Hegra, and the only Sultan at this
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epoch who hore the surname al-Malik al-Ashraf was fnal. This mausoleum
must therefore have been built between 857 H. and 865 H.  Further, Bars-
bdy was named «Commandant of a Thousand» at the coming of Inal and
confirmed in this office in 861 H. In Shawdl of the same year he was nomi-
nated Grand Chamberlain, then Grand Master of the Horse in 863 or 864.
He died at Damascus in 871 H.  «Commandant of a Thousand» is a {itle
which does not, as a rule, figure in inscriptions, but high official positions
such as Grand Chamberlain and Grand Master of the Horse are never omitted.
This mausoleum was therelore almost certainly built before 860 H. at the
latest, but not earlier than 855 H. the year in which In4l became Sultan.

See C. 1. 4., pp. hog-h1o.

RIBAT OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF INAL (No. 61 on Plan). — 857805 14551461
This building is known locally as Ribat waq‘f as-Sultan Inal. This is confirmed
by an inscription on the wall at the back of the east liwdn. This inscription
was very badly effaced and only the first five words could be read by Prof.
van Berchem, but during the Comaté’s restoration in 18¢6 a closer examina-
tion of this inscriplion became possible, thanks to scaffolding, and further
portions were deciphered, enough, in fact, fo show that it was founded by
a princess of the family of Sultan fné.‘l], whose reign extended from 857 to 865.

See (. [ 4., p. ho8 and 746; and C. R., 1goo, pp. to7-110.

MINARET OF THE MOSQUE OF AR-ROUE (No. 55 on Plan). — “Aly s quatlef

Pasha Mubéarak (III, p. 82) stated that this mosque was built by as-Sayyid e
Ahmad ar-Roue'l, prefect of the merchants of Cairo in the x (xv'") century.
The bevelled part of the minaret where it changes from a square to an
octagonal section is decorated with a motive consisting of two parallel lines
joined by little loops, which first appears on the minaret of the Mosque of
Qardqoga al-Hassany, 845 H. (1441-1442). On the other hand, the com-
parative plainness of the general decoration leads one to suppose that it was
built before the time of Qdyt-Bay. I therefore suggest the third quarter of the
xv*" century. The rest of the building is of the Turkish period and, although
the entrance is fair, the interior is mean fo the last degree.
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MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR GANI-BAK NA’IB OF GEDDAH (No. 171 on

Plan). — Two bands of inscription, one to right and left of the east entrance
and one to right and left of the north entrance, hoth contain the name of
Seyf ad-Din Gdni-bak, and refer to him as Grand Majordomo, the latter as
Governor of the Hejaz in addition. As he only became Grand Majordomo in
865 H., this is the earliest possible date for the building. In the interior are
several halls full of débris, and on the cornice of the ceiling of one of these
there existed 1n 1888 a mutilated inscription painted in white on a blue
ground, apparently an act of endowment, and ending with a date read by
Prof. van Berchem as Ragab of the year 869 (March 1465). The Comitd,
however, in 18ga published it as 864. Prof. van Berchem, revisiting the
building in 18ga to verify his reading, found that it had disappeared in the
interval. 864 must nevertheless be incorrect as Gadni-bak had not then been
appointed Grand Majordomo. He died in 867 H. so possibly the date should
have been read as 867, sab'a and tiss’a being easily confused. Nevertheless,
it is possible that the mausoleum was only finished after his death, and as
this painted inscription would naturally be one of the last stages in the work,
the date 86¢ H. may quite conceivably be a correct reading.

See (. R., 1892, p. 6g; and C. 1. A., pp. h11-has.
MADRASSA OF THE EMIR Q}A\NIM (nol marked on the Plan of the

Comité, but clearly shown on the 1: 5000 map of the Survey, about 100
metres to the south of the Madrassa of Qdyt-Bdy al Qalat al-Kabsh). —
According to “Aly Pasha (V, p. 69), the act of foundation of the madrassa is
dated 871 H. Qdnim, however, died at the commencement of that year, and
further, acts of foundation are usually drawn up after the building of the
edifice. It is therefore probable that it was built about 870 H. There is no
dating inscriplion.

See €. I 4., pp. liab-la6.
MOSQUE OF THE JUDGE NUR AD—DiN, also known as Zawiyat Guldq

(No. 173 on Plan). — A band of inscription in the entrance bay just below
the stalactites states that this mosque was restored by the Judge Nér ad-Din.
The date, 20 Ragab 870 (8" March 1&66) is given by an inscription on
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the lintel of a window in the east facade. The mosque must therefore have
been more ancient, but of the existing building all that has any architectural
character must date from the restoration, and a good deal of the mean
looking interior is modern.

See C. 1. A., pp. h2a-ha3.

MAUSOLEUM OF AB( ‘ALY MUBARAK AT—TAKRIAJRY, also known as  Before 871 1466

the Mausoleum of ‘Abdallah ad-Dakriry (No. 280 on Plan). — Sakhdwy
(Tohfat al-Akbdb in the margin of the Nafh at-Tib, vol. IV, p. 172), when
speaking of the cemetery round the shrine of Imém ash-Shéf‘ey near which
this mausoleum stands, mentions the tomb of Abd ‘Aly Mubérak at-Takriry,
a pastry cook from Bab al-Liq, who dwelt in the cemetery in his old age
and performed pious works, He adds that he died 871 H. and that his mau-
soleum was a place of pilgrimage.

[ From information supplied by ‘Abdul Hamid Bey Mustafa.]

MOSQUE OF MOGHOLBAY TAZ (No. 207 on Plan). — An inscription 871 1466
on the frieze of the ceiling of the niche to the left of the entrance, now
deposited in the Arab Museum (Hall 1V, no. 81), gives the date as Rabi 1
871 (October-November 1466 ).

Communicated by Ytsuf Effendi Ahmad.
) y

MOSQUE-MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR SODON AL-QASRAWY (No. 105 865872 1460-1467

on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the west entrance states that
this mosque was founded by «Muhammad Stidin al-Qasrawy, Governor of
the Royal Gitadel for the Sultan al-Malik az-Zéahir», but fails to give a date.
Stidén occupied this post from 865 H. to 872 H., which thus become
limiting dates for the building. He was killed at Aleppo in 873, and was not
buried in this mausoleum. The whole exterior appears to have been refaced.
There is an inscription, which has been restored by the Comité, to right and
lelt of the north entrance.

See C. R., 1890, pp. 56-b7, and C. L. 4., pp. ha3d-hab.
Bulletin, t. XVI. 18
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MOSQUE OF AL-MAR’A (No. 195 on Plan). — According to the Comité,
this mosque was founded in the month of Gumada I of the year 873 by the
Lady Fitma, daughter of an Emir, but no authority is given for the statement.
An inscription in a very bad state to right and left of the entrance ends with
a date read by Prof. van Berchem as Gumddd II 873 (December 1468-
January 1469). The entrance and the fine mihrdb belong to the original work,
but the minaret is clearly Turkish; the interior was in a deplorable state in
1889, and has been entirely rebuilt since then.

See C. K., 188g, pp. 67-68; and C. 1. 4., p. ha7.

ZAWIYA OF FATMA KHAWEND (No. 58 on Plan). — ‘Aly Pasha (II,
p- 128) mentions this little zdwiya and says that the name of FFatma Khawend
occurs in the mutilated mscription which runs to right and {eft of the entrance.
He states that it was formerly known as the Madrassa of Umm Khawend. It
is in bad condition, the interior is mean and modern, and almost the only
distinctive feature for our purpose is the fact that the lintel is decorated with
carved arabesques which is also the treatment adopted in the Ribdt of Inal,
built before 865 H. (1461), in the Mosque of the Judge Nir ad-Din 870 H.
(1466) and in the Mosque of Gdnem al-Bahlawédn, 883 H. (1478). I there-
fore suggest the third quarter of the xv'* century for the date.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR TIMRAZ (No. 216 on Plan). — Ibn Iyds (1I,
P 134), under the year 876 H., states : «In this month was finished the
construction of the Mosque which Timrédz, one of the Masters of the Horse,
had founded near the Bridge of ‘Omar Shah+. ‘Aly Pasha (1V, p. 70), speak-
ing of the mosque under discussion, states that it stood near the Bridge of
‘Omar Shah (one of the bridges over the Grand Canal of Cairo, which no
longer exists), thus identifying it with the one referred to by Ibn Iyds. The
date is confirmed by an inscription to right and left of the entrance, which
states that it was finished in the month of Shawdl of the year 876 (March-
April 1479). The minbar is dated Muharram 882 (April-May 1477).

See C. I A., pp. b28-430.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF
QAYT-BAY (No. 99 on Plan). — This building contains a number of dated
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inscriptions which enable us to follow the progress of the work. One, to right
and left of the entrance in the north facade, is dated 877 H. (1472-1473);
another on the east, south and north walls of the east liwdn half way up,
is dated Ragab 877 (December 1/472); a third, at the summit of the four
walls of the sahn, is dated Ramadan 877 (February 1473). The west liwdn
was finished next, according to an inscription on panels of wood above the
windows, published by Mehren, and dated Ragab 878 (Novemher-December
1473). The mausoleum was finished exactly a year later — Ragab 87
(November-December 1/474) — according to an inscription running along
the four walls of the mausoleum and the entrance corridor, at the height of
a man. Ibn Iyés states that the inauguration took place in this year, but he
places the foundation in Shawal 874 (April 1470) which is possible, as it is
quite natural that Q4yt-Bdy should give his attention to the provision of a
mausoleum for himself immediately he ascended the throne. The minbar is

dated Rabi* I 878 (August 1473).
See C. I A., pp. 431-43y.

RAB® OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY (No. 10l on Plan). — An inscription in 8792 1474
the entrance bay above the doorway states that it was built by Qayt-Bdy,
but does not give the date. This building consists of a vast number of small
vaulted cells; the entrance passage running through the centre leads to a
long narrow court at the back, which gives access to them. Prof. van Berchem
calls it an okdla, but 1 believe it to be a 7ab’, as it has not the great interior
court always found in okdlas, and identify it with the great convent of Stfys
attached to Qayt-Bdy's Mausoleum, which is mentioned by Fabri and Brei-
denbach who both visited Cairo in 1483. Ibn Iyds (II, p. 153) also speaks
of the building which the Sultan provided for these Stfys, and states that it
was finished Ragab 879 (November-December 1474), i. e. at the same time
as his Mausoleum.

See C. I A., pp. 437-43q.

DRINKING-TROUGH OF QAYT-BAY, in the «Tombs of the Khalifs» g5 1474
(No. 183 on Plan). — This drinking-trough, with cartouches of Qayt-Bdy,
which stands between the Mausoleum of the Sultan and the rab® referred to
18,
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above, 1s, I conclude, a dependency of the former and presumably of about
the same date.

MAQAD OF Q?\YT—BAY (No. 101 on P]an). — An inseription at the
summit of the facade states that it is the work of Qayt-Bdy, but does not
give the date. I think, however, that we may safely regard this building, which
stands close to the Sultan’s Mausoleum, as one of its dependencies, and built
at the same time, or nearly so.

See C. I 4., p. 438.

GATE OF QAYT-BAY (No. 93 on Plan). — This gateway, which bears
two plain circular shields in the spandrels, 1s evidently the entrance to the
walled enclosure in which stood the Mausoleum of Qdyt-Bay and its depen-
dencies, and of which the east and west walls and the north and south en-
trances still existed in Mehren’s day (Melanges asiatiques, V1, p. b31). As the
mausoleum of the Sultan was finished Ragab 879, I presume that this gateway
must have been built about then.

MADRASSA OF THE SULTAN QAYT-BAY, at Qal‘at al-Kabsh (No. 223
on Plan). — A band of inscription at the summit of the four walls of the
sahn states that this madrassa was finished 1% of Sha'bdn of the year 880
(30" November 1475).

See C. I A., pp. 460-469.

DRINKING-TROUGH OF QAYT—B:&Y, at Qal‘at al-Kabsh (No. 222 on
Plan). — Only the panelled back wall, with a band of inscription in the name
of Qdyt-Bdy, remains. Prof. van Berchem speaks as if its purpose were doubt-
ful, and suggests that it may have formed part either of a palace, an okila
or a monastery of Sifys. To me there does not appear to be much ground
for doubt; two other drinking-troughs of Q4yt-Bay exist, one near his mau-
soleum and one opposite the south side of the Mosque of al-Azhar, and the
panelled wall is similar in each case. One can still see the remains of a spout
just below the centre of the middle panel, as in the example near his mau-
soleum. Further, this building was, no doubt, less fragmentary in “Aly Pasha’s
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day, and he calls it a trough without hesitation. As it nearly touches, and was
probably once joined on to QAyt-Bay’s madrassa, | regard it as a dependency
of 1t, and place it under the same year.

See C. I. 4., pp. 462-463.

MOSQUE OF THE SON OF BARDBEK AD-DAWADARY, also known as e $80 1475
the Mosque of Umm al-Gholdm and Mosque of Inal (No. 25 on Plan). —
Popular tradition which calls this mosque « Umm al-Gholdm» — mother of
the boy — takes its origin from the inscription, published by van Berchem
(C. L A., pp.114-116), on a slab which once surmounted the door of a vault,
the object of a special veneration, which is situated to the soulh of the en-
trance of the mosque. This inscription, which has since heen removed into
the interior of the mosque, refers to the erection of a mausoleum in honour
of the mother of Husseyn ordered by Badr ad-Din Bilbak al-‘Al&’y whom Ibn
lyds calls al-Khazinddr. This inscription is dated Rabi‘ 1 652 (April-May 1254).
Prof. van Berchem, not having penetrated into the interior of the mausoleum,
reserved his opinion as to the connection existing between the inscription and
the building it was embedded in. It will be seen that he was quite right
to do so. “Aly Pasha (II, p. 8o) states that the «mosque known under the
name of Gami® Umm al Gholdm was originally a college called Madrassat fnal
founded by the Sultan Tnal as- Seyfya This erroneous statement is responsible
for the incorrect title given to it in the Comples Rendus of the Comaté. An
mscription on the frieze of the vestibule of the mausoleum on the north side
of the mosque runs : «Has ordered the construction of this blessed place,
al-Magarr, al-Ashrval al-* \ly, al-Maulawy al-Amiry al- Kabuy ..... al-Malik
al-Ashral Abtt n-Nasr lnal, son of al-Maqarr al-Ashraf al-* 4\1)7 as-Seyly, the
deceased Bardbek Emir Dawa. . . .. ». This inscription proves that the founder
of the mosque had some connection with Sultan fnz”d, that he was son of the
Emir Bardbek and that the mosque was built alter the death of the latter.
Ibn Iyés (1L, p. 64) tells us that Sultan Inal had one wife only, by whom he
had four children, and that one of these — Khawend Badriya — was the wife
of Bardbek. He says also that Bardbek was Dawddar ath-Thany and Mamlak
of Inal; and that he was married Gumada I 858 (1I, p. 46). He mentions his
death under the events of the year 870 H. (i h65). Two sons of Badriya are
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known, one Sidi ‘Aly ibn Bardbek, died in 872 H. (11, p. 83), another called
« Taqtabdy son of Bardbek ad-Dawadar, Emir of the Council of Ten», fell into
disgrace (11, p. 306) in go2 H. (1hg6). This is probably the son who built the
mosque, but whose name is missing from the inscription, since he appears to
have occupied a position of importance which would render the construction
of a mosque within his means. This gives us the limiting dates 870 H. —
go2 H. However, as Taqtabdy cannot have been born before 859 H., le
would only be eleven years of age in 870 H. and we are probably safe in
reducing this period {o 879 H.- goa H. So much for the historical evidence,
for which I have to thank Signor A. Patricolo. An architectural cxamination
reveals very little about this mosque that is typical of any one period, except
the entrance. The latter is of the usual trefoil-headed type with stalactites,
which, although in general use from the latter part of the xiv" century,
suddenly ceases after 880 H., the last two examples being the Barbers’ Gate
at al-Azhar, built by Qayt-Bdy in 873 H. (1469) and the latter’s madrassa at
Qal‘at al-Kabsh, 880 H. (147b). The stalactites are peculiar, having webs
pierced with a simple design in arabesque, the first dated example of which
occurs in the Barbers” Gate at al-Azhar. This type of doorway does not appear
again for nearly thirty years and then we find two examples only — the Mad-
rassa of al-Ghiry gog . (1503), and his mausoleum opposite completed
Gumddd T g1o (October 150k). In both these, however, the stalactites are
arranged in bunches, an entirely new feature. It is therefore unlikely that the
mosque under discussion was built after 880 H., and an earlier date is
improbable as Taqtabdy cannot have attained twenty one years of age before
then.

OKALA AND SEBIL-KUTTAB OF QAYT-BAY, at al-Azhar (Nos. 75 and
76 on Plan). — Although numbered separately on the Plan of the Comité,
these two are clearly one building, of which the sebil-kuttdb completes the
north-west angle. It is impossible to say exactly how the north-east angle
was finished off, as it is not complete. An inscription to right and left of the
great entrance in the centre of the fagade gives Qdyt-Bay as the author, and

the date Ragab 88a (October 1477).
See C. I. A., pp. 163-464.
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MADRASSA OF THE EMiR GANEM AL-BAHLAWAN (No. 129 on Plan).  ss3 178
— As-Sakhawy (Tohfat al-Ahbdb) states that this mosque was founded in
883 H. This is confirmed by two inscriptions, one at the summit of the fouy
walls of the sahn below the ceiling, the other on the fagade above the sta-
lactites. The former states that it was finished Ramad4n 883 (December 1478),
the latter is Quranic and contains the year 883 only, at the end. The mau-
soleum was added later as might be guessed from the complete vertical break
in the bonding of the stones which is visible in the facade, and from the slight
deviation in the alignment which takes place at the same spot. Three inscrip-
tions confirm this : (1) at the summit of the facade above the stalactites,
which is Quranic but ends with the date Ramaddn 915 (December150g);
(2) in the interior at the summit of the four walls below the pendentives
which ends with the date Safar g16 (May 1510); and (3) on the exterior
running round the drum of the dome and ending with the same date as
the last.

See C. I. A., pp. 464-465; and Heez Bey, La Mosquée de Uémir Ganem el-
Bahlaouan au Caire (Le Caire, 1908), pp. 16-20.

FORT AND MOSQUE OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY, on the site of the Pharos, 882884 1477-1479
at Alexandria. — Ibn Tyds (II, p. 173) states that in Rabi® I 882 (June-July
1h77) Qiyt-Biy came to Alexandria, visited the site of the antique Pharos,
and decided to build a powerful fort on its ancient foundations. This was
carried out, and in GumAdd I 884 (July-August 1479) the Sultan returned
to Alexandria and visited the completed structure (II, p. 18¢9). He gives a
detailed description of it which agrees with the present building, and its
attribution to Qdyt-Bdy is confirmed by two cartouches in the name of the
Sultan, which existed until about 1888 in the entrance bay, above the door
and on either side of an arrow slit. The German pilgrim, Tucher (Reyss
zum heiligen Land, in Feyrabend, Reyssbuch, ed. 1584, > 370 r°), who visited
Alexandria in 1479, confirms all this, saying that the fort had been built
by the Sultan Q4yt-Bdy in this year 147q.

See C. I A., pp. 473-l7b; and Henz Bey, Le fort Kaitbii et sa mosquée d
Alezxandrie, in the C. R., 1908, pp. 107-109.
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SEBIL OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY, known also as the Madrassa of Sheykhi
(No. 324 on Plan). — A great band of inscription on the north and west
facades, at the summit of the first storey, states that the fountain was finished
in Ramadén 884 (November-December 147q). On the other hand, an inscrip-
tion to right and left of the entrance ends with the date Dhu 1-higga 884
(February-March 1480), i. e. three months later. Ibn Iyds (I, p. 194) states
that the Sultan inspected the building in Muharram 885. This fountain has
been restored by the Comité and the upper storey rebuilt.

See C. I A., pp. lig2-hg3.
MADRASSA OF THE JUDGE ABU BAKR IBN MUZHIR (No. hg on

Plan). — This building does not contain any inscription carved in the stone,
either in the interior or on the exterior. There is a sunk band to right and
left of the east entrance, but its surface has apparently never been carved.
The minbar, however, is dated 885 H. by an inscription over its door. On
the ceiling of the sebil attached to the madrassa there was once an inscription,
published by ‘Aly Pasha (V, p. 113), which stated that its construction had
been ordered by Zeyn ad-Din AbG Bakr Muzhir al-Ansdry, and that it was
finished in 884 H. I thercfore do not think that we shall be far wrong if we
take this as the date of the whole building. The founder died 6 Ramadén 8¢3.

See C. R., 1891, pp. 92-9b; and C. L A., pp. Ho5-508.
OKALA OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY, at Bab an-Nasr (No. g on Plan). —

An inscription to right and left of the entrance states that this okala was built
by Qayt-Bdy and constituted as weqf (endowment) for the inhabitants of
Medina and the visitors to that city. Above the stone corbels of the first floor
there is a long inscription on nine panels of wood, running the whole length
of the building, but broken in the centre by the entrance bay. Although very
long, it is to the same effect as the previous one and, like it, is without a date.
Ibn lyds, however (II, p. 192), gives an account of a pilgrimage which the
Sultan made to the tomb of the Prophet at Medina in 884 H. He adds that
a short time after his return to Cairo in Rabi® 1 885, he called a conference
and stated that having made the pilgrimage the previous year and found the
inhabitants of Medina in great destitution, he had decided to provide a source
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of revenue for them by purchasing land and buildings, the rent of which
should be devoted to the upkeep of the poor of that city. He then laid the
foundations of the buildings (rubii*) which he caused to be constructed at Bab an-
Nasr, in the bazaars of the merchants of cross-bows, of the merchants of wood,
of the merchants of poultry, and elsewhere. Hence the date 885 H. allotted
to this building.

See C. I A., pp. hg3-ligg; and C. R., 1909, pp. 1h7-1hg.

MOSQUE OF THE EMIR QAJMAS AL-ISHAQY, known also as the Mosque  ss5.886 14801481

of Ablh Hariba, after a Sheykh who died in 1268 H. and was buried there
(No. 114 on Plan). — An inscription al the summit of the four walls of the
sahn, above the arches of the liwdns, states that this part of the edifice was
finished in Ramadén of the year 885 (November 1480). There is a great
band of inscription to the same effect on the three walls of the west liwén.
An inscription to right and lelt of the entrance states that the mosque was
finished in the month of Muharram of the year 886 (March 1481). The
Quran-reader’s chair is dated 887 (.1&82). This mosque has been extensively
restored by the Comuté, about L. E. 3000 having been spent on it.

See C. I., 18qge, pp. 84-88; and C. L. A., pp. bog-b13.

FADAWIYA MAUSOLEUM (No. 5 on Plan). — This building contains  s81-886 1479-1481
two bands of inscription running round the base of the dome, one above the
windows, the other below. These two inscriptions contain sentences of praise
addressed to Qdyt-BAy and mention the pilgrimage made by him in 884 H.,
but they do not attribute the construction to him. Another inscription, to
right and lelt of the south entrance, states that its construction was ordered
by him. Prof. van Berchem points out that he cannot have had it built for
his own mausoleum as he had already constructed a magnificent one in 879 H.
He believes it to be the building referred to by Thn Iyas (II, p. 210), when
he says that in Ramadéan 886 (November 1481) the Sultan visited the Mau-
soleum of the Emir Yushbak ad-Dawaddr, which rose at the extremity of
the suburb of Husseiniya, in order to inspect it, and ordered the Emir
Taghry Bardy to finish the works, interrupted by the death of the founder.
As the Mosque of Bibars al-Bunduqdéry is referred to as being in this quarter,

Bulletin, t. XVI. 19
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it follows that the position of the Faddwiya Mausoleum, which is.exactly a
mile from it, corresponds very well with this description. The Emir Yushbak
was appointed viceroy when the Sultan went on the pilgrimage to Mekka in
Shawal 884, and in the following month (Dhu 1-qa‘da) commenced his
mausoleum (Ibn Iyds, II, p. 192 ), which is undoubtedly the building under

discussion.

See C. It., 1897, pp. vu-ix; and G. I. A., pp. 514-515 and 748-75o0.

BAB AL-QARAFA (No. 278 on Plan). — This gateway bears two car-
touches in the name of Sultan Q4yt-Bdy, on its exterior face, on either side
of the arch. There is no date, but as the arch just east of the great bend in
the Aqueduct (q. v. under 711 IL.) is dated 88-, it is possible that this gate-
way was constructed in the same year. Gasanova refers o this gateway as
eréparée au temps des Turcs»; this is obviously the case with the inner side
which is spanned by a semi-circular arch, in contrast to the exterior, where
the arch is pointed.

See Casanova, Citadelle, loc. cit., p. 5455 and C. L. 4., p. ba1.
PALACE OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY (No. 228 on Plan). — A great band

of inscription at the summit of the facade states that it was finished in
Muharram 8go (January-February 1485).

See C. I. A., pp- b16-b18.

REMAINS OF ENDOWMENT HOUSE OF QAYT-BAY, situated on the
north side of the Shari Qal‘at al-Kabsh, but not marked on the Plan. —
Originally there was one house with architraves carried on corbels at the
level of the first floor. An inscription carved on these architraves ran the
whole length of the building, and in 1887 everything was intact, butin 18go
a street — the “Atfet Nohe — was made, cuatting the building in half. At some
date subsequent to 1893 the right hand house was pulled down and that
portion of the inscription which ran across it was transferred to the Arab
Museum (Hall I, No. 78). This inscription, which states that the building had
been constituted as waqf (endowment) for the Madrassa of the Emirs Saldr
and Sangar al-Gawly, was published by the Comité with the date 840 H.,

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].

© IFAO 2025

BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

—etae 147 s AL A.D.

and without the name of Qdayt-Bay. Prof. van Berchem has given a revised
reading which includes the name of Qéayt-Bdy and the date 8go H.

Sece C. I, 1893, pp. 55-56; Herz Bey, Catalogue, p. 29; and C. I A.,
pp- 518-bao.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN QAYT-BAY, on Réda Island. — An inscription  886-896 1481-1491
to right and left of the north entrance states that its construction was ordered
by Sultan Qayt-Bdy, but the end of the inscription, which possibly contained
the dale, is worn away. Ibn lIyds (II, pp. 20b, 211, 271 and 301) states
that a mosque which existed herc was demolished by Qayt-Bdy and rebuilt.
It was founded Rabi T 886 (May 1481) and finished the same ycar under the
direction of Hasan ibn Tilény. In 891 the edifice was enlarged and these
latter works were only finished in Ragab 896 (May-June 141g1). The minaret
appears from the mouldings of its middle gallery to have been repaired
during the Turkish period, and a great part of the edifice is quite modern.

See C. 1. A., pp. b2b-b26; and the C. R., 1goo, pp. 25-26.

MOSQUE-MAUSOLEUM OF ABU LELA (No. 340 on Plan). — “Aly Pasha c. 1490
(IV, pp. 51-b2), quoting the Tabagit of ash-Sha‘rany, says that this building
was constructed at the cost of Ibn al-Qanish al-Burullussy and dedicated to
the Sheykh al-Husseyn Abd “Aly of which the name Abi 1-Ela is evidently a
corruption. This Sheykh died and was buried in the mausoleum shortly after
8go H. (1485). Very extensive alterations must have been made in the early
part of the xix* century and it seems probable that the plan was cruciform
until then, but was radically aitered three of the liwdns giving place to an
arcaded hall. Very extensive reconstruction was undertaken by the Comaté in
191l and of the present edifice only the mausoleum, the entrance bay, the
east wall, and the minaret (which has been taken down and re-erected) date
from the original foundation.

From an advance draft (not yet printed) for the next volume of the C. R.

ENTRANCE OF AN ENDOWMENT HOUSE OF QAYT-BAY (No. 235 on  Before 900 1494-1495
Plan). — In a re-entrant angle of the Siq at-Tabbdna to the right of the
Madrassa of Sultan Sha‘bén is a small doorway, from which a passage running

19.
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to the left leads into a large courtyard. On the lelt as one enters this courtyard
is a doorway with two cartouches of Qdyt-Bay and an undated inscription to
right and left in the name of the same Sultan. One of the acts of endowment
of the Mausoleum of the Sultan, published by “Aly Pasha (V, p. 71) mentions
«a mak4n in the Shari‘ Tabb4na, near the Madrassa of Sultan Sha‘bdn». This
doorway must be the remains of this edifice. The latest date mentioned in
these acts is goo H., so this edifice must have been built by then.

See C. R., 1897, Appendix, p.u; and C. L. 4., pp. b26-b27.
MADRASSA OF THE EMIR UZBAK AL-YUSUFY (No. 211 on Plan). —

There arc no less than five inscriptions dating the different portions of this
building, all of them in the year goo H., as follows: (1) the walls of the sahn
— Safar (November 1ligh); (2) the facade — 1** Gumdda 1 (27" February
1495); (3) the doorways of the sahn — Ragab (April); (/) the main en-
trance — Sha‘ban (May), and finally two identical inscriptions at the top
and bottom of the bronze-faced door give 1* Ramadin goo (26™ May 14¢5h)
for the completion of the edifice. This is confirmed by 1bn Iyas, who states
(I, p. 288) that the first service took place in it in Ramadén goo.

See C. 1. 4., pp. b27-b38.
DRINKING-TROUGH OF QAYT-BAY, at al-Azhar (No. 74 on Plan). —

This building is decorated with some beautiful cartouches of Qdyt-Bdy, in the
spandrels of its arched panels, but it does not bear a date. Neither do historians
provide the necessary information. As Qayt-Bdy died in go1 H., it folfows that
it must have been built before that year.

MOSQUE OF SHEYKII SULTAN SHAH (No. 239 on Plan). — Ibn Iyds
(IL, p. 301) mentions this mosque, but he does not give the date, merely
stating that it was built by the orders of Qayt-Bay. This is confirmed by the
cartouches of the Sultan which are carved on the spandrels of the arches of
the east liwan. Qdyt-Bay died go1 H. (1496), which gives us a terminus ad
quem. The greater part of this mosque, except for the octagonal columns and
the facade of the east liwdn, is modern.

[Communicated by Mrs. Devonshire. |

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].

© IFAO 2025

BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

—t3:( 149 Yoo
A H. A.D.

MOSQUE AND SEBIL OF QAYT-BAY, just within the Bab al-Qaréfa on 901 1495
the south side of the street, at the corner of the “Atfat al-Bayara (shown on
the map of the Survey but not marked on the Plan of the Comaté). — Only
the sebil and the lower part of the doorway remain. Across the latter runs the
following inscription which is apparently the same as No. 366 in the C. I. 4. :

A i lrss paidl L LY Sl Ay zygal) 108 sladk ol LAk
The foundation of this cistern and its sebil and the (blessed) mosque was ordered by

..... an-Nagr Qdyt-Bdy, may God prolong his reign, at the beginning of the year one
and nine hundred of the Prophel’s Flight.

CISTERN AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR YA‘QlAJB SHAH (No. 303 901  1495-1496
on Plan). — An inscription running across the middle of the facade states
that «this edifice was finished in the year ot (14gb-14g6).

See C. I. A., pp. bh7-548.

GULSHANY MAUSOLEUM, to the west of the Mausoleum of Qéyt-Bdy ¢. 901  1495-1496
(No. 100 on Plan). — This building does not bear any historical inseription
and [ have not been able to obtain any information concerning its origin.
However, it fortunately possesses some very distinctive architectural features
which are of real assistance in fixing its date: (1) The pendentives arein style
nearly unique, the only others which resemble them being those of the mau-
soleam attached to the Mosque of the Emir Timréz, finished Shawédl 876
(April-May 1479). They are remarkable in being composed of niches of two
different sizes. The top row consists, in each mausoleum, of five equal-sized
niches, but the next row consists, also in each case, of four niches, of which
the two centre ones are much smaller than the two outer ones. This pecu-
liarity is repeated in the next row below, in the case of the Gulshany mau-
soleum, which consists of a large centre niche with a smaller one on each
side. In the case of the Mausoleum of Timraz, the remaining niches are all
of one size. The present instance therefore shows a more developed treat-
ment along the lines initiated in the other example, and in addition each
niche, instead of being plain, is decorated with a fine crisp design in arabesque.
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(2) The exterior of the dome is decorated with a bold design in arabesque,
which lacks the geometrical framework found on the dome of the Mausoleum
of Qéyt-Bay, but which does not attain the extreme elaboration and minute-
ness of design found on the domes of the mausoleums of Khédyr-bak, go8 H.
(1502-1503) and Qiny-Béy Emir Akhtir, finished in the same year. | there-
fore place this building at the end of the reign of Qdyt-Bay.

PALACE OF THE EMIR MAMAY, known also as the Beyt al-Qady (No.
51 on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the entrance states that
this maq‘ad was built by Seyf ad-Din Mdmdy in Dhu I-qa‘da go1 (July-August
1hg6).

See C. I A., pp. bhio-bla; and H. C. Kav, Arabic Inscriptions of Cairo, in
the JJR.A.S., 1896, pp. 14b-147.

MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AZ-ZAHIR QANS[AJH (No. 164 on
Plan). — An inscription in the interior, running round the four walls below
the pendentives, states that this mausoleum was finished in Ramadén go/

(April-May 1lgq).
See C. I A., pp. 5b5-b56.

MOSQUE OF THE PRINCESS ASAL-BAY, at Madinat al-Fayytm. — Ibn
lyds states (II, p. 342) that in Shawdl go3 the Sultan an-Nasir Muhammad,
son of Qayt-Bdy, ordered the construction of the Mosque of the Fayylim. In
the entrance-bay above the doorway and on either side of a little window are
two slabs of marble bearing identical inseriptions which confirm Ibn Iyés.
They state that they commenced to clear the site 15 Shawdl go3 (6" June
1198) and finished the construction of the mosque Rabi® 1l gob (November
1hgg). In 18¢e half this mosque, which was partly built on an old bridge,
fell into the canal known as the Bahr Yusuf, on whose bank it stands. It has
since been rebuilt, reduced in size, but the entrance and the fine original
mihrdb have been incorporated in the new building.

See C. R., 1891, pp. 85-88, and 1892, pp. 28-32; and C. I 4., pp. 556-

-
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MAUSOLEUM OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ADIL TUMAN-BAY (No.2on 006 1501
Plan). — An inscription in the interior, running round the four walls below
the pendentives, states that it was finished in Ramadén go6 (March-April
15o1).

See C. R., 1889, pp. 97-99; and C. I. A., pp. b62-564.

PALACE OF THE EMIiR KHAYR-BAK (No. 2/ig on Plan). — This palace,  c.906 1501
which is joined by an arch fo the mausoleum of this Emir, does not bhear any
inscription, nor does there appear to be any reference to its date in authors.
The following considerations, however, justify us in limiting its period. The
Paris manuscript of Ibn Iyds is quoted by Casanova (Ciladelle, p- 710) to the
effect that after the conquest of Egypt by the Turks, the departure of Sultan
Selim took place on 23 Sha'hdn go3 (11" September 1517) and on the 27"
of the same month the Emir Khayr-bak, who had betrayed his master, installed
himself in the Gitadel as the first Viceroy of Egypt. It is therefore improbable
that his palace in the town was built alter this date. As he had been Governor
of Aleppo since g10o H. (15oh-1505), which post he kept until the Turkish
conquest of Egypt, I feel justified in taking this date as a terminus ad quem.
He had occupied various posts under Qayt-Bdy, and was nominated Grand
Chamberlain at the coming of al-Ghéry, who commenced to reign 1% Shawél
906 (20" April 1501). He probably chose this occasion to commence his
palace, to which his mausoleum alongside would form a fitting sequel two
years later.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMiR KHAYR-BAK (No. 248 on Plan). — An  gos 1502
inscription in the interior of the mausoleum, at the summit of the four
walls below the pendentives, states that it was finished in go8 I (1502-
1503). The month is not stated, but as Ibn Iyas (Paris MS., fo 134 v°) states
that «on b Safar go8 (10" August 1502)- the Emir Jan-balit was interred
in the mausoleum of his brother Khdyr-bak, which the latter had built near
the Bab al-Waziry, it is sale to conclude that it was finished by then. The
mosque and sebil attached do not bear a date, but ‘Aly Pasha (IT, p. 103;
IV, p. 110, and VI, p. 7) refers to the former as founded in go7 H., which
is a year before the death of Khdyr-bak and four years after the Turkish
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conquest of Egypt. The abnormal construction of the interior lends support to
this statement, for which no authorily is given. I presume, however, that it
was obtained by ‘Aly Pasha from the archives of the Ministry of Waqls.

See C. 1. 4., pp. b65-56qg.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF QANY-BAY EMIR AKHUR (No. 136
on Plan). — Two inscriptions, one round the shallow dome of the east liwan,
another in the mausoleum, at the summit of the four walls below the pen-
dentives, both state that it was buill by Seyf ad-Din Qany-Bdy 1** Shabdn o8
(30" January 1503).

See C. R., 1901, pp. 146-148; and C. 1. 4., pp. 569-b71.

MADRASSA OF SULTAN AL-MALIK AL-ASHRAF QANSUH AL-GHURY
(No. 189 on Plan). — This building contains five inscriptions, all of which
name Sultan al-Ghary, but only one, which runs across the east wall of the
sanctuary, above the mifrdb, gives a date, stating that this madrassa was
completed Rabi‘I gog (August-September 1503). 1bn lyds (Paris MS. 1824,
{° 11 1°) gives Dhu 1-higga go8 as the date of completion, which no doubt
vefers to the shell of the building, and 1% Rabi* Il gog (23 September 1503)
as the date of inauguration.

See C. 1. 4., pp. b72-b7b.

MAUSOLEUM, SEBIL-KUTTAB AND MAQ®AD OF SULTAN QANSUH
AL-GHURY (Nos. 66 and 67 on Plan). — A great band of inscription at the
summit of the west facade gives Sultan al-Ghary as the founder, but does not
contain a date. A band of inscription running across the threc faces of the
sebil-kuttab at the level of the first floor gives Dhu l-higga gog (May-June
1hof) as the date of its constraction. 1bn Tyds (Paris MS. 189k, fo 1h1 1°)
gives Dhu l-higga o8 (June 1503) as the date on which they commenced
lo clear the site, and Gumadd I g10 (October 150k) as the date on which
the mausoleum was completed.

See C. I A., pp. by6-b78.
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MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIiR TARA-BAY (No. 255 on Plan). — Built 900 15031504
by Seyf ad-Din Tara-Bdy in gog H., according to two inscriptions, one to
right and left of the entrance, the other in the interior at the summit of
the four walls below the pendentives.

See C. 1. A., pp. 579-b81.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR ARZOMOK, called Azromok in the Comptes  909-910 1503/4-1504/5

Rendus of the Comité, and Razmak by Prof. van Berchem (No. 87 on Plan). —
An inscription round the base of the dome states that it was built m gog H.
This date was read by Prof. van Berchem as go7 H., bat Yiisuf Effendi Ahmad
informs me that he is certain that it should be gog H. ™. To right and left of
the doorway is an inscription, published by Mehren, according to which it
was built by Seyf ad-Din Arzomok ash-Sharify in g1 0 H. This inscription was
not noticed by Prof. van Berchem, but he has re-published it alter Mehren
and incorporated it in his great work in such a way that these two inscrip-
tions would appear to belong to two different buildings.

See Meuren, Mélanges astatiques, VI, p. 554, and C. I. 4., pp. 565 and 583-
h84.

MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR SODON, called «Tombeau d’Abou-Sebha» . 910 15044505

in the Gomptes Rendus of the Comité® (No. 29l on Plan). — An inscription
in the interior running round the four walls below the dome states that it
was built by Seyf ad-Din Stidiin, Emir Maglis of Sultan al-Ghiry. According
to Ibn Iyds (II, p. 380), he altained this position 5 Rabi® I go8. He still
occupied it in g1o H., but before his death in goo H., he successively
attained two higher positions — Emir Sildh and Atdbek. Prof. van Berchem
therefore suggests that this maunsoleum was built about g10 H.

See C. 1. 4., pp. 584-586.

@ In confirmation of this it is interesting to  has the following footnote on page 7 : «Abou-
find that in the copy of the C. I. 4.1in the Library =~ Sebha est le nom du fossoyeur chargé de la
of the Institut francais, the date go7 has been  surveillance de ce tombeau, qui a été construit

corrected in Prof. van Berchem’s own hand- au temps du sultan el-Ghouri par Younés, Emir
writing to read gog. maglis, d’aprés une inscription & T'intérienr du
@) The Index général, published in 1914, tombeau».
Bulletin, t. XVI. 20
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MAUSOLEUM OF THE IMAM AL-LEYTH 1BN SA‘D (No. 286 on Plan). —
Imdm al-Leyth died at Old Cairo in 175 H. (791-792). His tomb was at first
only a cenotaph of stone, which acquired a great fame for sanclity and was
transformed into a mausoleum in 64o H. (1242-1243), since when it has
undergone numerous transformations. One enters on the north side by a door-
way in late Turkish style dated 1201 H. (1786-1787). A vestibule leads to
a second doorway bearing a cartouche of al-Ghiry on each side above the flat
joggled entrance arch. Running across it is an inscription in the name of this
Sultan and a date which Prof. van Berchem was not given time to copy by
the hostile crowd which surrounded him. This date has since been read for
me by Ydsuf Effendi Ahmad as Ragab g11 (December 1505). Things have
changed much in Cairo in recent years and I entered in 1¢17 without much
difficulty, on a boy informing the Sheykbs that I had just been granted ad-
mission to the Mausoleum of Imém ash-Shéf‘ey. They nevertheless protested
against the use of the camera, but on visiting it a year later | was not only
allowed to take photographs but was asked by the Sheykhs to photograph
them as well! On passing through the second doorway one enters the mosque,
and to right and left are two other doorways, that to the right leading into
the Mausoleum of Imdm al-Leyth, and that to the left into the mausoleum
ol his son, the Sheykh Shu‘aib. They bear inscriptions to this effect, but
no date is given in either case. To the south-west of the mausoleum is a
small minaret, which has lost its upper portion. It bears an inscription
Cenn has ordered the construction of this blessed minaret His Excellency,
ete.». The remainder is lost behind a house which has been built against it,
but it may be attributed, on account of its style, to the last fifty years of
Mamlik rule.

See C. I 4., pp. 597-5gyq.
MOSQUE OF QANY-BAY AL-MUHAMMADY (No. 151 on Plan). — This

mosque does not contain any historical inscription. Its date, however, is given
as 911 H. in the Index général (1914) to the Comptes Rendus of the Comaté,
but T am unable to trace the authorily for this statement. According to “Aly
Pasha MubArak (V? p- 1 09), it was repaired by the Emir “Abd al-Latif Pasha
in 1287 IL (1870-1871).
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MADRASSA OF THE EMiR QANY-BAY QARA (ar-Rammdh) (No. b out 1506
. on Plan). — An inscription in the interior at the summit of the four walls
of the sahn states that it was built by Seyl ad-Din Qédny-Bdy, Shawal 11
(March 1506).

See C. R., 1886, pp. 1-2; and C. I. 4., pp. 586-588.

MADRASSA AND MAUSOLEUM OF THE EMIR QURQUM/A&S, usually 911913 1506-1507
known as the Mausoleum of Emir Kebir (No. 162 on Plan). — This great
building contains two dated inseriptions, bul both lack the name of the
founder. He must, however, have been an Emir of Sultan al-Ghiry, in view
of the date and an armorial badge carved on the inferior. One inscription, in
the interior of the mausoleum at the summit of the four walls below the
pendentives, states that «this part of the edifice was finished Dhul-qa‘da g 11
(April 1506). The other, to right and left of the entrance, bears the date
Ragab ¢13 (November 1507) (see C. L. 4., pp. 592-bg3 ). Recently the follow-
ing inscription has been found by Yisuf Effendi Ahmad on the cornice under
the ceiling of the sebil, which gives the name, hitherto unknown, of the author
of the building :

rgjﬂﬁ ENALPEIY b s‘-‘"” xolas Jg)'.;, dles A Juas (o L) Gy yxll 158 o liily
K5 ganiy yins Oat Kiw BOa) (5 5 & cagast Kadl)
This remarkable and blessed [sebil | was founded by the grace of God the highest and
his generous gills to all, by our Lord al-Maqarr al-Ashraf al-Karim al-‘Aly al-Maulawy
al-Amiry al-Kabiry as-Sayedy al-Maliky al-Makhdimy al-Atdbky as-Seyfy Qurqumis,
Atabek of the victorious armies of Egypt, al-Maliky al-Ashrafy, may his victory be exalted.

The dome was completed in the month of Dhu l-qa‘da of the year eleven and nine
hundred (April 1506).

The Emir Qurqumds is mentioned by Ibn Iyds (II, p. 361) as coming to
the aid ol the Mekka caravan in gob H.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN QANSOH AL-GHORY, at “Arab al-Yasir (No. 159 ot5 15001510
on Plan). — An inscription to right and left of the entrance states that

20.
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this mosque was built by Suitan al-Ghiry in g15 (1509-1510). Except for
the minaret and part of the entrance almost the whole edifice is modern.

See C. R., 1884, p. 11; and C. I A., pp. 594-bgb.

GATEWAYS OF THE KHAN AL-KHALILY (Nos. 53, b/ and 56 on
Plan). — There are three gateways, one (A) is on the south side of the
Khén; another (B), behind A, leads into an okéla called the Khin an-Nahds;
the third is at the western end of the main artery of the Khin. (A) known
as the Bdb Bidestdn, bears two inscriptions, one to right and left of the
entrance, and another in the entrance bay above the doorway. Both name
Sultan al-Ghivy as the founder, but lack a date. (B) bears an inscription in
the entrance bay above the doorway to the same effect, but is also without a
date. (G) is without an inseription.

See C. R., 1902, pp. 91-g2; and C. I. A., pp. 5g5-bg6.

REMAINS OF A HOUSE OF SULTAN QANSUH AL-GHURY (No. 329 on
Plan). — This fragment consists of a doorway, and a strip of wall to the north
of it, bearing six elaborate consoles which must have once supported a pro-
jecting upper storey. There is a cartouche of Sultan al-Ghiry in each spandrel
of the entrance arch, and another carved on one of the consoles, but these
inscriptions lack a date.

See C. R., 1906, pp. 57-58, and 1909, pp. 164-165.

MOSQUE OF SULTAN AL—GH[A]RY, at al-Manchieh (No. 148 on Plan). —
This mosque does not contain a dating inscription, but to right and left of
the mihrdb is a large cartouche of Sultan al-Ghiry. The lower part of each
cartouche is badly worn away.

OKALA OF SULTAN AL—GH[AJRY, called also Okélat an-Nakhia (No. 64 on
Plan). — This okéla, which is mentioned by lbn Iys (1II, p. 62), does not
contain a dating inseription, but opposite the entrance, between the arches
of the gallery which runs all round the court-yard, are two large cartouches

of Sultan al-Ghiry.
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MAUSOLEUM OF BIBARS AL—KHAYA.T (No. 191 on Plan). — Ibn lyds 906922 1501-1516
(ll[, p. b1) states that Bibars al-Khayat fought on the side of Sultan al-Ghiry
against the Turks at the battle of Marg Ddbiq and was taken prisoner by them.
He adds that he built the madrassa at al-Godariya, which is the name of the
street in which the above mausoleum and madrassa stands. Of the present
building, the mausoleum alone is original, and everything else dates from
the reconstruction of 1313 H. (1896).

Communicated by Signor A. Patricolo.
y o18

MAUSOLEUM OF MUHAMMAD TAMR AL-HUSSEYNY, just outside the  go6.922 1501-1516
Bab al-Qarifa, to the right (No. 161 on Plan). — The dome of this mau-
soleum has disappeared, but cartouches in the name of Sultan al-Ghiry still
remain on the exterior of the pendentives. The interior, which contains a
mihrdb in the style of this period, is occupied by a family, and a block of
squalid tenements has been built on to the south side. The above is the name
given to it in the Comptes Rendus of the Comaté, but 1 am unable to obtain any
information as to the authority on which this attribution rests. Tamr al-Ilus-
seyny is mentioned by Ibn Iyds (1II, p. 316) among sixty Emirs, promoted in

the year g29 H. (1516-1517).

MAUSOLEUM OF ‘ASFUR (No. 132 on Plan). — The only dome known  afier 913 1507
to me in Egypt, whose surface decoration resembles that of this little mau-
soleum, is the dome of the Mausolenm of the Emir Qurqumés (Emir Kebir).
As the Mausoleum of “Asfiir is built opposite the latter, the decoration of its
dome was probably copied from it. The external treatment of the zone of
transition from the square base to the circle of the dome, is in keeping with
this date, but the inferior treatment of the stalactite pendentives renders it
possible that it may be later, perhaps after the Turkish Conquest. Another
feature which lends support to this view is the fact that the cartouches of the
zone of transition contain the Muhammadan profession of faith, instead of
the name and titles of a Sultan, and 1 therefore place it at the end of my list.

K. A. C. CresweLL.

BIFAO 16 (1919), p. 39-164 Keppel A. C. Creswell
A brief Chronology of the Muhammadan monuments of Egypt to A. D. 1517 [avec 18 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

ALPHABETICGAL INDEX

OF MONUMENTS.

Abbér (Zawiyat al-), 82.

‘Abb4sid Khalifs (Mausoleum of the), 76.

‘Abd al-Bésit (Madrassa of the Judge), 122,

‘Abd al-Ghany (Madrassa of the Emir), 129.

‘Abdallah ad-Dakriiry (Mausoleum of), 137.

Abt “Aly (Hésh), 52-53.

Abli ‘Aly Mubdrak al-Takriry (Mausoleum of),
137.

Ab Bakr ibn Muzhir (Madrassa of the Judge),
144,

Abiti Hariba. See Qajmas al-Ishdqi (Mosque of).

Abd 1-Ela (Mosque-Mausoleum of), 147.

Abt }-Ghadanfar Ass'ad al-Féizy as-Salihy (Mau-
soleum of), 65-66.

Abt 1-Munagga (Bridge of), 78-79.

Abt }-Yisufeyn (Mausoleum of), 96.

Abtt Mangtr Ismail (Mausoleum of the Emir),
75.

Abtt Sebha. See Stddin.

Abtt Tdlib (Mausoleum of the Skeykh). See
Yahyd Zeyn ad-Din (Ribdt of), 133-134.

‘Adil. See Timan-Bdy.

Ahmad al-Mihmandér (Mosque of the Emir), 95.

Ahmad ibn Suleymin ar-Rifdi (Mausoleum and
remains of the Ribdt of), 84,

Ahmad ibn Taldn (Aqueduct of), 42-44.

S— (Mosque of), 44-48.

(Meyda in Sahn of Mosque of), 84.

Algdy al-Ysufy (Madrassa of the Emir), 113.

Almalik (Mosque of the Emir), ¢5.

Almés (Mosque of the Emir), ¢5.

Altanbugh4 al-Méridiny (Mosque of), 100-101.

‘Aly Badr al-Qardfy (Mausoleum of), 87.

‘Amr ibn al-'Ads (Mosque of), 41-4a.

‘Amry (Mosque of al-), at Akhmim, 116.

"Amry (Mosque of al-), at Qis, 65.
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Anas (Mauseleum of the Emir), 115.

Ancient Mausoleum, 61-62.

Angdry (Mosque of Ibrahim al-), 119-113.

Anwar (Mausoleum of Muhammad ai-), 57.

Agbughé (Madrassa of the Emir), 6.

Aqmar (Mosque of al-), 61.

Agsungur (Mosque of the Emir), 102-104.

Aqueduct of Ibn Tdlin, or Aqueduct of Bas4-
tin, ha-44.

— (the Great), 88-g2.

Arghin al-Ismaily (Mosque of the Emir), 104,

Arzomok (Mausoleum of the Emir), 153.

Asal-Bdy (Mosque of the Princess), at Madinat
al-Fayylim, 1bo.

‘Asftir (Mausoleum of), 157.

Ashraf. See Barsbdy.

—— (Khalil). See Khalil.

Aslam al-Bah&’y (Mosque of the Emir), 101.

Assanbughd (Madrassa of), 113.

“Atika (Mausoleum of Sayeda), 60-61.

Awlad Abd Sebha (Mausoleum of). See Qistin
(Mausoleum and Khédng4 of the Emir ).

Aydomor Baldawdn (Zawiyat), 102.

‘Ayny (Madrassa and Mausoleum of al-), 120.

Aytmish an-Nagdshy (Mausoleum of the Emir),
116,

Azhar (Mosque of al-), 4g-51.

Bab al-Futdly, 54.

Bdb al-Mudarrag, 69-70.

Bab al-Qarafa, 146.

Bab an-Nagr, 53.

Bab Badestdn. See Khalily (Khdn al-).
Bib Qady ‘Askar, 4q.

Bab Zuweyla, 56-57.

Bidestdn (Bah). See Khalily (Khén al-).
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Badr ad-Din al-Agamy (Madrassa of), 107.

Badr ad-Din al-Qardfy. See “Aly Badr al-Qaréfy.

Bagam (Madrassa of al-), at Ebidr, 75-76.

Banit. See ‘Abd al-Ghany.

Baqary (Mosque of al-), 114,

Bagly (Minaret of the Mosque of al-), 84-85.

Bardaq (Hésh). See Yushbak.

Bardbek ad-Dawidiry (Mosque of the son of),
th1-1ha,

Barqtiq (Madrassa of Sultan al-Malik az-Zahir),
116.

Barqiiq and Farag (Convent and Mausoleum of
the Sultans), 119-120.

Barshdy (Gonvent and Mausoleum of Sultan al-
Malik al-Ashraf), 125-126.

—— (Madrassa of Sultan), 123.

——— (Mosque of Sultan), at al-Khéng4, 127.

(Mausoleum of the Emir), 134-135.

Basitin (Aqueduct of), ho-44.

Beshir Agh4 al-Gamdir (Madrassa of), 10g.

Beshtdk (Bath of the Emir), 101.

—— (Mosque of), 98.

—— (Palace of), 100,

Beyt al-Qidy. See Mamdy (Palace of the Emir).

Bibars (Convent-Tomb of Sultan al-Malik Mu-
zallar), 86-87.

Bibars al-Bundugdiry (Mosque of Sultan),
79-80.

—— (Remains of the Madrassa of Sultan), 78.

Bibars al-Khayit (Mausoleum of), 157.

Blue Mosque. See Aqsunqur.

Bubakriya (Madrassa al-), 113.

Citadel of Cairo (The), 69-74.
Déher. See Bibars.

Fadawiya Mausoleum, 145,

Fadl Allah. See Hosdm ad-Din Tarantdy al-Man-
sury.

Fékahiny (Leaves of the doors of the Mosque
of al-), 64,

Farag (Madrassa of Sultan al-Malik an-Ndsir),

119.

“4tma Khétdin (Mausoleum of), 81.

Fitma Khawend (Zawiya of), 138.

Fayrtiz (Madrassa and Mausoleum of the Emir),
13k,

Futth (Béb al-), b4.

Gafary (Mausoleum of Mubammad al-), 5g-60.

Gam4l ad-Din Yisuf al-Ustdddr (Mosque of the
Emir), 119.

Gamély Yisuf (Mosque of), 107-108.

Ginem al-Bahlawin (Madrassa of the Emir),
143.

Gint-bak (Mausoleum of the Emir), 126.

—— (Mosque and Mausoleum of the Emir),
12k,

Géani-bak, N&’ib of Geddah (Mausoleum of the
Emir), 136.

Gaqmaqg (Madrassa and Sebil of Sultan al-Malik
az-Zahir), 133.

(Mosque of Sultan), at Darb Sada, 132.

—— (Mosque of Sultan), at Deir an-Nahds, 133.

Gay al-Ydsufy. See Algdy al-Ydsufy.

Ghanndmiya (Madrassa al-), 113-114.

Ghitry (Madrassa of Sultan al-Malik al-Ashraf
Qéngtih al-), 1ba.

{Mansolenm, Sebil-Kuttih and Mag'ad of
Sultan al-), 152.

—— (Mosque of Sultan al-), at ‘Arab al-Yasér,
155-156.

w— (Mosque of Sultan al-), at al-Manchieh,
156.

——— (Okéla of Sultan al-), 156.

—— (Remains of a House of Sultan al-), 156.

Gohar al-LAlA (Mosque of), 12h-125.

Géhar al-Madany. See $Safy ad-Din Géhar.

Gétkandar (Mosque of al-). See Almalik (Mosque
of the Emir), ¢5.

Guldq (Zawiyat). See Nir ad-Din (Mosque of
the Judge).

Gulshany Mausoleum, 14g.

Guytishy (Mosque of al-), 53.

Guzal (Mausoleum of), 118.

Hadaq (Mosque of Sitt), 101.
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Hakim (Mosque of al-), 51-b2.

Hasan (Madrassa and Mausoleum of Sultan),
108-109.

Hasan Sadaqa (Mausoleum of the Sheykh),
92-93.

Hasawéty (Mausoleum of Mubammad al-), 63.

Henld (Mabkhara of the Zawiyat al-), 77-78.

Hosdm ad-Din Tarantéy al-Manstry (Mausoleam
of), 83-84.

Hésh Abt ‘Aly, 52-53.

[l6sh Bardaq. See Yushbak.

Husseyn (Minavet of the Mosque of Sayedna),
6.

Tlusseyn (Mosque of the Emir), 95.

Tbrahim Aghd. See Agsunqur (Mosque of the
Emir).

Ibrahim al-Ansiry (Mosque of ), 112-113.

Ikhwét Sayedna Ydsuf. See Ydsuf.

indl (Mausoleum, Convent and Madrassa of
Suitan al-Malik al-Ashraf), 134.

—— (Rib4t of Sultan al-Malik al-Ashraf), 135.

fuil al-Atdbky. See Indl al-Yisufy.

indl al-Yésuly (Madrassa of the Emir), 117.

Kafir az~Zimdm (Mosque of), 124.

Kémiliya (Madrassa), 75.

Karkar. See Guzal.

Kebir (Madrassa and Mausoleum of the Emir),
155,

Khadiga Umm al-Ashraf (Mausoleum of), 126-
127.

Khalil (Madrassa and Mausoleum of Sultan al-
Malik al-Ashraf), 83.

Khalily (Gateways of the Khin al-}), 156.

Khatiry (Minaret and parts of the Mosque of al-),
98.

Khawend Baraka. See Toghdy.

Khawend Umm Antk. See Toghdy.

Khéyr-bak (Mausoleum of the Emir), 151-152.

Khéyr-bak (Palace of the Emir), 151.

Khoshgadam al-Abhmady (Madrassa of), 111-
112,

Kolson (Mashhad of Sitt), 63-64.

Kurdy (Mahmdd al-). See Mahmid al-Kurdy.

Légin as-Seyfy. See Gagqmaq (Mosque of Sultan ),
139.

Leyth ibn Sa'd (Mausoleum of the Imim al-),
154.

Lilia Bint al-Muqaungis (Qabr), 58-59.

Maghlatdy al-Gamdly (Madrassa of), g6.

Mabhmdd al-Kurdy (Madrassa of), 117.

Mémay (Palace of the Emir), 150.

Mangaq al-Yisufy (Mosque of the Emir), 105.

Mangaq as-Silihdér (Gate of the Palace of the
Emir), 104,

Mar’a (Mosque of al-), 138.

Méaridany (Mosque of Altunbughial-), 100-101.

Maska (Mosque of Sitt), 101.

Maulawiya (Tekiyat al-), g2-93.

Mausoleam (Ancient), 61-62.

Mihmandér. See Ahmad al-Mihmandr.

Mithqdl (Madrassa of the Emir), 110.

Mogholbdy Tdz (Mosque of), 137.

Monsi or Onsi. See Yinus ad-Dawédar.

Muayyad Sheykh (Bath of Suitan al-Malik al-),
1a3.

—— (Mosque of Sultan al-), 120-121.

~— (Mdristdn of al-), 199.

Mudarrag (Bab al-), 69-70.

Mu'elny (Mosque of al-), at Damietta, 127-128,

Muhammad Tamr al-Husseyny (Mausoleum of),
157.

Mugbil ar-Rdmy (Madrassa of the Emir), 117.

Mtsa (Mosque of), at Masgid Sheykh Mésa, 59.

Mustapha Pasha (Mausoleum of), 80-81.

Nakhla (Okélat an-). See Ghiry (Okéla of Sultan
al-).

Nésir ad-Din Muhammad (Madrassa of), 107.

N4sir Muhammad (Madrassa of Sultan al-Malik
an-), 85.

——— (Mosque of Sultan an-), 93-94.

——— (Sebil of Sultan an-), 86.

Nasr (Bdb an-), 53,

Nilometer, 41.
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Nizdm ad-Din Ishiq (Convent of the Sheykh),
106.
Nar ad-Din (Mosque of the Judge), 136-137.

Onsi or Monsi. See Ydnus ad-Dawadar.
‘Othman Katkhoda (Hall of}, 78.

Qajmds al-Ishaqi (Mosque of the Emir), 145.

Qalddn (Madrassa of Sultan), 8e.

—— (Mausoleum of Sultan), 81-82.

(Muristdn of Sultan), 81.

Qénim (Madrassa of the Emir), 136.

Q4nsih (Mansoleum of Sultan al-Malik az-Zahir),
150.

Qdny-Bdy al-Jarkassy (Mosque of the Emir),
129-130.

Qdny-Biy al-Muhammady (Mosque of), 154.

Q4ny-Bdy Emir Akhdr (Madrassa and Mauso-
feum of), 152.

Qény-Bdy Qard (Madrassa of the Emir), 155.

Qarafa (Bab al-), 146.

Qardqoga al-Hassany (Mausoleum of), 13o0.

{Mosque of), 129.

Qardsunqur (Madrassa of the Emir), 86.

Qatlobugh4 az-Zahaby (Madrassa of), 104.

Qéyt-Bdy (Drinking-trough of Sultan), at al-
Azhar, 148.

~—— (Drinking-trough of Sultan), at Qal‘at al-
Kabsh, 14o-141.

(Drinking -trough of Sultan), in the

«Tombs of the Khalifs», 13g-1/o.

(Fort and Mosque of Sultan), at Alexan-
dreia, 143,

—— (Gate of Sultan), in the «Tombs of the
Khalifs», 14o0.

—— (Endowment House of Sultan), at Qal‘at
al-Kabsh, 146-147.

—— (Endowment House of Sultan), in at-Tab-
béna, 1h7-148,

——— (Madrassa and Mausoleum of Sultan), 138-
139.

~—— (Madrassa of Sultan), at Qal'at al-Kabsh,

1ho.
(Madrassa of Sultan), on Réda Island, 147,

Bulletin, t. XVI.

Qéyt-Bay (Maq'ad of Sultan), 14o.

—— (Mosque and Sebil of Sultan), at Bib al-
Qaréfa, 149.

—— (Okdla of Sultan), at Bab an-Nasr, 144-
145,

(Okéla and Sebil-Kuttib of Sultan), at al-
Azhar, 149,

——- (Palace of Sultan), 146.

~—- (Rab* of Sultan}, 139.

~— (Sebil of Sultan), 144,

Qurqumds (Madrassa and Mausoleum of the
Emir), 155.

Qustin (Khén of the Emir), 97.

—— (Mausolenm and Khéng4 of the Emir),
97-98.

—— (Mosque of the Emir), g¢5.

Rifd1 (Mausoleum and remains of the Rib4t of
Abmad ibn Suleymédn ar-), 84.

Rouet (Minaret of the Mosque of ar-), 135.

Rugqayya (Mashhad of Sayeda), 6.

Saba’ Bandt (The), be.

—— (Mausoleum of the), 132-133.

Sa'd ad-Din ibn Ghurdb (Khéngd of), 118,

—— (Mausoleum of), 118-114q.

Safy ad-Din Géhar (Mausoleum of), ga.

Saghri-Wardi. See Taghry Bardy.

Sahibiya (Madrassa as-), 107-108.

Salar and Sangar al-Gdwly (Madrassa of the
Emirs), 86.

Salih Negm ad-Din Ayyib (Madrassa of the
Sultan as-), 76.

(Mausoleam of), 76-77.

Salih Teldye' (Mosque of as-), 66.

Sanbughd. See Assanbughd,

Sangar al-Gamaqdir (Mosque of the Emir),
87-88.

Sarghatmish (Madrassa and Mausoleum of the
Emir), 107.

Sawéby (Mausoleum of as-), 83.

Shab4n (Madrassa and Mausoleum of Sultan al-
Malik al-Ashraf), 112,

Shabth (Mausoleum of Yahy4 ash-), 64-65.
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Shaf'ey (Mausoleum of the Imdm ash-), 74-75.

Shandhra (as-Sddat ash-). See Qardqoga al-Has-
sany (Mausoleum of).

Sharqawy (Tekiyat ash-). See Toghdy.

Sheger ad-Durr (Mausoleum of Queen), 77.

Sheykhii (Convent and Mausoleum of the Emir),
106.

—— (Mosque of the Emir), 105.

—— (Sebil of the Emir), 106.

Stddn (Mausoleum of the Emir), 153.

Stdan al-Qasrawy (Mosque-Mausoleum of the
Emir), 137.

Stdin Mirzdda (Madrassa of the Emir), 117.

Sueydy (Mosque of as-), 125.

Sultiniya Mausoleum and Minaret, 128-129.

Sultdn Shah (Mosque of Sheykh), 148.

Sunqur Sa'dy (Madrassa and Mausoleum of the
Emir), 92-93.

Taghry Bardy (Madrassa of the Emir), 127.

Taibughi (Mausojenm of the Emir), 111.

Tamr al-Husseyny (Mausoleum of Muhammad ),
157.

Tankizbughd (Mausoleum of the Emir), 110-
111.

-~ (Mausoleum of the Emir) | So-called ], 10¢-
110,

Tara-bdy (Mausoleum of the Emir), 153.

Tarantdy. See Hosdm ad-Din.

Tashtimur (Mausoleum of the Emir), 96-97.

Tatar al-Hegdziya (Madrassa of Princess), 109.

Taybars (Madrassa of the Emir), 87.

Taz (Palace of the Emir), 105-106.

Tenkeziya. See Tankizbugha.

Tha'dlba (as-Sad4t ath-). See Abl Mansiir lsma'il.
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Timrdz (Mosque of the Emir), 138.

Tinnis (Gisterns of Tell}, 48.

Titmish al-Baglsy. See Aytmish an-Nagishy.

Toghdy (Mausoleum and Khingd of the Prin-
cess), 105.

Tulbiya (Mausoleum of the Princess), 111.

Tidin. See Ahmad ibn Thldn.

Tﬁr?én—Béy {Mausofeurn of Sultan al-Malik al-
‘Adil), 151,

Umm al-Gholdm. See Bardbek ad-Dawadary.
Uzbhak al-Yisufy (Madrassa of the Emir), 148.

Wall of Gairo, 54-56 and 66-69.

Yahy4 ash-Shabih. See Shabth (Yahyd ash-).

Yahy4 Zeyn ad-Din (Mosque of), at al-Habba-
niya, 131~132.

——— (Mosque of), at Beyn an-Nehdeyn, 130.

—— (Mosque of ), at Bildq, 130-131.

—— (Ribét of), 133-134.

Ya'qdb Shéh (Gistern and Mausoleum of the
Emir), thg.

Yinus ad-Dawidar (Maasoleum of the Emir),
114115,

Yushbak (Palace of the Emir), ¢98-100.

Yasof (Gadmi' Ikbwat Sayedna), 57-58.

Zafar (Burg az~), 66-69.

Zihed (Mosque of az-), 120.

Zaher, See Bibars.

Zeyn ad-Din (Yahyd). See Yahyd Zeyn ad-Din.

Zeyn ad-Din Yiasuf (Madrassa and Mausoleum
of), 85-86.

Zuweyla (Bab), 56-57.
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NUMERICAL INDEX
OF MONUMENTS.

——

NUMBERS NUMBERS NUMBERS NUMBERS
ON PLAN. PAGE. ON PLAN. PAGE. ON PLAN, PAGE. ON PLAN. PAGE.
1 79-80 55 135 107 1ah 149 119-120
2 151 56 150 109 64 151 154
3 65-66 h8 138 110 132-133 152 106
5 145-146 60 199 112 101 153 111-119
6 54 61 135 114 145 154 129-130
7 53 64 156 115 95 156 84-85
Y 1hh-145 66 . 116 66 167 119
1 97 67 1o 17 117 158 13h
15 51-ba 68 by 118 117 159 155-156
18 11h 7h 148 119 194 161 157
29 102 75 v 120 100-101 162 155
21 95 76 tho 121 | 125-126 164 150
25 1hi-149 78 88-g2 122 120 169 77
26 96 79 b1 123 102-104 171 135-136
28 76 80 111 124 134-135 172 85-86
51 86 81 105 125 112 173 136-137
32 86-87 83 1920 127 117-118 175 123
33 61 85 110-111 129 143 177 117
34 100 86 130 130 95 178 107-108
35 119 87 153 131 113 180 133
36 109 89 118 132 157 182 130
37 78 92 96-97 133 108-109 183 139-140
38 76 93 1ho 134 12h-125 184 122
39 107 94 118-119 136 152 185 113
43 81-82 96 113-114 138 105 186 83
hh 85 97 hg-51 139 114-115 187 116
k5 110 99 138-139 140 106 189 122
7 by 100 14g-150 141 133-134 190 120-121
49 1hi 101 tho 143 93-94 191 157
50 78 102 120 144 106 192 120
51 150 104 139 146 82 195 138
53 (56 105 137 147 105 199 56-b7
54 106 126-127 148 156 202 95
21
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SEPVT 1

NUMBERS NUMBERS NUMBERS NUMBERS

ON PLAN. PAGE. ON PLAN. PAGE. ON PLAN. PAGE. ON PLAN. PAGE.
203 119 237 77 273 62 301 57-58
204 131-134 239 148 274 81 303 thy
205 98 242 100 275 83-84 304 53
206 129 2k 101 276 76 305 71-72
207 137 245 84 278 146 307 66-69
209 127 247 10l 279 80-81 310 1192-113
211 148 248 151-152 280 137 312 118
216 138 249 151 281 7h-75 315 63
217 132 250 116 282 75 317 133
218 107 252 101 285 64-65 318 125
220 h4-48 253 104 286 154 319 ha-l»
221 86 254 155 288 322 156
929 | 1hohs || 235 153 280 | 5400 || o 4l
223 1ho 257 122 290 E 8 333 60-61
994 95 263 9293 291 79 340 1y
228 146 266 98-100 292 87 341 98
233 95 267 105-100 294 153 34h 130-131
234 96 269 109 296 83 359 54-56
235 147-148 270 92 298 109-110 - 66-6¢
Nore. — On each monument in Cairo, classed and registered by the Comité, will be found a

cireular fabel in green and white enamel, bearing in Arabic numerals a number, corresponding to
that given it on the Plan referred to above.
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Bulletin, T. XVI.

P

Autlor’s photograph.

A. — Mosoue or Inxy Toutn. — Minaret. - B. — Mavwiva tower at SimargA.

- Author’s photograph.
C. — Mosoue of Isx Toutx.

Enirance to staircase of minaret.
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Bulletin, T. XVI. PL Il

‘Comile"s photograph.
A. — Mosoue or aL-Azaar, — Entrance dome.

Aulhor’s photograph.

B. — Hoésu Asi “Avy.
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B, — Hosu Apt ‘Avy. — Enlrance (o sahn.

Author’s photograph.

Interior.

Hose At “Avy,
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Dulletin, T. XVI. PL 1V

Comitd’s photograph.

€841 ',
S X,

BIFAO 16

.4, Rt
Author’s photograph. Author’s photograph.
B. — Gim® Isknwir Savepva Yoscr. C. — Gims® Iknwir Saveona Yosur.
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. Author’s photograph.
“A. — MausoLeum or Saveps ‘Amixka. — Mihrab.

Comité’s photograph.
B. — Muausoreus or Munammap ar-[lasawiry. — Mihrab.
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P1. VII

Author’s photograph.

Pendentives.

MavsoLeun oF Savepa Ruoavyya.
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